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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
conducted by Fugro West, Inc. (Fugro) for the proposed Interstate 880 (I-880) to State Route 
238 East-West Connector in Alameda County, California (Alignment).  Fugro completed this 
ESA at the request of T.Y. Lin International for Alameda County Transportation Authority 
(ACTA) in accordance with our proposal dated February 2007.  Fugro conducted this ESA in 
general conformance with the scope and limitations of American Society for Testing and 
Materials (ASTM) Standards E 1527-05.  Any significant exceptions or deviations from these 
standards are described in Section 11.0 

Based on information obtained from ACTA, the proposed Alignment would improve east-
west access between I-880 and Mission Boulevard (State Route 238) by constructing a new 
roadway segment, widening two existing roadways, and making other improvements to the 
Alignment as follows: a 0.9 mile segment of the existing Decoto Road (from Cabrillo Court on 
the west to Paseo Padre Parkway on the east) would be widened from four lanes to six lanes, a 
0.4 mile segment of the existing Paseo Padre Parkway (from Decoto Road on the north to near 
Tamayo Street on the south) will be widened from four to six lanes, and a new 1.3 mile roadway 
segment would be constructed with four lanes and would extend from Paseo Padre Parkway to 
the intersection of Mission Boulevard and Appian Way.  

The Alignment is located in a transitional area of growth.  Land uses in the vicinity of the 
Alignment are mixed residential and commercial properties, open space, protected creek 
watersheds, and agricultural fields.  

The Alignment extends through the former Pacific States Steel Corporation (PSSC) 
property and is adjacent to several sites listed in regulatory agency databases.   

This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in 
connection with the Alignment, except as follows: 

• The Newark Aquifer constitutes a major drinking water source for residents of 
Fremont, Newark, and Union City; therefore the Alameda County Water District 
(ACWD) has made a requirement on the final vertical depth of cut for the Alignment 
to preserve the boundary between the Newark Aquifer and the Newark Aquiclude.  
ACWD requires that a minimum of five feet of Newark Aquiclude material remain 
undisturbed above the aquifer boundary. 

• Watersheds and sensitive habitats exist within the area of the Alignment and impacts 
to these zones need to be minimized during construction.  Construction work should 
be coordinated with regulatory agencies to minimize impacts associated with 
invasive activities.   

• TPH impacted soils were encountered on the former PSSC property and remnant 
concentrations may coincide with construction elements of the Alignment.  
Excavation of the TPH impacted soil was previously restricted by the ACWD to a 
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vertical depth corresponding to an elevation of 10 feet MSL.  Since the proposed 
Alignment situated within this area consists of a depressed section excavated to an 
elevation of approximately 16 feet MSL, the residual TPH impacted soil will likely be 
left in place. 

• Historically, land uses in the area of the Alignment were agricultural based; therefore 
shallow soils may contain remnant concentrations of agricultural chemicals from past 
applications.  In addition, agricultural improvements including water production wells, 
buried pipelines, and drainage systems may also exist. 

• Shallow soils may contain aerially deposited lead from historic automobile and/or 
industrial business emissions in the area. 

• The Alignment crosses under two Union Pacific Railroad right-of-ways (ROWs).  
Typically, railroad ROWs are viewed as potential areas of soil contamination due to 
the presence of petroleum or chemical conveyance pipelines within the ROW 
easement, due to weed abatement practices, or due to spills.  Although no indication 
of long term surface releases nor pipeline conveyances were observed within the 
Alignment area, other potential contaminants could be present within the surficial 
soil. 

• The Alignment extends through two detention basins.  Storm water detention basin 
sediments may contain elevated concentrations of storm water contaminants 
including petroleum hydrocarbons and heavy metals. 

With respect to the future construction activities for the Alignment, Fugro provides the 
following recommendations. 

• The East-West Connector Project will involve disturbing existing shallow soil 
conditions within the right-of-way as well as encountering subsurface soil and 
groundwater where improvements extend below the surface.  As a result, a Soil and 
Groundwater Management Plan should be developed to address potential impacts 
that may be encountered during construction. 

• Agricultural wells and other improvements may be encountered within the Alignment 
during construction activities.  These wells and improvements should be properly 
abandoned or removed.  Information obtained from the ACWD indicates that 
abandonment of each agricultural well/improvement will need to be handled on a 
case-by-case basis in accordance with Department of Water Resource (DWR) 
guidelines and ACWD specifications. 

• Results of this report should be provided to the design team.  Findings from this 
report should be used to develop a site-specific Health & Safety Plan (HSP) that 
should be implemented to notify workers of the chemicals potentially located in soil 
and groundwater.  The HSP should be reviewed and approved by a certified 
industrial hygienist. 
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2.0 INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) 
conducted by Fugro West, Inc. (Fugro) for the proposed I-880 to State Route 238 East-West 
Connector located in Alameda County, California (Alignment).  Fugro completed this ESA at the 
request of T.Y. Lin International for Alameda County Transportation Authority (ACTA) in 
accordance with our proposal dated February 2007.  Fugro conducted this ESA in general 
conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Standards E 1527-05.  Any significant 
exceptions or deviations from these standards are described in Section 11.0 of this report. 

Based on information obtained from ACTA, the proposed Alignment would improve east-
west access between I-880 and Mission Boulevard (State Route 238) by constructing a new 
roadway segment, widening two existing roadways, and making other improvements to the 
Alignment as follows: a 0.9 mile segment of the existing Decoto Road (from Cabrillo Court on 
the west to Paseo Padre Parkway on the east) would be widened from four lanes to six lanes, a 
0.4 mile segment of the existing Paseo Padre Parkway (from Decoto Road on the north to near 
Tamayo Street on the south) will be widened from four to six lanes, and a new 1.3 mile roadway 
segment would be constructed with four lanes and would extend from Paseo Padre Parkway to 
the intersection of Mission Boulevard and Appian Way.  The location of the proposed Alignment 
is shown on the Vicinity Map (Plate 1) and Site Plan (Plate 2). Ground level photographs of the 
Alignment area taken during the reconnaissance are included in Appendix A. 

The Environmental Professional charged with conducting this Phase I ESA and 
preparing this report was Ms. Jeriann Alexander, P.E., R.E.A.  The scope of services for this 
Phase I ESA includes the tasks outlined below: 

1. Reviewing information provided by the client; 

2. Conducting a reconnaissance of the Alignment and surrounding properties, including 
those visits conducted by the Environmental Professional with responsible charge of 
this specific ESA, to visually check for indications of land use, storage and use of 
hazardous substances materials, and chemicals, petroleum products, and other 
controlled/permitted substances; 

3. Reviewing a local, state, and federal regulatory agency database report listing 
properties with documented hazardous materials releases in the area;  

4. Reviewing historical aerial photographs, topographic maps, and fire department 
records in the attempt to construct a land use history of the Alignment; 

5. Contacting other pertinent offices, departments, and information sources which 
become apparent from the research and are necessary to complete our 
understanding of Alignment use; and 

6. Developing attachments to support the research conducted and the findings 
presented in the report. 
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The scope of services did not include reviewing chain-of-title reports, environmental 
liens, or Activity Use Limitations (AULs) for any of the parcels included within the Alignment.  
Past property owners were also not interviewed as a part of this study.  Our services are subject 
to the limitations included in Section 12.0 of this report. 

3.0 PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF USE 

The purpose of the Phase I ESA is to identify potential recognized and historical 
recognized environmental conditions associated with the past and/or present use, generation, 
storage, or disposal of hazardous materials and/or wastes at nearby properties judged to have a 
potential to affect construction workers.  This ESA was conducted in general conformance with 
the scope and limitations set forth in Standard ASTM E1527-05, Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments.  The ASTM Standard defines good commercial and 
customary practice in the United States for conducting an ESA of a parcel of commercial real 
estate with respect to the range of contaminants within the scope of Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA) and petroleum 
hydrocarbons.  As such, ASTM E 1527-05 is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the 
requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense to CERCLA liability: that is, the 
practices that constitute “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of 
the property consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as defined in 42 
USC [section] 9610(35)(B).  The Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) published their final 
“All Appropriate Inquiry” (AAI) ruling in November 2005, with an effective date of November 
2006.  The EPA ruling indicates that parties attempting to satisfy the 2006 statutory 
requirements for conducting AAI may follow the newly revised ASTM E 1527-05 Standard 
Practice. 

The use of Standard ASTM E1527-05 is not limited to CERCLA and/or commercial real 
estate.  It is designed to assist a user in developing information about the general environmental 
condition of a property.  Consistent with good or customary practice, Fugro used these 
standards to develop and implement the investigation of known sources of information available, 
and the preliminary investigation of identified recognized and historically recognized 
environmental conditions for the proposed I-880 to 238 East-West Connector.  

Fugro acknowledges that this report will be relied upon by T.Y. Lin International and 
ACTA, and copies of the report may be delivered to their respective agents, consultants, 
attorneys, successors, assigns, and participants, for the time frame of 12 months from the date 
of the report without the express written consent of Fugro West, Inc. 

4.0 ALIGNMENT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION 

The Alignment encompasses approximately 3 miles of right-of-way (ROW) designated 
land beginning in northern Fremont and extending into Union City in Alameda County, 
California.  The Alignment can be located on the 1947 United States Geological Survey (USGS) 
Newark Quadrangle, 7.5-minute series beginning in Township 4 South, Range 2 West, Section 
25 and ending in Township 4 South, Range 1 West, Section 20.  The Alignment can also be 
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found on the Thomas Guide for Bay Area Metro Guide (2008), beginning at page 752, E-2 and 
ending at page 732, H-6.  

For the purposes of this report, the Alignment has been divided into three segments as 
described below: 

Decoto Road Segment:  Begins in the City of Fremont, and is comprised of the existing 
Decoto Road ROW, from the intersection of Cabrillo Court and Decoto Road on the west to the 
intersection of Paseo Padre Parkway and Decoto Road on the east.   

Paseo Padre Parkway Segment:  This portion of the Alignment is comprised of the 
existing Paseo Padre Parkway, from the intersection of Decoto Road and Paseo Padre Parkway 
on the north, extending approximately 2,000 feet south on Paseo Padre Parkway to the open 
space near Alameda Creek. 

Open Space – Former PSSC Segment:  This segment of the Alignment consists of open 
space, agricultural fields, creek watersheds, and the PSSC property. It begins at Paseo Padre 
Parkway near open space alongside a flood control channel.  Between Paseo Padre Parkway 
and Alvarado-Niles Road, the Alignment extends through open space and crosses the Alameda 
County Flood Control Channel, as well as Alameda Creek and the Alameda Creek Regional 
Trail at two locations.  The Alignment continues into Union City as it will cross Bay Area Rapid 
Transit (BART) tracks and Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR) tracks located between Alvarado-
Niles Road and Seventh Street in Union City.  The Alignment will cross two storm water 
detention basins, the first located within the former PSSC Phase III site and the second within 
the former PSSC Phase II site, located south of the existing City of Union City Corporation Yard. 
The Alignment then crosses the Alameda County Flood Control District Line M Channel and 
ends at the intersection of Mission Boulevard and Appian Way. 

As part of the widening and construction of the Alignment, additional roadway 
improvements will also be conducted on Cabrillo Court, Fremont Boulevard, Wyndham Drive, 
Quarry Lakes Drive, Osprey Drive, Eleventh Street, Seventh Street, Chesapeake Drive, and 
Mission Boulevard. 

4.1 ALIGNMENT AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 

Approximately 2.3 miles of the Alignment is located in the City of Fremont and is situated 
within residential and mixed commercial properties, and open space comprising vacant grassy 
areas, creek watersheds, and agricultural fields.  The remaining 0.6 miles of the Alignment is 
located in the City of Union City and is also situated within a growing residential and commercial 
area.  The area of the Alignment is generally flat with the exception of creek and channel 
crossings, stormwater basins, and railroad/track/roadway crossings. 

4.2 CURRENT LAND USES 

 The land use along the proposed Alignment consists primarily of existing city streets, 
open space, existing agricultural properties, and two detention basins.  The Decoto Road 
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Segment of the Alignment (from Cabrillo Court to Paseo Padre Parkway) and the Paseo Padre 
Parkway Segment (from Decoto Road to open space) extends through growing residential and 
mixed commercial land use properties.  The Open Space – PSSC Segment of the Alignment 
extends through open space, creek watersheds, agricultural fields, vacant former industrial 
properties, and adjacent growing residential areas. 

4.3 DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS 

 The Alignment consists of existing streets and open areas.  Currently, Decoto Road and 
Paseo Padre Parkway are four lane streets that will be eventually widened to six lanes.  A new 
four-lane roadway will be constructed through the open areas and will cross existing creek 
alignments, storm water culverts, and channels.  Additionally, east of Alvarado-Niles Road, the 
Alignment will cross under bridges for the BART and UPRR tracks, as well as for Green Street.  
In the vicinity of where the proposed Seventh Street improvements are planned there is a LNG 
fueling station.  Based on information obtained from T.Y. Lin, we understand that the LNG 
fueling station will be relocated outside of the Alignment as part of this project. 

4.4 CURRENT USES OF ADJOINING PROPERTIES 

Fugro conducted a visual inspection of adjacent properties from public streets.  Adjacent 
properties are currently used for single and multi-family residential purposes, commercial 
purposes, and recreational trails.  Properties immediately adjacent to the Alignment include the 
following uses: 

• Decoto Road Segment:  The north side of the Alignment between Cabrillo Court and 
Paseo Padre Parkway consists of multi-family and single-family residential 
subdivisions, a church, commercial buildings, single-family residences, and a newer 
residential development.  The south side of the Alignment consists of a residential 
subdivision development, a shopping center, a gasoline station, single-family 
residences, a nursery, an automotive repair facility, a used car lot, and an older 
residential development.  A storm water channel/creek extends generally parallel to 
the south side of the adjacent parcels and intersects the Alignment at Decoto Road. 

• Paseo Padre Parkway Segment:  The west side of the Alignment is bordered by the 
residential subdivision development observed south of the Decoto Road Segment 
and open space.  East of the Alignment is the Alameda County Flood Control 
Channel, the Alameda Creek Regional Trail and a small residential area. 

• Open Space – Former PSSC Segment:  The north side of the Alignment between 
Paseo Padre Parkway and Alvarado-Niles Road is bordered by a residential 
development, open space, the Alameda County Flood Control Channel, portions of 
Alameda Creek, agricultural fields, and the Alameda Creek Regional Trail.  The north 
side of the Alignment between Alvarado-Niles Road and the UPRR tracks is the 
former location of the City of Union City Corporation Yard and the former PSSC 
property.  South of the Alignment is a residential development which was the former 
location of the Kraftile Facility. Between the UPRR tracks and the intersection of 
Mission Boulevard and Appian Way to the north, a dog park, a residential 
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development, and the current City of Union City Corporation Yard.  South of the 
Alignment is the Park Ridge Phase II and III residential development.  Also located 
further to the south are the groundwater basin recharge ponds (Quarry Lakes 
Regional Recreation Area). 

5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

5.1 TOPOGRAPHY 

Topography over the entire Alignment is relatively flat. On the west side of the 
Alignment, beginning at the Decoto Road Segment, the elevation is approximately 25 feet MSL. 
Surface elevations along the Alignment then increase to approximately 50 feet MSL at the end 
of the Open Space – Former PSSC Segment. 

5.2 GENERAL GEOLOGIC SETTING 

According to the Geologic Map titled Preliminary Geologic Map Emphasizing Bedrock 
Formations in Alameda County, California, (Graymer, Jones, and Brabb, 1996), the Alignment is 
mapped as Holocene and Pleistocene aged undivided surficial deposits (Qu).  

The map titled Quaternary Geology of Alameda County, and parts of Contra Costa, 
Santa Clara, San Mateo, San Francisco, Stanislaus, and San Joaquin Counties, California, 
prepared by Helley, et.al., maps the materials under the Alignment as three separate Quaternary 
deposits.  Holocene-aged (0-10,000 years before present) floodplain deposits (Qhfp) underlie the 
Decoto Road and Paseo Padre Parkway Segments on the west side of the Alignment.  The 
floodplain deposits are described as less than one-meter thick and consist of rounded gravel 
and historic artifacts in a clayey silt matrix. 

The center portion of the Alignment near Alameda Creek (beginning of the Open Space 
– Former PSSC Segment) is mapped as being underlain by Holocene-aged natural levee 
deposits (Qhl) that are described as loose, moderately to well-sorted sandy or clayey silt 
grading to sandy or silty clay.  These deposits are permeable.  Levee deposits border creek 
channels, usually both banks, and slope away to flatter floodplains and/or basins.  The natural 
levee deposits are most likely associated with meanderings of Alameda Creek.  

The east side of the Alignment (east side of the Open Space – Former PSSC Segment) 
is mapped as being underlain by Holocene-aged alluvial fan deposits (Qaf) that are described 
as medium dense to dense, gravely sand or sandy gravel that generally grades to sandy or silty 
clay.  Near distal fan edges, the deposits comprise medium dense sand that grades to sandy or 
silty clay.  The alluvial fan deposits underlying the Alignment probably originated from Niles 
Canyon to the east.  Based on a review of the report, Report of Results of Additional Site 
Characterization: Phase 2, 34900 Alvarado-Niles Road, Union City, California, prepared by Erler 
& Kalinowski, Inc. (EKI), dated February 13, 2006, this portion of the Alignment is underlain by 
clay and silt deposits with localized zones of interbedded sands.  The sandy beds, which range 
from a few inches to six inches thick, contain varying amounts of fines (primarily silt) and tend to 
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be continuous.  The sand beds occur in two zones, one ranging from 20 to 25 feet bgs and the 
other ranging from 30 to 35 feet bgs. 

5.3 NILES CONE GROUNDWATER BASIN 

The Niles Cone Groundwater Basin is an alluvial aquifer system consisting of 
unconsolidated gravel, sand, silt, and clay.  The Hayward Fault, located approximately 600 feet 
east of the intersection of Mission Boulevard and Appian Way, divides the Niles Cone 
Groundwater Basin.  The Hayward Fault is an active strike-slip fault with low permeability that 
impedes the lateral flow of groundwater.  The Niles Cone Groundwater Basin is further divided 
into the “Above Hayward Fault (AHF)” and the “Below Hayward Fault (BHF)” sub-basins.  The 
Alignment will extend through the BHF sub-basin.  According to information obtained from the 
ACWD, on average about 40% of the total water supplied to the residents of Fremont, Newark, 
and Union City comes from the Niles Cone Groundwater Basin.   

The shallowest regional aquifer in the Niles Cone Groundwater Basin is the Newark 
Aquifer, which is an extensive permeable gravel and sand layer typically encountered between 
40 and 140 feet bgs, except in the forebay (Quarry Lakes) where it is at the surface.  Active 
recharge of the Newark Aquifer occurs at the Quarry Lakes Recharge Ponds and to a lesser 
extent within the reaches of Alameda Creek.  The thickness of the aquifer ranges from 20 feet at 
the western edge to more than 140 feet at the Hayward Fault (DWR, 1968).  According to the 
report, Final Groundwater Monitoring Sampling Report First Quarter 2007, Pacific States Steel 
Corporation Plant Site, Union City, California, prepared by Shaw Environmental, Inc. and dated 
April 26, 2007, the depth to the first encountered Newark Aquifer groundwater beneath the 
former PSSC property is approximately 33.5 feet bgs (Monitoring Well MW-19b).  

The Newark Aquifer is overlain in most of the sub-basin areas by a thick layer of silt and 
clay called the Newark Aquiclude. Within the aquiclude are small lenses of sand and silt that 
comprise a non-regional shallow water-bearing zone.  Since the aquifer constitutes a major 
drinking water source the ACWD has made a requirement on the final depth of cut for the 
Alignment to preserve the boundary between the Newark Aquifer and the Newark Aquiclude.  
ACWD has stated that a minimum of five feet of Newark Aquiclude material is required to 
remain undisturbed above the aquifer boundary. 

5.4 SURFACE WATER 

The nearest natural surface water body is Alameda Creek.  The proposed location of the 
Alignment will cross the creek in several locations.   

5.5 WATER WELLS 

Based on information obtained from the Environmental Data Resources (EDR) Well 
Search Report (Appendix B), no state water wells or public supply wells were identified within a 
0.25-mile radius of the Alignment.  Two federally-listed wells were identified within a 0.25 mile of 
the Alignment and are summarized below: 
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USGS-004S001W19E002M – Located approximately 0.25 miles south of the Alignment. 
This well was constructed on 12/2/1983 with a reported depth of 147 feet bgs.  One 
measurement was recorded for this well on 5/1/2002.  The depth to water was reported at 19.92 
feet bgs.  

USGS-004S002W24L006M – Located approximately 0.06 miles northwest of the 
Alignment.  This well was constructed on 01/13/1959 with a reported depth of 324 feet bgs. No 
measurements were recorded for this well. 

Preliminary information obtained from the ACWD indicates that at least one agricultural 
well exists within a field south of the Alignment and west of Quarry Lakes Drive.  According to 
the ACWD, several wells were at one time present at this location but some may have been 
destroyed.  Ms. Michelle Myers with the ACWD stated that their records indicate the presence of 
one irrigation well (ID # 4S1W18K002) in this location as early as 1959.  Ms. Myers stated that 
the well has a 10-inch diameter casing and a measured depth of 130 feet bgs.  Fugro observed 
a former well feature in the approximate location described by the ACWD for the irrigation well. 
The locations of the two federal wells and the agricultural well are illustrated on Plate B-1. 

6.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 

6.1 TITLE REPORT 

No chain of title search was conducted as a part of this study.  

6.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY USE LIMITATIONS 

No environmental liens or Activity Use Limitation (AULs) searches were conducted as a 
part of this study. 

6.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE  

No specialized knowledge was provided as a part of this study. 

6.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 

No commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information was provided as a part of 
this study. 

6.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

Not applicable for the purpose of this study. 

6.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION 

Not applicable for the purpose of this study. 
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6.7 REASON FOR PROVIDING PHASE I ESA 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to provide general information regarding recognized 
environmental conditions of adjacent properties that could pose a risk to workers during 
construction of the Alignment.  Information contained in this Phase I ESA will be used to assist 
with the development of a portion of the Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for the proposed 
Alignment. 

7.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

The following sections summarize Fugro’s review of records for the Alignment. 

7.1 TOPOGRAPHIC AND SURFACE MAPS 

Fugro reviewed topographic maps from 1947 and 1978 (photorevised 1998).  Copies of 
the referenced topographic maps are included in Appendix C. 

The 1947 USGS Topographic Map of the Newark Quadrangle showed a major 
thoroughfare along Decoto Road.  Crandall Creek was mapped crossing the proposed 
Alignment in the vicinity of the future intersection of Decoto Road and Cabrillo Court.  Several 
small structures were mapped along Decoto Road and within the surrounding agricultural fields. 
From Decoto Road the Alignment turns south, crossing agricultural land (eventual location of 
Paseo Padre Parkway).  Alameda Creek, Niles Road, and Western Pacific Railroad are all 
shown, as well as the PSSC property with several large structures.  A pond is mapped north of 
the largest building on the PSSC property.  Additionally, the Southern Pacific Railroad is 
mapped east of the PSSC site. Seventh Street and Mission Boulevard (State Route 238), are 
also mapped as major thoroughfares.  Land use surrounding the Alignment primarily consists of 
agricultural land, rural agricultural properties, and industrial properties. 

The 1978 USGS Topographic Map of the Newark Quadrangle (photo revised 1998) 
showed a majority of the proposed Alignment to consist of existing major thoroughfares (Decoto 
Road, Fremont, Boulevard, Paseo Padre Parkway, and Mission Boulevard).  Alameda County 
Flood Control Channel and Alameda Creek are shown in their current locations.  Alvarado-Niles 
Road and two sets of tracks (presently BART and Union Pacific Railroad) are also present.  The 
PSSC property is mapped as a “Steel Plant”. East of the PSSC property, the Alignment 
intersects Seventh Street and ends at Mission Boulevard, which is mapped as a four-lane road.  
Land use surrounding the Alignment is predominately residential and commercial/industrial 
properties.   

Fugro was informed by EDR that no Sanborn Map coverage was available for the 
Alignment and the general vicinity. 

7.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 

Fugro reviewed historic aerial photographs of the proposed location of the Alignment 
and the general vicinity from Pacific Aerial Survey archives.  The aerial photographs that were 
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reviewed included the following years and scales: 1954 (1:10000), 1959 (1:9600), 1963 
(1:36000), 1969 (1:12000), 1975 (1:12000), 1987 (1:7200), 1992 (1:12000), 1996 (1:12000), 
1999 (1:12000), and 2004 (1:13333).  Fugro also reviewed a recent aerial photograph (Date 
Unknown, Scale 1”=200’) provided by T.Y. Lin International.  

Fugro observed the photographs for changes in land use within the area of the 
Alignment and general vicinity, and features that may indicate the use, storage, spillage, and/or 
disposal of hazardous materials or wastes.  Copies of the referenced aerial photographs for 
1954, 1963, 1975, and 1996 are included in Appendix D. 

The 1954 aerial photograph shows the area where Cabrillo Court crosses Decoto Road 
as agricultural land. An old creek (Crandall Creek) is observed crossing Decoto Road.  A 
commercial property was observed at the intersection of the old creek and the south side of 
Decoto Road. Commercial properties (potentially automotive repair and gasoline stations) were 
observed at the intersection of Decoto Road and Fremont Boulevard.  The Alignment then 
crosses Fremont Boulevard and passes through a combination of commercial and residential 
properties.  Rural agricultural properties, orchards, and row crops were observed at properties 
along Decoto Road.  The Alameda County Flood Control Channel and Paseo Padre Parkway 
are not present at this time.  From Decoto Road, the Alignment proceeds south and eventually 
crosses Alameda Creek, additional agricultural fields, and rural agricultural properties.  
Agricultural well improvements are visible within the vicinity of the Alignment.  The Alignment 
then crosses agricultural land (possibly row crops), Alvarado-Niles Road (Old Niles Road), and 
the Western Pacific Railroad (current BART and UPRR), which consists of multiple tracks.  The 
Alignment then passes through the PSSC property, which is comprised of numerous buildings 
and a detention pond.  The detention pond appears to be located north of the Alignment.  The 
Alignment then crosses the UPRR right-of-way, which consists of multiple lane tracks, and 
agricultural land (row crops) from Eleventh Street to Mission Boulevard.  Old orchard properties 
were observed south of the Alignment, along Mission Boulevard.  Older rural residential 
properties were also observed along Mission Boulevard.  

The 1959 aerial photograph shows agricultural land still present in the area where 
Cabrillo Court crosses Decoto Road.  An additional commercial development was observed at 
the intersection of Decoto Road and Fremont Blvd.  Automotive repair and gasoline stations are 
observed on the southwest, southeast, and northeast corners of this intersection.  The 
agricultural lands along the Alignment are still being farmed with row crops.  Overall, the land 
use is still a mixture of commercial properties, residential, and rural agricultural properties. 
Active railroad use was observed on both sides of PSSC.  The detention pond on the PSSC 
property is still in use.  No significant changes in land use were observed along the Alignment 
from PSSC to Mission Boulevard. 

No significant changes in land use were observed in the 1963 aerial photograph. 

The 1969 aerial photograph shows no significant changes in land use along the 
Alignment from Decoto Road to Paseo Padre Parkway.  A dirt road appears along what may be 
the future Paseo Padre Parkway. Grading is apparent in and around where the future Alameda 
County Flood Control Channel will be located. East of Alameda Creek, the Alignment continues 
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across agricultural fields.  Some improvements were observed in the area between PSSC and 
Mission Boulevard; however, they cannot be distinguished (possible storm water conveyance 
improvements).  The agricultural field located between PSSC and Mission Boulevard has been 
partially subdivided and appears to be in the beginning stages of development.  Additionally, 
Appian Way was observed as a completed road from the upland subdivision down to Mission 
Boulevard.  

The 1975 aerial photograph shows no significant changes from the previous photograph 
along Decoto Road, with the exception of the addition of the subdivision that contains Cabrillo 
Court.  The cul-de-sac that contains Cabrillo Court is in its present day configuration and does 
not appear to have ever been closed off to Decoto Road.  Paseo Padre Parkway is observed in 
the present day configuration as an improved two lane road separated by a median, possibly 
still under construction.  New residential subdivisions were observed in the area of the 
Alignment along Paseo Padre Parkway.  No significant changes in land use were observed from 
Paseo Padre Parkway to the PSSC property.  Additionally, a portion of the subdivided 
agricultural field located between PSSC and Mission Boulevard observed in the 1969 aerial 
photograph appears to have storm drain improvements and is used to store vehicles.  

The 1979 aerial photograph shows the agricultural lands along Decoto Road were 
observed as being subdivided into new commercial and residential properties.  Along Decoto 
Road, from Cabrillo Court to Fremont Boulevard, there is no significant land use change, rural 
residential use still exists.  Continued development of residential subdivisions along Paseo 
Padre Parkway was observed.  Alameda Creek appears to be ox-bowed and a portion of the 
present day open space area can be observed as a vacant swath of land between the oxbow 
and the flood control channel.  Vehicles no longer appear to be stored in the subdivided 
agricultural field located between PSSC and Mission Boulevard.  Seventh Street has been 
completed to Mission Boulevard. 

The 1987 aerial photograph shows continued residential development along Decoto 
Road.  The residential development north of Decoto Road and west of Fremont Boulevard is 
also now present.  Construction of the residential subdivisions along Paseo Padre Parkway 
continues.  No significant change in land use was observed from the flood control channel to 
Alameda Creek.  From Alameda Creek to PSSC, median strips are present along Alvarado-
Niles Road and Quarry Lakes Road is now present as a two-lane road.  PSSC appears to be 
relatively unchanged with the exception that the pond is no longer visible north of the Alignment.  
Seventh Street appears more developed.  The old agricultural properties have been subdivided 
for redevelopment.  

The 1992 aerial photograph shows no significant change in land use from Decoto Road 
to Paseo Padre Parkway and from the flood control channel to PSSC. Continued residential infill 
was observed along the north side of Decoto Road.  PSSC is inactive and a majority of the 
buildings have been demolished.  Additionally, no significant change in land use was observed 
from PSSC to Mission Boulevard. 

The 1996 aerial photograph shows continued residential and commercial infill on both 
sides of Decoto Road.  No significant change in land use was observed from Cabrillo Court to 
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Fremont Boulevard, with the exception of the addition of the nursery along Decoto Road.  The 
design of the commercial building at the southeast corner of Decoto Road and Fremont 
Boulevard has changed, possibly indicating a change in land use.  This corner no longer 
appears a like gasoline/automotive repair facility.  No significant change in land use was 
observed from Decoto Road to Paseo Padre Parkway and from Paseo Padre Parkway to 
Mission Boulevard. 

The 1999 aerial photograph shows no change in land use from Decoto Road to Paseo 
Padre Parkway or from Paseo Padre Parkway to Alvarado-Niles Road, with the exception of 
continued residential infill from Cabrillo Court to Paseo Padre Parkway.  The commercial 
property at the intersection of the old creek/storm water channel and the south side of Decoto 
Road observed in the 1954 photograph is showing more vehicles.  No significant change was 
observed on the PSSC property other than continued demolition activities.  From PSSC to 
Mission Boulevard, the public works corporation yard has been developed.  Additionally, 
residential developments were observed along the west side of Mission Boulevard, north and 
south of Seventh Street.  

The 2004 aerial photograph shows no significant change in land use from Decoto Road 
to Paseo Padre Parkway or from Paseo Padre Parkway to PSSC.  Continued commercial and 
residential infill was observed along Decoto Road from Fremont Boulevard to Paseo Padre 
Parkway.  A gasoline station still occupies the southwest corner of the intersection of Fremont 
Boulevard and Decoto Road.  Significant grading and earthwork activities were observed at the 
PSSC property.  South of Seventh Street and parallel to the Alignment, is all new residential 
development.  This area of residential properties has been raised, leaving the proposed location 
of the Alignment low.  Significant residential infill was observed along Mission Boulevard, north 
and south of Seventh Street.  Additionally, a dog park has been developed on the property west 
of Mission Boulevard and north of Seventh Street.  

7.3 BUSINESS DIRECTORIES 

No business directory search was conducted for this study. 

7.4 AGENCY RECORDS 

A record check was also conducted by Fugro on the California Department of Toxic 
Substances Control’s (DTSC) ENVIROSTOR website, and the Regional Water Quality Control 
Board’s (RWQCB) Geotracker website.  Properties within the Alignment vicinity listed on the 
websites are as follows: 

Envirostor:  

• Former Kraftile Facility at 800 Kraftile Road, Union City 

• Cattellus Property at Mission Boulevard & Seventh Street, Union City 

• Pacific States Steel Corporation, Union City 
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Geotracker: 

• Super 7/Citgo Gas #18916 at 35015 Fremont Boulevard, Fremont  

• City of Union City Former Corporation Yard at 34900 Alvarado-Niles Road, Union 
City 

• Former Kraftile Facility at 800 Kraftile Road, Union City 

• Pierotti Fremont Imports at 35018 Fremont Boulevard, Fremont 

Fugro contacted the Alameda County Environmental Health Department (ACEHD) to 
inquire if the agency had records related to USTs or hazardous materials for any of the 
properties located within and adjacent to the Alignment ROW.  ACEHD reported that they had 
no such records for any of the properties.  

Fugro contacted the City of Union City Fire Department (UCFD) to review environmental 
records pertaining to facility operations at PSSC, the former Kraftile facility, and the former City 
of Union City Corporation Yard.  Information on those facilities obtained during the review is 
included in Section 7.5. 

Fugro also contacted the City of Fremont Fire Department (FFD) to review 
environmental records pertaining to USTs or hazardous materials on facilities listed on Plate 3. 
The FFD had documents pertaining to two facilities; Virdees Foreign Automotive (4300 Decoto 
Road) and Super 7/Citgo Gas (35015 Fremont Boulevard).  A discussion of Virdees Foreign 
Automotive is presented below; a discussion of the Super 7/Citgo Gas property is presented in 
Section 7.5.  

Virdees Foreign Automotive 

An up-to-date Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Generator Permit, 
and a Uniform Fire Code Activities Permit were on file for this property.  Permits were on file 
back to beginning of operations in May 1988.  Several inspection reports were found listing 
minor violations including; general housekeeping issues, lack of secured fire extinguishers, and 
incomplete information on hazardous waste labels.  According to the FFD, hazardous materials 
stored onsite included acetylene, coolant, carburetor cleaner, lubricants, oils, and batteries. 

7.5 ENVIRONMENTAL CASE AND RECORDS REVIEW 

Fugro reviewed lists of properties with documented hazardous materials handling, 
storage, or releases in the vicinity of the Alignment, as identified by Environmental Data 
Resources (EDR) in their agency database report dated February 20, 2008 (Appendix F).  The 
EDR report is compiled from published federal, state, and local regulatory agency databases.  
Databases reviewed include, but are not limited to, the following: 

• State Annual Work Plan (AWP, now known as the RESPONSE database); 

• State Bond Expenditure Plan (BEP, now known as the RESPONSE database); 
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• State-Equivalent Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and 
Liability Information System (CERCLIS) List (CAL-SITES, now known as the 
ENVIROSTOR database); 

• California Department of Toxic Substance and Control (DTSC) Hazardous Waste 
Manifest Database (HAZNET); 

• California Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Facility Inventory Database (FID); 

• California Index of Properties with Hazardous Waste (CORTESE); 

• California Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST); 

• California Solid Waste Landfills, Incinerators, or Transfer Stations (SWF); 

• Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Permitted Treatment, Storage, 
Disposal Facilities (TSDF); 

• California Toxic Pits Cleanup Facilities; 

• State Water Resources Control Board List of Registered Underground Storage 
Tanks (UST); 

• RWQCB Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups (Ca SLIC) List; 

• United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) CERCLIS; 

• USEPA Drinking Water Sources; 

• USEPA Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS); 

• USEPA National Priority List (NPL); 

• USEPA RCRA Corrective Actions and Associated TSD; 

• USEPA RCRA Registered Small or Large Generators of Hazardous Waste; 

• USEPA RCRA Violations/ Enforcement Actions; and 

• USEPA Toxic Release Inventory Database. 

EDR identified 49 locations within a 0.25 mile radius of the Alignment as shown on their 
map included in Appendix F.  After reviewing EDR’s map, Fugro concluded that some of the 
locations were plotted incorrectly.  Fugro conducted subsequent site visits to identify proper 
locations for the reported facilities and to determine which facilities were within close proximity 
to the Alignment.  Twenty-one of the facilities identified by EDR either comprise a portion of the 
Alignment or are immediately adjacent to the Alignment and are considered a hazardous waste 
generator, has/had underground storage tanks, and/or has/had a reported leak or investigation.  
These 21 sites are listed on Plate 3 and are graphically shown of Plates 3A to 3G.  The other 28 
properties listed in the EDR report are judged to not have the potential to impact the Alignment 
due to their physical location, direction, or environmental status.  Numerical assignment of the 
properties is based on EDR’s numerical designation.  Three additional facilities were also 
identified on the Plates based on our reconnaissance and are designated A through C as shown 
on Plate 3A.   
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Of the 24 facilities shown on Plates 3A through 3G, six have had remedial actions or 
investigations that were overseen by the ACWD, DTSC, and/or RWQCB as discussed below. 
Copies of pertinent documents are included in Appendix E. 

7.5.1 7-Eleven/Citgo Gas #18916 (EDR #42) 

This property is addressed as 35015 Fremont Boulevard and is located immediately 
south of the Decoto Road Segment of the Alignment at the intersection of Decoto Road and 
Fremont Boulevard.  This property appears on the state HAZNET database as a generator of 
the following waste streams: aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residues, other 
empty containers 30 gallons or more, and unspecified aqueous solution. 

This facility appears on the state CA FID UST and HIST UST databases.  The facility is 
listed as having five underground storage tanks (UST) installed in 1980, and various leak 
detection methods implemented at the site include Stock Inventory, Vapor Sniff Well, Sensor 
Instruments, and Pressure Tests.  This facility also appears on the state Cortese and LUST 
databases as a leaking underground storage tank site.  According to the LUST database, the 
case involves a release of gasoline that has impacted groundwater.  The status of the case is 
listed as “closed”.  

An up-to-date Hazardous Materials Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Generator Permit, 
and a Uniform Fire Code Activities Permit were on file with the FFD for this property.  Minor 
violations documented in the file included lack of secondary containment for drums that contain 
liquid and documentation of proper use of manifests.  Documents confirmed the presence of five 
USTs: 12,000-gallon regular gasoline, 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline, 12,000-gallon diesel, 
and two 10,000-gallon unleaded gasoline tanks.  Documents included information on secondary 
containment testing equipment and leak tests conducted on the tanks. 

The file also contained documents pertaining to leak investigations conducted at the 
facility.  In May 1987 Kleinfelder and Associates completed a preliminary groundwater 
investigation to evaluate the extent of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons that were previously 
detected in groundwater samples collected during monitoring activities by RPR Groundwater 
Consultants in May 1986.  Information obtained during the investigation identified a leak at the 
top of one of the two 10,000-gallon unleaded fuel USTs.  According to the report, these USTs 
were operated by a single pump, which delivered fuel through a shared line to the fuel 
dispensers.  Additionally, a leak was identified at the fill port riser bung of the 12,000-gallon 
unleaded gasoline UST.  Subsequent testing of the product lines and tanks indicated that the 
hydrocarbons detected in the groundwater probably originated as a result of spillage problems 
from tank over-filling and possibly from the top of the tank at the bunghole.  

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/Contamination Site Report 
was found for this facility dated 09/17/91.  This report indicated that a total of five USTs were 
removed from two excavation pits.  A comment on the report listed contamination of up to 3,200 
parts per million (ppm) of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and 5,500 ppm of 
total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were found at depths of 16 feet bgs after the 
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tanks were removed.  However, no laboratory results supporting these concentrations were 
found in the file. 

In April 1995, Kleinfelder and Associates completed a Soil Stockpile Sampling and First 
Quarter Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report.  The report summarized UST removal 
and remedial actions conducted at the site.  On August 23, 1991, two USTs were removed from 
the east portion of the site.  The excavation extended to approximately 13 feet bgs. 
Confirmation samples collected from the base of the excavation reported low concentrations of 
TPHg and BTEX.  Three USTs were also removed from the western portion of the site. 
Confirmation samples collected from the base of the excavation (approximately 13 feet bgs) 
reported elevated concentrations of TPHg, TPHd, and BTEX.  Excavation was extended to 19.5 
feet bgs and some of the confirmation samples reported elevated concentrations of the same 
constituents.  The excavation was further extended to 21 feet bgs. Confirmation samples 
reported low concentrations of TPHg (5 ppm), TPHd (670 ppm), and BTEX (<1 ppm).  
Kleinfelder concluded that the excavation removed the majority of impacted soils.  They also 
concluded that based on subsequent groundwater monitoring events, the residual low 
hydrocarbon concentrations in the soil naturally attenuated and do not pose a threat to 
groundwater.  In October 1991, the product pipelines and fuel dispensers were also removed 
from the site.  Confirmation samples collected beneath the former pump island indicated 
elevated concentrations of TPHg (1,300 ppm) and TPHd (1,800 ppm).  Approximately 342 cubic 
yards of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed from this area in September 1997 
and disposed offsite. 

In October 1997, a Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Closure Summary prepared by the 
ACWD was submitted to the RWQCB.  According to ACWD, the residual soil contamination 
beneath the site does not appear to pose a threat to beneficial uses of ground or surface 
waters.  The ACWD stated that the remediation approach consisting of the excavation of 
contaminated soil has effectively accomplished the cleanup of the site as verified by 
groundwater monitoring results.  The ACWD recommended no further action and that the 
RWQCB issue a case closure letter.  

Based on the review of the soil and groundwater data provided in the referenced reports, 
there are no indications to suggest that any residual hydrocarbon contamination in the soil 
would pose a threat to construction workers for the Alignment since groundwater will not be 
encountered during the construction of this portion of the Alignment.    

7.5.2 Pierotti Fremont Imports – Fremont (EDR #41) 

This property is addressed as 35018 Fremont Boulevard and was located south of the 
Decoto Road Segment of the Alignment.  According to the Geotracker database this facility 
reported a leak on September 6, 1991.  A site investigation was reported on September 9, 1991 
and the case was listed as closed on February 5, 1992.  The lead agency was the RWQCB.   

The EDR database reported that the leak was discovered during tank closure and was 
caused by a structural failure.  The contaminant of concern was listed as waste oil affecting soil 
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only.  Abatement method was reported as excavate and dispose at an approved site.  A note in 
the database reported chloroform was found in the water and that the case was closed.  

Based on the information provided in the database report, there is no indication to 
suggest that residual hydrocarbon contamination in the soil would pose a significant risk to the 
construction workers for the Alignment since groundwater will not be encountered during the 
construction of this portion of the Alignment.   

7.5.3 Pacific States Steel Corporation – Union City (EDR #11, 26, and 28) 

The PSSC property has had multiple addresses assigned to it and is comprised of three 
sections totaling approximately 85-acres.  Section I, also referred to as Phase I, was formerly 
located south of the intersection of Seventh Street and Mission Boulevard and consisted of 5.5-
acres.  Phase II, located immediately west of Phase I, consisted of 16.6-acres of land (known as 
East Parcel).  Phase III was the former plant and consisted of 62.6-acres (known as Northern 
Parcel, Route 84 ROW, and Southern Parcel).  The proposed Alignment will traverse through a 
portion of the Phase III property.   

Prior to development, the PSSC property was agricultural land beginning in the late 
1800’s.  The earliest documented industrial use was brick manufacturing. Brick production 
started in the early 1900s and continued until 1937. Clays were mined from an onsite open pit. 
Beginning in 1938, PSSC started steel mill operations, which continued until 1978 when the 
company was dissolved.  During facility operations, PSSC imported scrap iron, steel, and 
wrecked automobiles which were melted down in open-hearth furnaces.  The resultant slag 
material was deposited in the open clay mine pit and reportedly other surface depressions 
across the property.  The Phase II portion of the site was purchased for use as a disposal area 
for the slag material and industrial waste-water generated during the steel making process from 
1966 to 1978. 

This facility is listed as a State of California “superfund” site with several remedial action 
plans that have been approved and implemented under the oversight of the DTSC.  This facility 
is on the CA Bond Exp. Plan indicating that heavy metals (cadmium, chromium, nickel, lead, 
and zinc), oils, and total petroleum hydrocarbons have been detected in slag piles and ponds 
onsite.  Transformers and capacitors containing polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) and asbestos 
containing material were also found onsite.  

This facility also appears on the Response database with the ACWD and the City of 
Union City listed as the Cleanup Oversight Agencies.  The database report lists several 
completed Remedial Actions (RA) that include; the demolition of abandoned buildings, cooling 
towers, and car crushing buildings, removal of non-hazardous scrap metal; removal of 2,290 
tons of lead and asbestos containing bricks; removal of a 500 gallon fuel AST; removal of 825 
unlabeled drums, removal of two above ground storage tanks (ASTs) used to store sulfuric acid, 
removal of four ASTs containing contaminated Bunker C oil and diesel fuel, and removal of 
55,000 gallons of contaminated water collected from sumps.  Additionally, 450 PCB capacitors 
and several large PCB transformers were removed from the site after they were drained of their 
oil.  Approximately 33,263 cubic yards of slag, soil, and debris were removed from a strip of land 
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adjoining the site that was previously owned by PG & E and temporarily stored on the Phase III 
property prior to disposal.  Approximately 10,562 cubic yards of slag, soil and debris removed 
from a parcel of land adjacent to PSSC was also temporarily stored on the Phase III property 
prior to disposal.  Additionally, approximately 90,000 cubic yards of slag contaminated soil and 
11,000 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soil was removed from the Phase II 
property and disposed of offsite. 

This facility is also listed on the state HAZNET database as a generator of the following; 
contaminated soils originating from site cleanups, PCBs and material containing PCBs, and 
asbestos-containing waste.  PSSC also appears in the CA WDS database as an industrial 
facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid or semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, 
manufacturing, or processing operations.  Project wide deed restrictions and land use 
covenants were also reported for this facility. 

Based on information obtained from the Remedial Action Completion Report (Envirocon, 
2004), a request was submitted to the DTSC to allow the former Route 84 ROW to be handled 
under its own separate “No Further Action” ruling once remedial activities were completed.  The 
DTSC approved this request.  Route 84 ROW remedial activities were completed in June 2004 
and included the excavation of 25,000 cubic yards of slag, 16,000 cubic yards of soils 
contaminated with total petroleum hydrocarbons, and the construction of the Route 84 Detention 
Basin.  

Petroleum hydrocarbon impacted soils were initially not expected to be encountered 
during the remedial activities of the Route 84 ROW; however, after the slag material was 
removed, TPH impacted soils were encountered in the middle and at the southwest corner of 
the ROW (locations Deep TPH No. 5 and Deep TPH No. 6).  Approximately 16,000 cubic yards 
of TPH impacted soils were removed from these locations.  Excavation of the TPH impacted soil 
was guided by visual observations with the final vertical depth not to exceed 10 feet MSL.  
Based on the “not to exceed 10 feet MSL requirement”, two isolated areas of TPH impacted soil 
remains within the Alignment.  In accordance with instructions with the ACWD, the two areas 
were not removed due to engineering limitations and the necessity to preserve the boundary 
between the Newark Aquifer and the Newark Aquiclude. 

Based on information obtained from the most recent groundwater monitoring report (First 
Quarter 2007) prepared by Shaw Environmental, TPHd was reported as detected in well MW-
23, approximately 720 feet northwest of the proposed Alignment.  Dissolved metals cadmium 
and chromium were also detected in a monitoring well (MW-25) north of the Route 84 ROW with 
concentrations up to 0.024 milligrams per liter (mg/L), above their respective Maximum 
Contaminant Levels (MCLs). 

Since the proposed Alignment situated within this area consists of a depressed section 
excavated to an elevation of approximately 16 feet MSL, the residual TPH impacted soil will 
likely be left in place. 
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7.5.4 Former Kraftile Facility – Union City (EDR #27) 

This property is addressed as 800 Kraftile Road and was located approximately 1,300 
feet southeast of the Open Space – Former PSSC Segment of the Alignment.  The facility was 
reportedly the original site of Kraft Cheese in the early 1900’s. In 1924, the property was 
occupied by K&L Lumber Company, which manufactured wooden boxes for Kraft Cheese.  In 
1926, the founders of Kraft Cheese and K&L Lumber Company formed the Kraftile facility to 
manufacture clay tiles.  The Kraftile facility operated at this location until closure in July 1996.  

According to the Removal Action Completion Report prepared by World Environmental 
Services & Technology (WEST, 1997) during the 70 years that Kraftile was in operation, the 
southern portion of the site was mined for clay deposits, reportedly until 1988.  The clay mining 
operations resulted in the excavation of large clay pits.  Reportedly, the facility began to backfill 
the pits in 1986.  One of the two clay pits (“new” clay pit) was reportedly backfilled with 
approximately 50,000 cubic yards of construction debris and organic debris.  Metal slag 
materials were reportedly deposited in the “old” clay pit, with depths of approximately 30 to 35-
feet bgs.  The slag materials were reportedly generated at the adjacent PSSC facility.  

Fill areas consisting of soil mixed with red tile particles, wood, and metal debris were 
identified at various locations. Barium carbonate was used during the tile manufacturing process 
and was stored onsite.  The facility also had USTs, ASTs, underground sumps, a waste oil 
house, and oil-fired kilns.  The waste oil house was reportedly used for storage of waste motor 
oil and gear lubricant.  Additionally, the kilns at the facility were fueled with fuel oil between 1926 
and 1929. 

A Phase II ESA consisting of soil and groundwater sampling activities was performed at 
the facility.  Elevated concentrations of lead [up to 1,200 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg)] and 
zinc (up to 18,000 mg/kg) were detected in the backfill used in the “old” clay pit.  Additionally, 
elevated concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons reported as motor oil (TPHmo, up to 
12,400 mg/kg) were detected within the backfill used in the clay pit on the north side of the 
property.  

From October 1997 to December 1997, removal of metal and petroleum affected soil 
was completed at the facility.  Approximately 20,000 cubic yards of metal affected soils were 
excavated from the “old” clay pit.  The excavation was approximately 1.5 acres in size and 
varied in depth from 3 to 30 feet bgs.  Confirmation sampling indicated that residual soil 
concentrations were below the remedial action objective of 53 mg/kg.  Additionally, 
approximately 1,300 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon soils were excavated from the 
vicinity of the former UST.  Results of soil analyses indicated that residual soil concentrations 
contained a maximum concentration of 460 mg/kg of TPHd. 

Post removal groundwater sampling was requested by the ACWD.  Accordingly, three 
soil borings were advanced into the Newark Aquifer until groundwater was encountered at 
approximately 45 feet bgs.  The grab groundwater samples did not report concentrations of 
petroleum hydrocarbons above the laboratory detection limits.  The groundwater reported lead 
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at 0.3 micrograms per liter (μg/L) and other metals were detected at concentrations below the 
MCLs with the exception of iron, which was found above the MCL.  

This facility also appears on the state HAZNET database as a generator of 39.6 tons of 
asbestos containing waste.  Based on the reported excavation and disposal of the metal and 
petroleum impacted soils, the non-detectable concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons within 
the groundwater, and the facility location with respect to the Alignment, impacts at this property 
are not considered to represent a significant risk to construction workers on the Alignment. 

7.5.5 Former City of Union City Corporation Yard – Union City (EDR #25) 

This property is addressed as 34900 Alvarado-Niles Road and was located 
approximately 900-feet north of the Open Space – Former PSSC Segment of the Alignment.  
The site was previously used for agricultural purposes until approximately 1959 when buildings 
were constructed.  From 1959 to 1978 the facility was utilized as a pickle and olive factory.  
From 1978 to July 1999, the City of Union City Department of Public Works utilized the property 
as a corporation and maintenance yard for equipment and storage.  Operations at the facility 
included; vehicle maintenance, material storage, parking yard for city vehicles, and a fueling 
station.  

The facility appears on the state HAZNET database as a generator of the following 
waste streams: unspecified organic liquid mixture, other empty containers 30 gallons or more, 
other organic solids, unspecified aqueous solution, hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, 
Stoddard, etc.), organic liquids with metals, alkaline solution, waste oil and mixed oil, liquids with 
halogenated organic compounds >1000 mg/L, aqueous solution with less than 10% total 
organic residues, unspecified solvent mixture, and unspecified oil-containing waste.   

Additionally, this facility appears on the SWEEPS UST and HIST UST databases with a 
total of four tanks as follows: 2,000-gallon Regular gasoline, 4,000-gallon diesel, 12,000-gallon 
unleaded gasoline and a 500-gallon waste oil tank.  This facility is also on the LUST database 
with a reported gasoline leak caused by a structure failure.  The leak was discovered during a 
tank closure on August 7, 1985. MTBE was reported detected in the groundwater with a 
maximum concentration of 1,800 parts per billion (ppb).  The abatement method was reported 
as excavate and dispose of contaminated soil at an approved site.  No information pertaining to 
maximum MTBE concentrations in the soil were reported in the database report. 

According to the Workplan for Additional Site Characterization prepared by EKI (EKI 
2004), in addition to the USTs mentioned previously, a 12,000-gallon diesel UST was also 
located near the southwest corner of the site.  In July 1999, the City of Union City vacated the 
property and moved the corporation yard to its present location at 34650 Seventh Street.  
Ryland Homes purchased the property in 1999 and constructed single-family residences.  

According to the Report of Results of Additional Site Characterization:  Phase 2 
prepared by EKI (EKI, 2006), in December 1998 the 4,000-gallon and the 12,000-gallon UST 
were removed from the southeast corner of the former yard.  Trace concentrations of BTEX (up 
to 0.10 ppm) were detected within the confirmation samples collected from the base of the 
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excavation.  Additionally, elevated concentrations of TPHg, up to 1,200 ppm, were detected at 
the center of the excavation at a depth of approximately 12.5 feet.  Analysis of the confirmation 
samples collected from beneath the fuel dispensers reported elevated concentrations of TPHg 
and TPHd up to 2,400 ppm at a depth of approximately 3.5 feet. 

Based on the elevated concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons, approximately 3,500 
tons of impacted soil was excavated from the former fuel station location from May through 
August 1999.  The excavation measured approximately 40 feet by 80 feet, to a depth of 25 feet 
bgs.  All of the petroleum-impacted soil was removed with the exception of one area, which 
reported a confirmation sample result of 170 ppm.  This location was left in place since further 
excavation would undermine the structural stability of Alvarado-Niles Road.  

From July 1999 through March 2006, Lowney Associates Inc. conducted groundwater 
monitoring at wells MW-1 through MW-5. Lowney destroyed monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 
in 2000.  In October 2005, eight monitoring wells (five shallow zone and three Newark Aquifer 
wells) were installed by EKI to continue groundwater monitoring at the site.  Based on the most 
recent quarterly groundwater monitoring report dated January 29, 2008 (EKI, 2008), shallow 
zone groundwater reported elevated concentrations of TPHg, MTBE, and TPHd up to 73,700 
μg/L, 661,000 μg/L, and 67,400 μg/L, respectively.  Additionally, elevated concentrations of 
benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were reported up to 17,800 μg/L, 22,500 μg/L, 
3,370 μg/L, and 10,610 μg/L, respectively.  Elevated concentrations of TPHg and MTBE were 
reported in the Newark Aquifer wells with concentrations up to 263 μg/L and 696 μg/L, 
respectively.  

This facility is downgradient of the proposed Alignment location.  The elevated 
concentrations of total petroleum hydrocarbons in the groundwater may represent a risk in the 
event that subsurface improvements are constructed which intercept the impacted water.  

7.5.6 Cattellus – Union City (EDR #8) 

This facility was formerly located at the intersection of Mission Boulevard and Seventh 
Street, immediately north of the Open Space – Former PSSC Segment of the Alignment.  This 
facility was listed on the DTSC Envirostor database with potential contaminants of concern 
listed as lead, pesticides in rinse waters, contaminated soil, and halogenated solvents.  A site 
screening was completed on 12/18/1992, and the property was referred to the RWQCB on 
03/8/1996.  No further information was provided in the database report or on Envirostor.  Based 
on the given status, and that the property has since been redeveloped, it is not considered to 
represent a risk during construction of the Alignment. 

7.6 OTHER HISTORICAL SOURCES 

For the purposes of this report, no other historical sources were utilized. 
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8.0 RECONNAISSANCE 

On February 25, March 5, and June 13, 2008, Fugro conducted reconnaissance of the 
Alignment and vicinity.  Observations made during these visits are summarized below.  

Beginning at the intersection of Cabrillo Court and Decoto Road, the Alignment consists 
of the existing Decoto Road ROW.  Cabrillo Court was observed as a cul-de-sac with a narrow 
connection to Decoto Road.  The south side of Decoto Road was observed an unimproved 
shoulder with single-family residential housing.  An old creek (Crandall Creek) was also 
observed south of Decoto Road, which appears to be used as a storm water control channel.   

Adjacent to the channel was Virdees Foreign Automotive Repair and Atwal’s Auto (a 
used car lot) at 4300 and 4300-B Decoto Road, respectively.  According to City of Fremont Fire 
Department records, Virdees Foreign Automotive Repair is known to use and store hazardous 
materials.  This was confirmed based on a chemical placard that was observed mounted on the 
exterior of the building.  Additionally, abandoned cars and old tires were observed on the 
property.  A storm water outlet was observed leading from Virdees Foreign Automotive to the 
channel.  The effluent storm water appeared to be eroding the eastern bank of the channel. 

A nursery (Regan Nursery, 4268 Decoto Road) was observed south of Decoto Road as 
well as single-family residences. East of Regan Nursery, more single-family residences were 
observed.  Fugro observed a gasoline service station at the southwest corner of Decoto Road 
and Fremont Boulevard (7-Eleven/Citgo Gas, 35015 Fremont Boulevard) which is known to use 
and/or store hazardous materials, and is the location of a known release of fuel to soil and 
groundwater.  On the north side of Decoto Road, from Cabrillo Court to Fremont Boulevard, was 
a relatively new residential development as well as an older development that consisted of 
townhomes.   

At the southeast corner of Fremont Boulevard and Decoto Road was a small strip mall 
and a McDonald’s Restaurant.  Additionally, newer residential developments occupied both 
sides of Decoto Road, from Fremont Boulevard to Paseo Padre Parkway.  The northeast corner 
of the intersection had a vacant commercial building.  Adjacent to the vacant building were three 
older single-family residences, a Salvation Army store, and a large church.  

A vacant parcel of land was observed at the southeast corner of Decoto Road and 
Paseo Padre Parkway.  This small parcel of land was filled with seasonal weeds and was 
bordered by a chain-link fence.  From this intersection, the proposed Alignment traverses the 
existing Paseo Padre Parkway ROW until it crosses the open space.  The Alignment then 
crosses the Alameda County Flood Control Channel and continues east, crossing Alameda 
Creek and the Alameda Creek Regional Trail at two locations.  

East of Alameda Creek, the Alignment crosses over agricultural land. Adjacent to the 
agricultural land is what appears to be an older well (possibly associated with agricultural land 
uses).  Since this area was overgrown with vegetation and was set back from Quarry Lakes 
Drive on private land, Fugro was unable to verify whether or not this was a well.  Preliminary 
information obtained from the ACWD indicates that at least one agricultural well exists within an 
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agricultural field south of the Alignment and west of Quarry Lakes Drive.  According to the 
ACWD, several wells were at one time present at this location but some may have been 
destroyed.  Ms. Michelle Myers with the ACWD stated that their records indicate the presence of 
one irrigation well (ID # 4S1W18K002) in this location as early as 1959.  

East of the well, the proposed Alignment crosses Quarry Lakes Drive, old agricultural 
land, and Alvarado-Niles Road.  The Alignment then crosses under the BART tracks and UPRR 
tracks, as well as crossing through the detention basin that is on the former PSSC property.  At 
the time of the reconnaissance, water was observed in the detention basin and portions of the 
former PSSC property were undergoing construction into a residential subdivision.  Additionally, 
immediately north of the detention basin was a large soil mound.  

East of the former PSSC property the Alignment crosses under another set of UPRR 
tracks.  Both sets of railroad tracks observed during the reconnaissance were situated on small 
elevated berms.  Typically, railroad ROWs are viewed as potential areas of soil contamination 
due to the presence of petroleum or chemical conveyance pipelines within the ROW easement, 
due to weed abatement practices, or due to spills.  Although no indication of long term surface 
releases nor pipeline conveyances were observed within the Alignment area, other potential 
contaminants could be present within the surficial soil. 

Additionally, utility markings indicating the presence of fiber optic cables within the 
railroad ROW easement was observed further north and south of the Alignment, however, the 
markings were not present on the Alignment itself, therefore it is unclear if fiber optic cable lines 
traverse through the proposed Alignment location. 

 Beyond the tracks the Alignment crosses another detention basin that was constructed 
during the development of the Park Ridge Phase II and Phase III Residential Development, 
which is located south of the Alignment.  The detention basin did not appear to have standing 
water like the basin observed on the former PSSC property.  A copy of the Conditional Waiver 
of Waste Discharge Requirements for the Park Ridge Phase II and III residential development 
project detention basin is attached in Appendix E. 

The houses within the Park Ridge residential development appeared to be on elevated 
building pads and the driveways sloped down toward the streets.  North of the Alignment at this 
location is the current City of Union City Corporation Yard (34650 Seventh Street).  The Yard 
appeared to be in use for the maintenance and storage of City vehicles.   

East of the detention basin the proposed Alignment crosses the Line M Channel.  As 
part of the Alignment project, roadway improvements will include connecting Chesapeake Drive 
with Seventh Street.  The new Seventh Street roadway improvements will pass the new City of 
Union City Corporation Yard and will require the relocation of the existing LNG fueling station. 
The existing facility comprises a dispensing island and a buried 5/8 inch diameter gas line.  The 
Alignment then continues northeast and ends at Mission Boulevard (State Route 238).  North of 
the Alignment is a small dog park and a residential development.  South of the Alignment at this 
location is a continuation of the Park Ridge Phase II and III Residential Development.  
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Fugro observed no stressed vegetation or stained soil during the reconnaissance.  No 
past or current use of USTs, ASTs, hazardous materials/waste sumps, pits, or clarifiers was 
observed within the limits of the Alignment. 

9.0 INTERVIEWS 

9.1 INTERVIEWS WITH OWNER  

Fugro obtained information used in previous sections of this report from Mr. Francis Lo 
with T.Y. Lin International and Mr. James O’Brien with ACTA. 

9.2 INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL GOVERNMENT OFFICALS 

Fugro was able to obtain information from the City of Fremont Fire Department, City of 
Union City Fire Department, and the Alameda County Environmental Health Department as 
discussed previously in other sections of this report.  Additionally, Fugro obtained information 
from Ms. Michelle Myers with ACWD regarding well destruction requirements and the 
agricultural well located south of the Alignment and west of Quarry Lakes Drive as previously 
discussed in Section 5.0.  

10.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Fugro has performed this ESA of the proposed I-880 to 238 East-West Connector in 
Alameda County, California in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM 
Designation: E 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments.  Recognized 
environmental conditions as defined by the ASTM Standard are the presence or likely presence 
of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property under conditions that indicate 
an existing release, past release, or material threat of a release into structures at the property or 
into the ground, groundwater, or surface water at the property.  This term includes hazardous 
substances or petroleum products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  This 
assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental conditions in connection 
with the Alignment, except as follows:  

• The Newark Aquifer constitutes a major drinking water source for residents of 
Fremont, Newark, and Union City; therefore the ACWD has made a requirement on 
the final vertical depth of cut for the Alignment to preserve the boundary between the 
Newark Aquifer and the Newark Aquiclude.  ACWD requires that a minimum of five 
feet of Newark Aquiclude material remain undisturbed above the aquifer boundary. 

• Watersheds and sensitive habitats exist within the area of the Alignment and impacts 
to these zones need to be minimized during construction.  Construction work should 
be coordinated with regulatory agencies to minimize impacts associated with 
invasive activities.   

• TPH impacted soils were encountered on the former PSSC property and remnant 
concentrations may coincide with construction elements of the Alignment.  
Excavation of the TPH impacted soil was previously restricted by the ACWD to a 
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vertical depth corresponding to an elevation of 10 feet MSL.  Since the proposed 
Alignment situated within this area consists of a depressed section excavated to an 
elevation of approximately 16 feet MSL, the residual TPH impacted soil will likely be 
left in place. 

• Historically, land uses in the area of the Alignment were agricultural based; therefore 
shallow soils may contain remnant concentrations of agricultural chemicals from past 
applications.  In addition, agricultural improvements including water production wells, 
buried pipelines and drainage systems. 

• Shallow soils may contain aerially deposited lead from historic automobile and/or 
industrial business emissions in the area. 

• The Alignment crosses under two Union Pacific Railroad right-of-ways (ROWs).  
Typically, railroad ROWs are viewed as potential areas of soil contamination due to 
the presence of petroleum or chemical conveyance pipelines within the ROW 
easement, due to weed abatement practices, or due to spills.  Although no indication 
of long term surface releases nor pipeline conveyances were observed within the 
Alignment area, other potential contaminants could be present within the surficial 
soil. 

• The Alignment extends through two detention basins.  Storm water detention basin 
sediments may contain elevated concentrations of storm water contaminants 
including petroleum hydrocarbons and heavy metals. 

With respect to the future construction activities for the Alignment, Fugro provides the 
following recommendations. 

• The East-West Connector Project will involve disturbing existing shallow soil 
conditions within the proposed right-of-way as well as encountering subsurface soil 
and groundwater where improvements extend below the surface.  As a result, a Soil 
and Groundwater Management Plan should be developed to address potential 
impacts that may be encountered during construction. 

• Agricultural wells and other improvements may be encountered within the Alignment 
during construction activities.  These wells and improvements should be properly 
abandoned or removed.  Information obtained from the ACWD indicates that 
abandonment of each agricultural well/improvement will need to be handled on a 
case-by-case basis in accordance with DWR guidelines and ACWD specifications. 

Results of this report should be provided to the design team.  Findings from this report 
should be used to develop a site-specific Health & Safety Plan (HSP) that should be 
implemented to notify workers of the chemicals potentially located in soil and groundwater.  The 
HSP should be reviewed and approved by a certified industrial hygienist. 
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11.0 DEVIATIONS 

Significant deviations from ASTM E 1527-05 include the following: 

• Fugro did not interview past owners, past occupants, or past operators as a part of 
this assessment.  

• Fugro did not review chain-of-title reports, environmental liens, or AULs for any of the 
parcels included within the Alignment.   

In our opinion these deviations are not viewed as being significant, meaning that the 
result of having knowledge from these process steps would not significantly alter the findings 
and conclusions presented in this ESA. 

12.0 LIMITATIONS 

Fugro has prepared this report in a professional manner, using that degree of skill and 
care exercised for similar projects under similar conditions by reputable and competent 
environmental consultants.  Fugro shall not be responsible for conditions or consequences 
arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time the 
report was prepared.  Fugro also notes that the facts and conditions referenced in this report 
may change over time and the conclusions and recommendations set forth herein are 
applicable only to the facts and conditions as described at the time of this report.  Fugro 
believes that conclusions stated herein to be factual, but no guarantee is made or implied.  This 
report has been prepared for the benefit of T.Y. Lin International and ACTA.  The information 
contained in this report, including all exhibits and attachments may not be used by any party 
other than T.Y. Lin International and ACTA without the express written consent of Fugro West, 
Inc. 



 

T.Y. Lin International 
August 2008 (Project No. 3303.003) 

G:\JOBDOCS\3303\3303.003\FINAL DOCS\REPORT\PHASE I ESA REV.DOC 26 

13.0 REFERENCES 

Documents 
 

Applied Geosystems, Report Preliminary Site Investigation of 4.68-Acre Parcel of Land, Mission 
Boulevard and Seventh Street, Union City, California, dated November 30, 1988. 

Applied Geosystems, Subsurface Investigation of Contamination, Pacific States Steel, Union 
City, California, dated January 4,1989. 

ASTM Designation E 1527-05, Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I 
Environmental Site Assessment Process, dated November 2005. 

California Department of Transportation, et al. Final Environmental Impact Statement and 
Section 4(f) Evaluation, Route 84 Realignment Project, Volume 1, dated January 2002. 

California Department of Water Resources, California’s Groundwater, Bulletin 118, Update 
2003. 

City of Union City Public Works Department Facility Closure Plan, dated July 19, 1999. 

Chen, E., Alameda County Water District, Groundwater Resources Division, Groundwater 
Monitoring Report 2007, dated January 29, 2008. 

Envirocon, Pacific States Steel Corporation (PSSC) Plant Site, Union City, California, Route 84 
Right-of-Way, Remedial Action Completion Report (RACR), dated July 22, 2004. 

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), The EDR DataMap Corridor Study, Inquiry Number: 
02146110.1r, dated February 20, 2008. 

EDR, The EDR DataMap Well Search Report, Report, Inquiry Number 02146110.1w, February 
20, 2008. 

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc. (EKI), Workplan for Additional Site Characterization, 34900 Alvarado-
Niles Road, Union City, California, dated June 1, 2004. 

EKI, Report of Results of Additional site Characterization: Phase 2, 34900 Alvarado-Niles Road, 
Union City, California, dated February 13, 2006. 

EKI, Fourth Quarter 2007, Groundwater Monitoring Report, 34900 Alvarado-Niles Road, Union 
City, California, dated January 29, 2008. 

Helley, E. J. and Graymer, R. W. (1998), Quaternary Geology of Alameda County, and parts of 
Contra Costa, Santa Clara, San Mateo, San Francisco, Stanislaus, and San Joaquin 
Counties, California: A Digital Database, U.S. Geological Survey, Open-File Report 97-97. 



 

T.Y. Lin International 
August 2008 (Project No. 3303.003) 

G:\JOBDOCS\3303\3303.003\FINAL DOCS\REPORT\PHASE I ESA REV.DOC 27 

Graymer, R. W., Jones, D. L., and Brabb, E. E. (1996), Preliminary Geologic Map Emphasizing 
Bedrock Formations in Alameda County, California, U.S. Geological Survey, Open-File 
Report 96-252. 

IT Corporation, Draft Remedial Design and Implementation Plan, Pacific States Steel Corporation 
Plant Site, Union City, California, dated February 2002. 

Lowney Associates, Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring Report, Former Union City 
Corporate Yard, Union City, California, dated December 1, 2003. 

Shaw Environmental, Inc., Final Groundwater Monitoring Plan, Pacific States Steel Corporation 
Plant Site, Union City, California, dated February 23, 2006. 

Shaw Environmental, Inc., Final Groundwater Monitoring Well Installation and Sampling Report, 
Second Quarter 2006, Former Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site, Union City, 
California, dated July 2006. 

Shaw Environmental, Inc. Final Groundwater Monitoring Sampling Report, First Quarter 2007, 
Former Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site, Union City, California, dated April 26, 
2007. 

The Thomas Guide, Bay Area Metro, 2008. 

Websites 

www.acta2002.com 

www.acwd.org 

www.envirostor.ca.org 

www.geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov 

www.google.com 

www.groundwater.water.ca.gov 

www.terraserver-usa.com 

www.water.ca.gov 

 

 



 

T.Y. Lin International 
August 2008 (Project No. 3303.003) 

G:\JOBDOCS\3303\3303.003\FINAL DOCS\REPORT\PHASE I ESA REV.DOC 28 

14.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 

Resumes for Fugro’s key personnel who prepared this ESA report are presented in 
Appendix G.  Fugro declares that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, that the 
key professionals involved with conducting this ESA, meet the definition of Environmental 
Professional as defined in §312.10 of CFR 40 Part 312.  These professionals have the specific 
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 
history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed the “All 
Appropriate Inquiry” in general conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 
40 CFR Part 312. 
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View of Cabrillo Court, north toward Decoto Road 

 

 
View from Decoto Road, west toward Cabrillo Court  

 
 

 
View of flood control channel, south of Decoto Road  

 

 
View from Decoto Road, east toward Fremont Blvd.  

 
 

 
View of dry creek bed, south of Decoto Road 

 

 
View west from Fremont Blvd., along Decoto Road 
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View west on Decoto Rd., toward Fremont Blvd. 

 

 
View east on Decoto Rd., toward Paseo Padre Pkwy. 

 
 

 
View from Decoto Rd., south on Paseo Padre Pkwy. 

 

 
View of Alignment looking west from Quarry Lakes Dr.  

 
 

 
View of open space looking west from Quarry Lakes Dr. 

 

 
View of possible well west of Quarry Lake Dr. 
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View looking east toward Alvarado-Niles Road 

 

 
View east of Alvarado-Niles Road  

 
 

 
View of detention basin, former PSSC property 

 

 
View of former PSSCproperty  

 
 

 
View of detention basin near Corporation Yard 

 

 
View of Line M Channel, Seventh Street  
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PSTMean greenwich time offset:Not ReportedDate inventoried:
19590113Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Coyote. California. Area = 831 sq.mi.Hydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:3Altitude accuracy:
MAltitude method:32.00Altitude:
24000Map scale:NEWARKLocation map:
NENESWS 24T 04SR 02WMLand net:USCountry:
001County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD27Latlong datum:SCoor accr:
MCoor meth:-122.03385075Dec lon:
37.57049107Dec lat:1220158Longitude:
373414Latitude:004S002W24L006MSite name:
373414122015801Site no:USGSAgency cd:

2Map ID:

2002-05-01 19.92                   

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

1Ground water data count:
2002-05-01Ground water data end date:Ground water data begin date: 2002-05-01
0Water quality data count:0000-00-00Water quality data end date:
0000-00-00Water quality data begin date:0Peak flow data count:
0000-00-00Peak flow data end date:0000-00-00Peak flow data begin date:
0Daily flow data count:0000-00-00Daily flow data end date:
0000-00-00Daily flow data begin date:0Real time data flag:
967759600Project number:other government (other than USGS)Source of depth data:
150Hole depth:147Well depth:
Not ReportedAquifer:Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:YLocal standard time flag:
PSTMean greenwich time offset:20020416Date inventoried:
19831202Date construction:Ground-water other than SpringSite type:

Valley flatTopographic:
Not ReportedHydrologic:

NGVD29Altitude datum:0.2Altitude accuracy:
DAltitude method:37.9Altitude:
24000Map scale:NEWARK, CALocation map:
Not ReportedLand net:USCountry:
001County:06State:
06District:NAD83Dec latlong datum:
NAD83Latlong datum:1Coor accr:
DCoor meth:-122.022Dec lon:
37.57177778Dec lat:1220119.2Longitude:
373418.4Latitude:004S001W19E002MSite name:
373418122011901Site no:USGSAgency cd:

1Map ID:

Water Well Information:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

Not ReportedGround water data count:
Not ReportedGround water data end date:Ground water data begin date: Not Reported
Not ReportedWater quality data count:Not ReportedWater quality data end date:
Not ReportedWater quality data begin date:Not ReportedPeak flow data count:
Not ReportedPeak flow data end date:Not ReportedPeak flow data begin date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data count:Not ReportedDaily flow data end date:
Not ReportedDaily flow data begin date:Not ReportedReal time data flag:
CA-9-358MProject number:Not ReportedSource of depth data:
Not ReportedHole depth:324Well depth:
ALLUVIUM (QUATERNARY)Aquifer:Not ReportedAquifer Type:
Single well, other than collector or Ranney typeType of ground water site:YLocal standard time flag:

GEOCHECK VERSION 2.1
STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION



PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Innovative 
Technical 
Solutions, lnc. 

Iino Maestes 
ENVlROCON 
1051 Kraftile Road 
Fremont, CA 94536 

July 22, 2004 

The earthwork activities described below and conducted during the Route 84 Remedial 
Action of the Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site Union City, California (PSSC) 
were in general accordance with the Final Remedial Design and Implementation Plan 
(RDIP) as described and documented in this Route 84 Remedial Action Completion 
Report 

These earthwork activities included the placement of materials in the Waste 
Consolidation Area (WCA), final excavation cleanout surveys, the placement of backfill 
in the excavated areas, and the topographic survey of the current site conditions 

My review ofthe project data and quality control procedures performed indicate that 
these earthwork activities were within industry standards and in accordance with the 
Project's QNQC plan 

Based on my direct observations of these earthwork activities conducted on the site and 
my assessment of the persons directly responsible for gathering QNQC information 
pertaining to earthwo~k activities, the information submitted in this report is, to be the 
best of my knowledge, accu~ate 

Respecthlly submitted, 

Rich Purdue PE 
Independent Certifying Engineer 
Innovative Technical Solutions Inc 

IIYI is issuing this statement based upon info~mation funisbed by Envirocon Any conclusions or opinions included b 
this report are subject to ~easonable ~evision based upon any new environmental or other data which is later developed 

www itsi corn 



Innovative 
Technical 
Solutions, Inc. 

July 22,2004 

Mr Tino Maestas 
Envirocon, Inc 
1051 Kraftile Road 
Fremont, CA 94536 

RE: Certification Letter 
Route 84 Remedial Action Completion Report. 
Pacific States Steel Corporation Site, Union City, CA 

Dear M r  Maestas: 

The soil and groundwater field sampling performed for the Route 84 Remedial Action 
Completion Report at the Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site in Union City, California 
(FSSC) were, to the best of my knowledge and belief, conducted in general accordance with the 
Final Remedial Design and Implementation Plan (RDIP) 

The field sampling was to the best of my knowledge and belief, conducted in general accordance 
with applicable industry standards and the Project's QA/QC plan 

Respectfdly submitted, 

ydrogeologist (CHG # 473) 
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc 

ITS1 is issuing this statement based upon infbrmation furnished by Envirocon, and based upon certain 
assumptions implicit in developing this type of statement Any conclusions or opinions included in this 
report are subject to reasonable ~evision based upon any new envi~onmental or other data which is later 
developed 

2730 Shaoelands Drive. S~ i t e  100 19751 9 ~ i 1 n n  \ - --, - . - - . - - 
WalnutCreeS CA 94598 fax (925) 256-8998 
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July 22,2004 
ENV#14479-.C066 .B 

Mr Homayune Atiqee 
Department of' Toxic Substances Conaol 
700 Heinz Ave , Suite 200 
Berkeley, Califomia 94710 

Subject; Pacific States Steel Corporation (PSSC) Plant Site, Union City, California 
Route 84 Right-oEWay Remedial Action Completion Report (RACR) 

Dear M r .  Atiqee: 

Attached for you ~ecords is the Route 84 Right-of Way (ROW) Remedial Action Completion 
Report (RACR), Revision 3 for the PSSC Site, Union City, California The report provides the 
infoImation to support the Remediation Design and Implementation Plan (RDIP) including 
Amendment I December 18,2002, and Additional Work Items Beyond the Scope of the RDIP, 
March 24,2003 I'he Route 84 ROW work scope included remediation of slag and impacted 
soils fiom the ROW, demolition of sumps, foundations and structues, backfill of the excavated 
areas and construction of the detention basin The RACR contains a summary description of the 
work performed, verification and geotechnical sampling data, and as-built drawings 

Several Phase I1 activities were also completed duing the come of the Route 84 ROW 
remediation including development of the WCA These activities are noted in the RACR but will 
be addressed in detail in the Phase I1 RACR 

/ Tino ~ a e s t d  
Project Engineer 

A Washington Company 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

T'he Pacific States Steel Corporation (PSSC) Plant Site (Site) is located in Union City, California 
and has been used for agriculture or industrial activities since the late 1800's Brick production 
started in the early 1900's In 1938, PSSC started steel mill operations at the Site Steel 
manufacturing operations were discontinued at the PSSC Site in 1978 PSSC, through direction 
of' a Special Master appointed by the United States District Court, entered into an amended 
consent decree (No C.-82-4209-MHP, November 1988) with the California Environmental 
Protection Agency, Depiutment of' Toxic Substances Control (DISC), to perform remedial 
measures at the PSSC property. A Remedial Action Plan (RAP) was finalized in November 
1994 and incorporated plans for future development of'the PSSC Site, consisting of single-f'imily 
residential development for the southern portion, and multi-,family and light 
industrial/commer.cial development ofthe northern portion of'the property, 

In June 2003, PSSC awarded Envi~ocon, Inc a contract to perform remedial activities at the 
PSSC Site, in accordance with the Remedial Design and Implementation Plan (RDIP) prepared 
for the PSSC Site dated June 17,2002 and associated documents identified in Section 1 0 of this 
report Envirocon began site remediation activities in June 2003 

The RDIP for the PSSC Site divided the cleanup into two major phases, with Phase I being the 
remediation of the southern 22-acres of the Site and two utility cor~idors and Phase I1 being the 
remediation of the remaining northern portion of the Site Phase I remediation commenced in 
June 2003 and was completed in January 2004 The Route 84 Right-of-way (ROW) is 
designated as a right-of-way for the proposed realigned State Route 84 The location of the 
Route 84 ROW is shown on Drawing No 1 Phase I1 entails the remediation of the remaining 
portions of the Site, namely the Northern Parcel and the 1lth Street Right-of-way, and is 
cu~xently ongoing with expected completion in September 2004 In Jaqua~y 2004 (Envirocon 
Correspondence ENV#14479-03 7, January 27,2004) Envirocon ~equested that the DTSC allow 
the Route 84 ROW area to be separated from Phase I1 and handled under its own "No Further 
Action" ruling upon completion of remediation activities within the Route 84 ROW The purpose 
of this sepaation was to allow an accelerated transfer of the Route 84 ROW property from PSSC 
to the City of Union City This request was granted by the DTSC and DTSC will issue a separate 
completion letter for this area The ~emediation of the Route 84 ROW commenced in October 
2003 and was completed in June 2004 

Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site- Union City, CA 
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The Route 84 ROW ~emedial measuxes, performed by Envirocon, included: 

+ The excavation of 20,000 cubic yards (cy) of slag veneer and 5,000 cy of' isolated pockets of' 
slag, and its placement in the Waste Consolidation Area (WCA) located in the northwestern 
portion of'the Site. 

* Excavation of' 16,600 cy of soils contaminated with total petroleum hydrocarbons, 

+ Excavation of'76,OOO cy of' clean soil from the Route 84 ROW for use as fill onsite 
+ Placement of'15,OOO cy of fill in excavated remediation areas 
4 Demolition of' 60,000 square feet of' concrete associated with building foundations and 

sumps. 

The following objectives consistent with the objectives set forth in the RDIP were achieved 

+ The Route 84 ROW was successfully remediated; all soil cleanup levels have been achieved 
consistent with the RDIP, and no further remediation is required This is verified by 
confirmation sampling and analysis of soil and groundwater At Deep TPII No 5 two soil 
samples collected at 10 feet Mean Sea Level (MSL) exceeded RDIP cleanup levels for TPH 
However, the impacted soils were not removed, per the RDIP, because of engineering 
limitations and the necessity to preserve the integrity of the Newark Aquifer aquitard 

+ The Route 84 Detention Basin was constructed to the grades and specifications of the RDIP 
and associated documents 

t Miyation of contaminants by means of percolation to the underlying Newark Aquifer, 
unpermitted discharges of surface waters to surrounding areas, and generation of fugitive 
dusts were minimized by utilizing Best Management Practices (BMP) during remedial 
activities 

t The sm~ounding community and Site personnel were protected fiom over.exposure to 
harmful levels of contaminants by use of administrative and engineering controls as dictated 
in Envirocon's internal Health and Safety Policies and the ~equirements set forth in the 
RDIP 

+ All remediation activities were performed in accordance with acceptable engineering 
standards. 

Envirocon completed Route 84 remedial activities at the Site in June 2004 This Remedial 
Action Completion Report (RACR) details the remedial activities for the Route 84 cleanup 
performed by Envuocon from October 2003 through June 2004 

Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site - Union City, CA 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Remedial Action Completion Report (RACR) summarizes and documents cleanup 
activities, grading and backfilling, and the confirmation and quality assurance/quality control 
(QAJQC) testing performed by Envirocon, Inc during the remediation of the Route 84 Right-of- 
Way (ROW) The Route 84 ROW is located within the Pacific States Steel Corporation (PSSC) 
Plant Site (Site) Envuocon, located at 101 International Way, Missoula, Montana 59808, is the 
General Contractor and Engineer of Record performing the remedial work for the project and has 
prepared this RACR for PSSC Envirocon subcontracted Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc 
(ITSI), located at 2730 Shadelands Drive, Walnut Creek, California 94598, as the Engineer of 
Record ensuring remediation activities occur in accordance with the RDIP 

Remedial activities in the Route 84 ROW were conducted as identified in the Final Remedial 
Design and Implementation Plan (RDIP) dated June 17, 2002, Amendment I of the RDIP dated 
December 18, 2002, and the Scope of Work Additional Items Beyond the Scope of the RDIP 
dated March 24, 2003 These three reports were prepared for the PSSC Site by Shaw 
Environmental and Infrastructure The objective of Route 84 remedial activities was 
implementation of the RDIP in order to obtain a "clean letter" fIom the State of California, 
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) stating that no futher remedial action is 
required for the Route 84 ROW 

Upon completion of the Route 84 ROW remedial activities and issuance of a "clean letter" fiom 
DTSC, the area will be available for planned development The immediate future development 
consists of the construction of a storm water detention basin serving the nearby residential areas 
Ultimately the area is designated as a right-of-way for the proposed realigned State Route 84 

This RACR documents the Route 84 ROW remediation activities conducted by Envirocon fiom 
October 2003 to June 2004 All work covered by this report was conducted under the 
requirements outlined in the RDIP Subsequent completion reports for the PSSC Site will 
document Phase I1 activities 

Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site - Union City, CA 
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1.1 Organization of the Route 84 Report 

The following is a summary ofthe contents of'this report: 

Section 1 0  -- Introduction 
Section 2.0 -Route 84 Remediation Activities 
Section 3 0  -Field Sampling Results & Discussion 
Section 4 0  -Detention Basin Constxuction 
Section 5.0 -Storm Water and Erosion Controls 
Section 6 0 -Air Monitoring and Site Health and Safety 
Section 7 0 --Variances 
Section 8.0 - Conclusions 
Section 9 0 - References 

1.2 Site Location and Background 

The PSSC property is a 62-acre parcel that lies in the eastern portion of Union City, California, 
and borders the northern part of Fremont, California The property is bounded to the north by the 
Alameda County Flood Control Distxict (ACFCD) drainage channel, to the east by the Union 
Pacific Railroad (UPRR) and the ACFCD drainage channel, to the south by the Fremont-Union 
City boundary, and to the west by the UPRR and the Bay Area Rapid Transit (BART) Right-of- 
Ways 

The PSSC Site has been used for agricultwe or industxial activities since the late 1800's Brick 
production started in the early 1900's and continued until 1937 Clay mined from an on-site 
open pit was the source material for brick production In 1938, PSSC started steel mill 
operations at the Site PSSC imported scrap iron, steel, and wrecked automobiles that were 
melted down in open-hearth furnaces The resultant slag was initially deposited in the former 
open pit clay mine and, reportedly, other surface depressions across the Site The former clay pit 
was backfilled except for the area now referenced as the Former Cooling Pond Steel 
manufacturing operations were discontinued at the PSSC Site in 1978 

Prior to commencement of remediation, curlent surface conditions at the Site included vegetative 
cover ranging from little to none over most of the northern aeas, to low to 8-foot high vegetation 
on flat grade in the southem portion of the Site Envirocon cleared vegetative cover from the Site 
during Phase I activities The Site is relatively flat with less than 10 feet (ft) of elevation change, 
except for the Former Cooling Pond and Dry Pit located in the north parcel of the Site 
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1.3 Description of'the Route 84 Area 

The Route 84 ROW and the portions of the PSSC Site adjacent to it are identified in Amendment 
I of'the RDIP and described herein and referenced in Drawing No. 1 

Southern Parcel 
The Southern Parcel is approximately 22-acres and is defined as the portion of the Site to 
the south of the Route 84 Right-of- Way 

Northern Parcel 
The Northem Pace1 is approximately 35-acres and is defined as the portion of the Site to 
the no~th of the Route 84 Right-of-way 

Route 84 Right-of-way 
The Route 84 Right-of-way is approximately five acres in aea,  and is defined as the 
portion of the Site designated as a right-oEway for the proposed realigned State Route 
84 The Route 84 Right-oEWay constitutes the portion of the Site between the Southern 
Parcel and the Northern Pace1 
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2.0 ROUTE 84 REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES 

This section describes the remedial activities conducted dming remediation of the Route 84 
ROW The w o ~ k  scope included excavating slag and soils contaminated with total peaoleum 
hydrocarbons (TPH), removing concrete foundations and sub-structu~es, and deb~is and trash 
removal All work onsite was conducted in accordance with the RDIP, which included the Final 
Health and Safety Plan which was adopted and implemented as Envirocon's Site Health and 
Safety Plan (SHSP) 

Field sampling was performed per RDIP requirements, as detailed in the Final Field Sampling 
and Analysis Plan (SAP) ofthe RDIP, for all remediated areas Field sampling is detailed in 
Section 3.0. Photographs depicting Site activities are included in Appendix C 

2.1 Slag Excavation 

Envirocon began slag veneer removal fiom the Route 84 ROW on September 14, 2003 Slag 
material was found at varying depths from the ground surface to approximately thee feet Slag 
was removed using heavy earth moving equipment including track hoes and dozels The slag 
was loaded into articulated haul trucks and placed in the WCA Envirocon ~emoved 
approximately 20,000 cy of slag veneer and approximately 5,000 cy of isolated pockets of slag 
from within the Route 84 ROW The slag was generated from the 2 to 3-foot thick slag veneer 
layer and miscellaneous pockets of slag encountered when mining bor~ow soils Sampling of the 
excavated areas was performed using the sampling protocol identified in the SAP and is 
discussed in Section 3 1 

2.2 TPH-Impacted Soil Excavation 

The RDIP did not identify TPH-impacted soils in the Route 84 ROW, and after surface slag 
removal, the area was anticipated to yield approximately 88,000 cubic yads of borlow for use as 
fill elsewhere onsite However, TPH.impacted soils were encountered at locations Deep TPH 
Nos 5 and 6, located in the middle and southwest corner of the Route 84 ROW, respectively 
Approximately 16,600 cy of TPH-impacted soils were removed from Deep TPH Nos 5 and 6 

2.2.1 Deep TPH No. 5 

TPH-impacted soils were encountered within the geographic middle of the Route 84 ROW as 
slag excavation activities progressed Initially, verification sample ~esults associated with the 
removal of Sump No 17 were below cleanup levels However, as slag excavation progressed 
after the  emo oval of Sump No 17, TPH-impacted soils were encountered and the area was 
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designated as Deep TPH No 5 TPH-impacted soils were identified by visual observations, 
odor, and conhmation sampling Field investigations indicated that TPH-impacted soils were 
bounded above by non-impacted soils at this location At the time of discovery, TPH-impacted 
soils in this area were excavated from 35 feet Mean Sea Level (MSL) to 20 feet MSL as guided 
by visual observations TPH-impacted soils generally differed significantly in appearance and 
odor fiom adjacent non-impacted soils TPH-impacted soils were stained with a light to 
medium-geen discoloration and contained a strong petroleum smell 

Unlike previous Deep TPH sites, TPH. impacted soils extended with depth beyond 20 feet MSL 
at this location The lateral extent of impacted soils is shown on Drawing No 5 and was located 
mostly within the Route 84 Right-of-way with a portion of the impacted area extending into the 
Phase I Area Due to engineering limitations associated with existing conditions (e g ~equixed 
depth of removal), an approved excavation work plan and sampling and analysis plan (Envirocon 
correspondence ENV#14479-C046, April 23, 2004) was ~equired prior to removal of TPH- 
impacted soils Excavation of TPH-impacted soils at Deep TPH No 5 and verification sample 
results are discussed in Section 3 2 

2.2.2 Deep TPH No. 6 

During subgrade preparation activities for the placement of' clean fill soils, TPH-impacted soils 
were encountered in the southwest corner of'the Route 84 Right-of-way within the Southem 
Parcel 100-foot buffer TPH-impacted soils were identified by visual observations and odor 
TPH'4rnpacted soils were encountered at approximately 40 ft  MSL and continued with depth, 
Excavation of soils proceeded to 27 ft  MSL and was guided by visual obse~vations 
Approximately 200 cubic yards of'visibly contaminated soils were excavated and temporarily 
stockpiled on top of'the WCA Visual observations indicated that contamination was completely 
removed laterally on all sides of'the excavation from the top of'the excavation to the bottom of' 
the excavation, although contamination appeared to continue with depth and extend laterally to 
the west below 27 ft MSL (towards the Tinion Pacific Railroad property) TPH-impacted soils 
generally differed in appearance and odor h m  adjacent non-impacted soils TPH-impacted 
soils at this location appeared stained with a light to mediumgreen discoloration and contained a 
slight petroleum smell The odor associated with TPH-impacted soils at this location was not 
near as prevalent as other TPH-impacted locations encountered elsewhere on the Site. 

Envirocon determined that further excavation at this location was not feasible as it is 
immediately adjacent to the western property boundary and the strength of the soil would only 
allow a temporary cut slope of 2H:lV while maintaining a 15-foot wide bench ogset from the 
fence line Further restrictions occur to the west due to the Union Pacific Railroad property and 
BART tracks Thus, with concurrence from DTSC, soils that appeared to be TPH-impacted were 
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allowed to remain in-place However, DTSC required fuIther investigation at this location to 
define the lateral and vertical extent of these soils Section 3 3 discusses the borehole soil 
investigation performed at Deep TPH No 6 

On April8,2004, Test Pit No 1 was excavated to chaacterize the TPH-impacted soils towards 
the east The excavation was guided by visual observations of TPH-staining in soil Test Pit 
No 1 was approximately 8 feet wide by 20 feet long and was 15 feet deep Excavation of Test 
Pit No 1 began at 28 feet MSL TPH-impacted soils were not encountered throughout 
excavation of Test Pit No 1 The final depth of the test pit was at 13 ft  MSL Water was 
obse~ved seeping through the sidewalls and excavation bottom at approximately I6 ft  MSL Two 
confiimation soil samples were collected during the excavation at 20 f t  and 14 ft MSL Both 
sample results were reported below the laboratory detection limits for petroleum hydxocsubons 

At the request of DTSC, a second test pit was excavated on April 9,2004 at the Phase I/Route 84 
ROW property bounday to characte~ize the southern extent of TPH-impacted soils Test Pit No 
2 was approximately 4 feet wide by 15 feet long and was 19 5 feet deep Excavation of Test Pit 
No 2 began at 30 feet MSL TPH-impacted soils were not encountered duing the excavation of 
Test Pit No 2 The final depth of the test pit was at 10 5 ft MSL Water was observed seeping 
through the sidewalls and excavation bottom at approximately 15 5 ft  MSL Three confumation 
soil samples were collected during the excavation at 21 ft, 15 ft, and 10 5 ft  MSL All three 
sample results were reported below the laboratory detection limits for petroleum hy&ocarbons 

Table 2-1 presents the sample results from Test Pit Nos 1 and 2, and Drawing No,. 6 depicts the 
test pit locations. Analytical data for Test Pit Nos. 1 and 2 are referenced in Appendix 1-5 Data 
validation reports were not prepared for samples collected from Test Pit Nos 1 and 2 because, in 
accordance with the RDIP, data validation reports are generated for confirmation samples when 
verifling that underlying soils which remain in place meet Site cleanup levels and no 
requirement exists for performing data validation for site characte~ization samples. Macro-core 
soil and direct-push groundwater sample results at Deep TPH No 6 are discussed in Sections 3 3 
and 3.4. 

Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site - Union City, CA 



Route 84 Remed 

TABLE 2-1 

*total extractable hydrocarbons 

2.3 Hydro-Punch and Soil Boring Activity 

The SAP details the requirement to collect groundwater samples in the first waterbearing zone 
using direct-push hyd~opunch methodology where verification sample results indicate that TPH 
contamination exceeded cleanup levels 10 feet or more below original ground suface (bgs) 
Throughout Phase I and Route 84 ROW remedial activities, six discrete locations were identified 
where deep TPH-impacted soils were encountered 10 feet below o~iginal ground su.face (bgs) 
TPH-impacted soils were completely removed at Deep TPH Nos 1, 2, and 3 which were 
associated with Sump Nos 3, 10, and 125 TPH-impacted soils were mostly removed except for 
two isolated hot-spots at 10 feet MSL at Deep TPH No 5, which was associated with Sump No 
17 TPH-impacted soils remaining below 10 feet MSL at Deep TPH No 5 were not removed, 
per the RDIP, because of engineering limitations and the necessity to preserve the integrity of the 
Newark Aquifer aquitard The excavation footpint at Deep TPH No 5 was located mostly 
within the Route 84 ROW, although it overlapped slightly into the Southem Parcel Deep TPH 
Nos 1,2, and 3 were located entirely in the Southern Parcel 

Deep TPH Nos. 4 and 6 were encountered adjacent to the west property boundary of the PSSC 
Site and were not associated with the removal of any concrete substructure. Deep TPH No. 6 is 
located within the Route 84 ROW. Deep TPH No.. 4 is located north of the Route 84 ROW 
adjacent to the WCA footplint and is not discussed in this RACR 

In accordance with RDIF' requi~ements, Envirocon prepared a workplan (Envi~ocon 
correspondence ENV#14479-C051, June 1, 2004) for submittal to DTSC and the Alarneda 
County Water District detailing the proposed groundwater sampling at Deep TPH Nos 1, 2, 3, 
and 5 Envuocon also prepared an additional workplan (Envirocon correspondence ENV#14479- 
C051 A, June 2, 2004) detailing macro-core soil sampling and groundwater sampling to 
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delineate the vertical and lateral extent of TPH-impacted soils left in-place at Deep TPH Nos 4 
and 6 Only groundwater and soil investigation sample results fiom Deep TPH Nos 5 and 6 are 
discussed in this report, as these were the only deep TPH-impacted soil sites located within the 
Route 84 ROW Groundwater and soil sampling were performed at these locations fiom June 2nd 
through June 11" 2004 Future groundwater monitoring at the Site will be based on information 
gathered fiom the groundwater grab samples collected to date 

2.4 Removal of Sumps and Concrete Structures 

Concrete sumps at the Site were part of the concrete building foundations, subsurface raceways, 
and under ground vaults Figure No 19 of the RDIP identified Sumps Nos 17, 18, 19, and 20 in 
the Route 84 ROW These sumps were removed during Phase I remediation activities, and their 
removal is documented in the Phase I RACR, dated June 18,2004 In addition to the removal of 
sumps, an approximately 60,000 square feet concrete slab approximately 6-inches thick was 
demolished and removed fiom the Route 84 ROW Also, a large concrete basement that 
extended into the Route 84 ROW which was used during the Phase I remedial activities to bio- 
remediate TPEEimpacted soils was demolished and removed 

2.5 Debris Removal Activity 
~ ~ . , 

Surface and buried debris was removed using excavation equipment and manual labor. Material 
was either recycled or sent to landfills Miscellaneous deb~is, wood, and garbage were disposed 
of at appropriate landfills. Miscellaneous large metal pieces, tires, and railroad ties were sent to 
recyclers. Off'site disposal and recycling that occurred during the remediation ofthe Route 84 
ROW is documented in the Phase I RACR. 

2.6 Site Survey 

Envirocon perfo~med all conshuction field survey staking to document various remediation 
activities that occurred during Route 84 ROW remedial activities Envirocon utilized a Trimble 
5700 Global Positioning System (GPS) receiver to perform intermediate construction staking, 
document locations of verification samples, document the extent of remediation excavations, and 
perform as-built topographic surveys of the remediation areas and the WCA 

All surveying was completed under the direction of Rich Purdue, a State of California licensed 
professional civil engineer Survey control was based on the Preliminary Tract 7405 developed 
for the Pacific States Steel Property within the City of Union City by Ruggeri Jenson-Azar & 

Associates (RJA) Envirocon used the local control established by RJA, utilizing five set 
benchmarks that surrounded the Site as shown on the Site layout Drawing No 2 These 

Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site- Union City, CA 



Route 84 R 

benchmarks have been established on an arbitrary coordinate system for use as local control as 
all surveys and dxawings are based on the pre-defined coordinate system Please refe~ence 
Appendix D for the final as-built gading survey report and drawing ~ O I  the Route 84 ROW 
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3.0 FIELD SAMPLING RESULTS & DISCUSSIONS 

This section describes the field sampling procedures and data gathering methods that were used 
to verify the achievement of cleanup levels in the Route 84 ROW where contaminated soil, slag, 
or other materials were excavated Excavation verification sampling was performed where soil, 
slag or concrete had been excavated Initial depth of removal generally varied depending upon 
visual observations during excavation operations However sampling yids were utilized to locate 
verification samples in accordance with the SAP and confirm the removal of contaminants A 
combination of statistical and direct comparison methods were used to verify the attainment of 
cleanup levels at the Koute 84 ROW consistent with the SAP. The final verification samples 
confirm that the RDIP cleanup levels were successfdly achieved for the Route 84 ROW, with 
the exception discussed in Section 3 2 1 below 

Table Nos I through 111 summarize the analytical results for soil samples collected to verify the 
achievement of cleanup levels in the Route 84 ROW and include the cleanup levels used for 
comparison of the results All laborato~y work was performed by Sequoia Analytical, a 
California certified laboratory Analytical sample data is referenced in Appendix I 

3.1 Excavation of Slag 

Once slag excavation was complete based on visual observations within the Route 84 ROW, 
verification sampling, consistent with the requirements in the SAP, was performed to ensure that 
cleanup levels had been met Although pockets of slag were discovered during the excavation of 
the detention basin in the Route 84 ROW, the discussion below relates to verification sampling 
that was performed following the removal of slag veneer Slag veneer removal was conducted 
within the limits of the Route 84 ROW although verification and field QC sampling, as discussed 
below, only occu~red for the areas south of the former Southern Parcel 100 foot buffer line and 
to the east of the detention basin footprint Use of the Route 84 borrow soil verification samples 
were used in lieu of the slag veneer sampling scheme to verify the removal of slag within the 
detention basin footprint as discussed in Section 4 1 

3.1.1 Verification and Field QC Sampling 

The SAP presented the grid scheme that was used for conducting verification soil sampling in 
the slag areas The sampling scheme required that a grid be placed over the slag remediation 
area with a grid area of 116 acre This translates to sampling at 85-foot intervals, or every 7,300 
f? using a square y id  
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Soil samples associated with the 85-foot slag grid were analyzed for arsenic, cadmium, 
chromium, copper, lead and nickel by United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Method 6010B in accordance with Table B-2 and B-4 of the SAP Upon receipt of sample 
results, each sample grid location was compared to the respective cleanup level If results from a 
sample location exceeded any one of the cleanup levels, approximately one-foot depth of 
additional material was removed fiom an a e a  equivalent to one grid-area (i e 7,300 ft2 centered 
around the sample point) If the second round of verification samples exceeded cleanup levels, 
an additional one-foot depth of material was removed across an area equivalent to one grid-area 
(i e 7,300 f?) Re-excavation continued in this manner until verification sample results indicated 
that cleanup levels had been achieved for every contaminant of concern Verification sampling 
activities at each sample location were considered complete when concentrations of all 
contaminants of concern were below their respective cleanup levels 

Table No I and Drawing No 4 present the verification sample results and locations in the slag 
removal area for the areas south of the former Southern Parcel 100-foot buffer line and to the 
east of the detention basin footprint Within the Route 84 ROW, slag verification samples were 
collected from 16 locations Samples collected at these locations are also documented in the 
Phase I RACR The Route 84 borrow verification samples, discussed in Section 4 1, were used 
in lieu of the remaining 18 slag verification sample locations (located to the north of the former 
Southern Parcel 100-foot buffer line) to verify the removal of slag 

In accordance with the SAP, an additional sample was collected at a minimum of' 10% of the 
total sample locations for field duplicates Since samples were collected from the 16 slag 
removal ve~ification sample locations within the Route 84 ROW duing the Phase I remediation, 
field duplicates for these samples were also collected duing the Phase I remedial operations,, 
Analytical data reports and associated data validation reports for the slag verification samples 
can be referenced in Appendix 0 and Appendix P of' the Phase I RACR, respectively. Slag 
veneer was removed from the areas south of'the former Southern Parcel 100-foot buffer line and 
to the east of'the detention basin as verified through means of excavation verification sampling. 
Slag veneer was removed from the area north of'the former Southern Parcel 100-foot buffer line 
as verified through means of' the Route 84 borrow soils verification sampling discussed in 
Section 4.1 

3.2 Excavation of Deep TPH-Impacted Soils 

As discussed in Section 2 2, the RDIP did not identify any TPH -impacted soil in the Route 84 
ROW, and after suface slag removal the area was anticipated to yield approximately 88,000 
cubic yards of bor~ow for use as fill elsewhere onsite However, TPH-impacted soils were 
encountered at Deep 'IPH Nos 5 and 6 located in the middle and southwest corner of the Route 
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84 ROW, respectively Deep TPH-impacted soils generally differed significantly in appearance 
and odor fiom adjacent non-impacted soils and were consistently observed as a light to medium- 
green colored clay Deep TPH-impacted soils locations within the Route 84 ROW are shown on 
Drawing Nos 6 and '7,, 

3.2.1 Deep TPH No. 5 

As discussed in Section 2.2.1, TPH-impacted soils were encountered at Deep TPH No. 5 as slag 
excavation activities progressed after the removal of' Sump No 17 The lateral extent of' 
impacted soils was located mostly within the Route 84 Right-of-way although a portion of'the 
impacted area extended into the Phase I Area. Due to engineering limitations associated with 
existing conditions ( e g  required depth of removal), an approved excavation workplan and 
sampling and analysis plan was required prior to removal of TPH'-impacted soils 

Envirocon conespondence ENW14479 C046 details the approach to excavation of impacted 
soils at Deep TPH No 5 and is summaized as follows Excavation of TPH-impacted soils at 
Deep TPH No 5 was performed in two pats The first p a t  was to remove clean overburden soils 
to establish a flat platform at elevation 22 feet MSL The footp~int of the platform extended 25 
feet beyond the assumed lateral extent of TPH-impacted soils for slope stability The second p a t  
of the excavation was to remove the 4-foot thick layer of remaining clean overbwden fiom 22 to 
I8 feet MSL and the 8-foot thick layer of TPH-impacted soils fiom 18 to 10 feet MSL as guided 
by visual observations These activities were performed concurrently An approximate 70-foot 
wide swathe was excavated fiom west to east bisecting through the center of the assumed TPH- 
impacted soils extent Clean overbuden was segregated and placed in the fill aeas of Phase I 
Upon removal of clean overburden, TPH-impacted soils were removed to elevation 10 feet MSL 
and stockpiled in the northeast corner of the Site The depth of excavation was verified by a 
transit level and a pre-set makmg on the boom of the excavator 

The 70-foot wide swathe progressed hom west to east and was followed by backfill operations 
Shallow groundwater was encountered throughout the excavation and was conbolled by sealing 
the seeping faces of the excavation with low permeable clay Therefore, groundwater did not 
impede excavation or bacMil1 operations BackiW consisted of gene~al fill material that was 
placed in loose lifts with vaiable thickness at the discretion of the Engineer Backfill was placed 
to a height suitable of supporting heavy equipment Backfill operations progressed from west to 
east following excavation establishing a stable base across the 70-foot wide swathe Upon 
establishing a stable base across the width of the swathe, general fill material was placed in 9- 
inch lifts and compacted to a minimum of 90% maximum Modified Proctor dry density as 
determined by ASTM D 1557 or as directed by the Engineer This compaction requirement was 
implemented for the placement of fill in the Route 84 Right-of-way Placement of fill in the 
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Phase I residential area was to 90% and 92% Maximum Proctor d ~ y  density as required by the 
RDIP and/or at the recommendation of the Geotechnical Engineer Additional TPH 
contamination was removed to the south and north following the procedues outlined above 

The resulting area of excavation was 0 6 acres as shown on Drawing No 5 The lateral extent of 
excavation was determined in the field by visual observations and continued laterally to the point 
when no visible contamination was seen on the sidewalls Although excavation of TPH- 
impacted soils was guided by visual observations, the final vertical extent of excavation was 
limited to no deeper than 10 feet MSL, and the final lateral extent of excavation was defined by 
sidewall sampling Reference Appendix E for ITS1 daily activity reports documenting 
excavation of rPH-impacted soils at Deep TPH No 5 

Fifteen samples were collected fiom the sidewalls of the excavation at 10-14 feet MSL in 50-foot 
minimum intervals Table I1 shows verification sample results from the sidewalls of the 
excavation and Drawing No 5 depict the sample locations TPH-impacted soils at Deep TPH 
No 5 were removed laterally to native materials below cleanup levels as required by the RDIP, 
and as confirmed by verification sampling and visual observations 

Approximately 9,000 cy of TPH-impacted soils weie removed laterally in all directions down to 
the maximum excavation depth of 10 feet MSL In general the contamination was completely 
removed at depth with only two isolated areas where TPH-impacted soils remain below 10 feet 
MSL in the aquitard of the Newark Aquifer The impacted soils were not removed, per the 
RDIP, and in consultation with DISC and the Alameda County Water District (ACWD), 
because of engineering limitations and the necessity to preserve the integrity of the Newark 
Aquifer aquitard The contamination remaining below 10 feet MSL is located within the Route 
84 Right-of-way to the north of the Southern Parcel, and is confirmed by verification samples 
collected on the bottom of the excavation 

Floor sample locations Nos 3 and 6, located within the Route 84 Right-of-way, exceeded 
ceiling cleanup levels for diesel and motor oil These locations are depicted on D~awing No 5 
In addition, floor sample locations Nos 1 and 12 had concentrations of motoi oil above the 
average cleanup level of 350 (milligrams per kilogram) mglKg, but below the mot01 oil ceiling 
level of 500 mg/Kg Therefore, a statistical basis was applied to the data set to confirm that the 
true mean of the concentration for motor oil-range hydrocarbon was below the average cleanup 
level in the area iepresented by the sample population Because floor sample location Nos 3 and 
6 had concentrations of diesel and motor oil significantly greater than ceiling cleanup levels, they 
were removed fiom the data set so that a mean value of the remediated area could be calculated 
that was not biased by isolated outliers Futhermore, the latter two sample locations are 
surrounded by other sample locations below action levels literally defining the "hot spots " Thus 
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the data set consisted of the floor sample results for the motor oil-range petroleum hydrocarbons 
from Deep 'IPH No 5, minus the two outlie~s discussed above Results reported as below the 
detection limit were assumed to occur at a concentration equal to one-half of the sample 
detection limit Based on the output of statistical software, ProUCL, the population follows a 
non .parametric distribution and the appropriate 95% non. parametric upper confidence limit of 
the mean for the data set was calculated to be 286 m a g ,  and the supporting calculations are 
included in Appendix J Table I1 shows verification sample results collected from the floor of 
the excavation and Drawing No 5 depicts the sample locations Analytical data reports and 
associated data validation reports for the sidewall and floor verification samples are referenced in 
Appendix 1-2 and Appendix K, respectively In conclusion, with the exception of the two "hot 
spots" (sample locations Nos 3 and 6), the soil left in place is at concenhations below the Site 
cleanup levels for 'IPH diesel and motor oil 

The data validation results indicate that the diesel-range organics and motor oil results for sample 
nos TPH5-1796 to TPH5-1798, TPH5-1800 to TPH5. 1803, and TPH5-1805, collected from 
floor of the Deep TPH No 5 remediation excavation, were validated as qualitative, rather than as 
quantitative based on out-of-iange surrogate recoveries, both in the primary and in the associated 
matrix-spike (MS) samples how eve^, all of the out-of-range surrogate recoveries wele greater 
than 100%, indicating that the primary sample results may have been over-reported, i e the true 
concentration was probably less than the reported value Although sample nos TPHS-1796 to 
TPH5-1798, TPH5-1800 to TPH5-1803, and TPH5-1805 were validated as qualitative, no data 
was validated as unusable and therefore all of the data remains usable Data validation was 
performed by Envirocon quality control staff 

3.3 MacroXore Soil Sampling and Analysis at Deep TPH No. 6 

As discussed in Section 2.3, Envirocon collected macro-core soil samples to characterize the 
vertical and lateral extent of' TPH-impacted soils using direct-push methodology Based on 
current as-built ground elevations at Deep TPH No 6 (typically at 47 Feet MSL) and the 
underlying Newark Aquifer at 6 feet MSL, the greatest boring depth was approximately 40-feet 
below ground surfwe to just above the Newark Aquifer . The soil sampling interval was based 
primatily on visual observations of'discolored soil encountered from the core sample If visual 
observations did not indicate the presence ofwhat appeared to be TPH-impacted soils, then 
macro-core soil samples were collected in 10-foot minimum inte~vals. Macro-core soil samples 
were analyzed for diesel and motor oil-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015B, 

On June 7,2004, four borings were installed in the center and around the periphery of the last 
known point of contamination at Deep TPH No 6 Deep TPH Nos 6-1,6-2,6-3, and 6-4 were 
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located in the center, south, north, and west of the last observed soil discolorations, respectively 
Drawing No 6 depicts the boring locations A continuous core was collected in 
4-foot long clea PVC sleeves at each boring and logged by an on-site geologist Boring logs 
documented at Deep TPH No 6 are included in Appendix E Macro-core soil samples were only 
collected at each location fiom native soils that were below the fill that was previously placed to 
fill the excavation created fiom the removal of IPH-impacted soils Field observations at boring 
Deep TPH No 6-1 indicated that a light to medium green clay was encountered at approximately 
19 5 feet MSL to the bottom of the boring at 9 feet MSL Three macro-core soil samples were 
collected fiom the latter boring location at 23,16, and 9 feet MSL The other three borings 
located around the periphery of Deep TPH No 6 showed no visible indications of contamination 
Three macrwcore soil samples were collected from Deep TPH Nos 6-2 and 6-3 at 30,23, and 13 
feet MSL, and 27, 18, and 8 feet MSL, respectively Four macro-core soil samples were 
collected from Deep TPH No 6-4 at 37,27,17, and 7 feet MSL Drawing No 6 shows the soil 
sample results at each boring location All macro-core soil samples were below the soil cleanup 
levels for TPH (diesel and motor oil) 

As discussed in Section 2 2 2, TPH-impacted soils at Deep IPH No 6 were initially identified 
based on visual and odor obse~vations only During excavation at Deep TPH No 6, the odor 
associated with T'PH-impacted soils was less prevalent than when the TPH-impacted soils were 
first encountered Generally, green discolored clay that was previously encountered on the Site 
indicated TPH-impacted soils Envirocon had excavated the green colo~ed clay within 
engineering limitations to 27 feet MSL Following excavation and completion of the macro-core 
soil sampling at Deep IPH No 6, the remaining green colored clay that was observed from 9 to 
19 5 feet MSL at boring Deep TPH No 6-1 was found to be below RDIP cleanup levels for 
TPH Therefore, the macro-core soil sample ~esults confirmed that all TPH-impacted soils were 
removed during the remediation excavation conducted at Deep TPH No 6 to concentrations 
below Site cleanup levels Analytical data reports and associated data validation reports for the 
macro-core soil samples are referenced in Appendix 1-3 and Appendix K, respectively 

3.4 Groundwater Grab Sampling and Analysis 

Based on previous site remediation activities, shallow $roundwater or a zone of saturation has 
typically been encountered at app~oximately 16 feet MSL Site investigations indicate that the 
saturation increases with depth fiom 16 feet MSL to the underlying Newak Aquifer at 
approximately 6 feet MSL Envirocon had proposed in the workplan to collect one gtoundwater 
sample from the first zone of saturation at 16 feet MSL where possible and one groundwater 
sample fiom within the Newark Aquifer at 6 feet MSL at each proposed location The well 
screen length proposed in the first zone of saturation was 10 feet and generally spanned the 
interval fiom 20 feet MSL to 10 feet MSL The well screen length proposed in the Newark 
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Aquifer was 5 feet and generally spanned the interval fiom 3 feet MSL to -2 feet MSL The well 
casing diameter was %-inch at all locations Groundwater samples were analyzed for gasoline, 
diesel, and motor oil-range hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015B, and benzene, toluene, 
ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) by EPA Method 624 Analytical data reports for the 
groundwater samples are referenced in Appendix 1-4 Data validation repoI.ts were not prepared 
for groundwater grab samples because, in accordance with the RDIP, data validation reports axe 
generated for confirmation samples when verifying that underlying soils which remain in place 
meet Site cleanup levels and no ~equirement exists for performing data validation for site 
characterization samples 

3.4.1 Deep TPH No. 5 

On June 2,2004, one groundwater sample was collected fiom the Newark Aquifer at Deep TPH 
No 5 Seven and a half liters of groundwater was purged fiom Deep TPI1 No 5 prior to 
sampling Groundwater samples were collected by using a peristaltic pump No boring log was 
prepared for the temporary well installed at Deep TPH No 5 because no soil samples were taken 
during the boring Table IV tabulates the temporary well casing construction details and 
groundwater sample results at Deep TPH No 5 Drawing No 5 shows the location where the 
grab groundwater sample was collected Groundwater sample results are below laboratory 
reporting limits and indicate that the Newark Aquifer at Deep TPH No 5 is not impacted by 
petroleum hydrocaxbons 

3.4.2 Deep TPH No. 6 

On June 7,2004, two temporary well casings were installed in the shallow zone at bo~ings Deep 
TPII Nos 6-1 and 6-2 Both temporary well casings recovered enough groundwater to collect 
sufficient sample volume Gtoundwater was not purged fiom Deep TPH No 6-1 and two liters 
were purged fiom Deep TPH No 6-2 prior to sampling One groundwater sample fiom the 
Newark Aquifer was also collected on June 7,2004 at Deep TPH No 6-3 Two liters of 
groundwater was purged from Deep TPH No 6-3 prior to sampling Samples at all locations 
were collected by hand bailing using a stainless steel bailer Table IV tabulates the temporary 
well casing construction details and groundwater sample results at Deep TPH No 6 Drawing 
No 6 shows the locations where the grab groundwater samples were collected Groundwater 
sample results indicate that the Newark Aquifer at Deep TPH No 6-3 slightly exceeds ACWD's 
taste and odor criteria of 100 (micrograms pel liter) pg/L for TPH with a diesel concentration of 

170 pg/L Deep TPH No 6-1 had a TPH-gasoline concentration of 74 pg& and a TPH-diesel 
concentration of 96 yg/L No TPH constituents were detected in the groundwater sample taken 
at Deep TPH No 6-2 
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4.0 ROUTE 84 DETENTION BASIN CONSTRUCTION 

The Route 84 detention basin is being designed by Mark Thomas and Company to serve as a 
temporary stormwatn detention basin for the nearby residential areas of the Site The design 
will include the construction of a pump station to be located within the detention basin which 
pumps stormwater to the nearby ACFCD M-channel The detention basin will also help 
facilitate the construction of the proposed realigned State Route 84, which will connect 1-880 to 
Mission Boulevard Envirocon began construction of the detention basin in November 2004 
Construction consisted of removal of overbuden soils to design depth, and backfill of areas 
removed to greater than design depth during TPII-impacted soils excavation Backfill material 
utilized in the Route 84 ROW consisted of import material from offsite sources All fill material 
was placed in 9-inch lifts and compacted with a CAT 815 sheep foot double drum compactor 
46,000-pound class or an approved equivalent The backfill was also wheel compacted with 
loaded articulated haul trucks, scrapers, and highway haul trucks 

4.1 Route 84 Right-of-way Borrow Excavation 

All soils used for on-site backfill were sampled in acco~dance with requirements in the SAP 
This includes on-site generated borrow sources Only soils meeting the clean fill requirements 
were used for backfill on the Site 

Fill material was sampled prior to excavation in accordance with the SAP to verify that fill soils 
met the Site cleanup levels One foul-point composite sample was collected for every 5,000 cy 
of borrow material generated Samples collected fiom on-site borrow material were analyzed for 
metals of concern at the Site (arsenic, cadmium, chromium, copper, lead, and nickel) by EPA 
Method 6010B, motor oil and diesel range petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method 8015B, and 
PCB's by EPA Method 8082 Verification samples were spatially located by employing a 
random grid scheme to cover the surface area of the borrow area based on the expected volume 
of the excavation Samples were collected in-situ by hand augering to the anticipated excavation 
depth and the drill cuttingslspoils were composited in the field Sample depths were 
representative of the excavation depth for the fill mate~ial to be mined All discrete samples 
weIe composited by the analytical laboratory into goups of four representing a region of the 
borrow area Upon receipt of the sample results, each composite sample was compared to the 
Site cleanup levels 

Approximately 76,000 cubic yards of borrow soils were removed from the Route 84 ROW. Of 
these soils approximately 68,000 cy was used for backfill in the Southern Parcel since the soil 
sample results met the Site cleanup levels. The remaining 8,000 cy was segegated due to 
exceedences in arsenic concentrations above Site cleanup levels of 14 mgKg and the material 
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was stockpiled on top of the northern portion of the WCA and was designated as "arsenic 
exceeding soils " Analyte concentrations in these soils were below Site cleanup levels except for 
arsenic, which ranged in concentration from 15 m a g  to 22 m a g  when sample results were 
reported on a dry weight basis as required by the RDIP In a letter dated July 19, 2004, DISC 
approved the variance request to revise the RDIP to report all definitive soil sample results from 
a dry weight basis to an as-received basis This variance is documented as Envirocon Variance 
No 14479-15 and is referenced in Appendix A When the stockpiled material was re-sampled 
on an as-received basis, it met the Site cleanup levels for all metals of concern including arsenic 
and will be used as clean fill on the Northern Parcel of the Site 

A total of fifteen four-point composite samples were collected from the Route 84 borrow 
excavation representing the 68,000 cy of fill soils placed in the Southern Parcel Based on the 
volume of fill soils mined from the Route 84 ROW, one 4.point composite was collected per 
4,500 cy of clean fill soils Three four-point composite samples were collected from the 
stockpiled soils that weIe originally designated as "arsenic exceeding soils " The stockpiled soils 
will be used as low permeable fill under the 11" Street ROW and the analytical data for these 
soils will be included in the Phase I1 RACR Table No 111 presents the verification sample 
results and Drawing No 7 depicts the sample locations collected from the Route 84 borrow 
excavation representing the 68,000 cy of fill soils placed in the Southern Parcel Analytical 
sample data reports for Route 84 borrow soils are included in Appendix I Data validation 
repo~ts were not prepared for Route 84 borrow soils because, in acco~dance with the RDIP, data 
validation reports are generated for confirmation samples when verifymg that underlying soils 
which remain in place meet Site cleanup levels and no requirement exists for performing data 
validation for site characterization samples 

The Route 84 borrow verification samples were used in lieu of the remaining 18 slag removal 
verification sample locations (located to the north of the former Southern Parcel 100-foot buffer 
line) to verify the removal of slag as indicated in Section 3 1 1 Since the Route 84 borzow soils 
were underlying the slag veneer, the Route 84 borrow verification samples are a more practical 
representation that the slag veneer was removed As stated earlier, fifteen four-point composites 
were collected throughout the excavation of the detention basin which includes six composite 
samples from the first sample event, five composite samples from the second sample event, two 
composite samples from the third and fourth sample events, and two composite samples from the 
fifth sample event 
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4.2 Import Material 

Over-excavation of the detention basin beyond design grades was required to maintain safe 
sidewall slopes during TPH-impacted soil removal from the Route 84 ROW Import soils were 
utilized to fill areas to detention basin design grades All soils used for backfill were sampled in 
acco~dance with requirements of the RDP This includes import soils and onsite borrow sources 
autho~ized for use as backfill material Only soils meeting the clean fill requirements were used 
for backfill on the Site Approximately 15,000 cy of import soils from The DirtMarket were 
used in backfilling the detention basin to design grades where the excavation of 'IPH-impacted 
soils extended beyond the detention basin design grades 

Import material was obtained by PSSC ftom "The DirtMarket", a Los Gatos, California based 
soils broker All analytical soil data f o ~  contaminants of concern was provided directly to D'ISC 
by the DirtMarket for approval prior to delivery to the Site All analytical soil data and approval 
letters f o ~  import soil are on file with DISC 

4.3 Geotechnical Soils Testing 

Compaction of backfill was performed in accordance with Envirocon Variance 14479-1 3, 
(Appendix A), which allowed placement of fill materials in the Route 84 ROW with a Plasticity 
Index (PI) greater than 30% The requirement for placement of fill material with a PI less than 
30% is common for areas where construction of foundations for homes or buildings will occur 
Stockpiled fill soils provided by The DirtMarket used for backfill in the Route 84 ROW ranged 
in PI from 28% to 43% and are confirmed by geotechnical laboratory testing Fill materials with 
a PI greater than 30% gene~ally contain a higher fraction of clay content which will increase the 
effectiveness of the detention basin Furthermore, the integrity of the detention basin nor the 
future construction of the State Route 84 will not be compromised by the placement of fill 
materials with a PI greater than 30% Soils with a PI greater than 30% are common to the Bay 
Area and are often utilized as subgrade for many major roadways All fill soils placed in the 
Route 84 ROW up to design grades were placed in 9-inch lifts and compacted to a minimum of 
90% maximum Modified P~octor dry density as determined by ASTM D 1557 or as directed by 
the Engineer Lowney and Associates of San Ramon, California performed geotechnical and 
compaction testing and provided ovasight of backfill placement Appendix F includes data from 
laboratory and field tests performed to verify conformance with specification requirements for 
the plasticity index and relative density, and also includes Figure No 1 depicting density test 
locations Compaction requirements were achieved in the respective areas of fill placement 

Geotechnical information for the import soils was provided by the DirtMarket to Envirocon and 
Lowney & Associates prior to delive~y to the Site Envuocon and Lowney also performed onsite 
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geotechnical quality assurance testing of the import soils prior to and during placement of the 
soiis Appendix F contains subcontractor daily quality control repolts from Lowney and 
Associates regarding fill placement in the backfill placement areas Appendix G contains 
Envirocon backfill testing and monitoring inspection checklists performed for each day of 
mate~ial placement in the Route 84 ROW 
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5.0 STORMWATER AND EROSION CONTROLS 

As required by the RDIP, a two-foot high berm has been constructed mound the perimeter of'the 
Site to prevent stormwater run-off from the Site in addition to preventing potential stormwater 
run-on As the Site is essentially flat in gade, no sto~mwater run-on or run-off has been observed 
entering or leaving the PSSC Site at any time Also, a storm water collection ditch and silt 
fencing were installed along the west side of the WCA to comply with Storm Water Pollution 
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) requirements of' the RDIP Stormwater that collected within the 
excavation of the detention basin was periodically pumped out and consolidated in the Former 
Cooling Pond Stormwater consolidated in the Former Cooling Pond was treated by the on-site 
treatment system and dischasged to the Union Sanitary District sewer on Kraftile Road, 
Additional best management practices (BMPs) include the covering of TPH-impacted soil 
stockpiles with liness to prevent contaminated sediment migration onto adjacent areas Envirocon 
will continue to inspect storm water run-off and sediment controls on a weekly basis or afte~ a 
significant storm event exceeding 0 5  inches within a 24-how period Repairs to silt fence, 
drainage ditches and maintaining cover material to prevent runoff'to clean aseas and off'site ase 
being inspected and documented as required by the RDIP The maintenance of the SWPPP 
controls will continue until the remediation is complete. 
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6.0 AIR MONITORING AND SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY 

Phase I1 and Route 84 ROW remediation activities were conducted concunently Perimeter air 
monitoring and personnel health and safety monitoring were conducted throughout these 
activities per the requirements of the RDIP A detailed description of the air monitoring 
methodologies and equipment is provided in Envirocon's Phase I RACR Air monitoring results 
for the period that Route 84 remediation activities were conducted will be presented in 
Envirocon's Phase I1 RACR 

The Final Health and Safety Plan prepared by Shaw Environmental, and included as Appendix D 
of the RDIP, was incorporated as the PSSC Site Health and Safety Plan Envirocon safety 
professionals wele responsible for the implementation of the employee training program, 
medical surveillance program, hazard control and spill containment programs, employee and 
equipment decontamination procedures, emergency response procedures, and the industrial 
hygiene monitoring program Safety personnel also prepared Activity Hazard Analysis, 
conducted site safety audits, and performed operational real time monitoring for organic vapors, 
aerosols, combustible gases, carbon monoxide, and hydrogen sulfide Employee personal 
exposure monitoring results for the period that Route 84 remediation activities were conducted 
will be presented in Envirocon's Phase I1 RACR 

6.1 Dust Control 

Dust control was the primary method used to control Site impacts to local ambient air Water 
trucks wetted Site roads before work each day and periodically throughout the day Active work 
zones and disturbed stockpiles were also sprayed, as necessary, to control dust emissions In 
addition, the four-times daily real-time site inspections were used to focus the location and 
intensity of dust control efforts Water trucks, supplied from two 10,000-gallon water tanks, were 
used in the dust suppression effort 
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7.0 VARIANCES 

Sixteen variances to the RDIP we1.e implemented by Envimcon throughout the remediation of' 
Phase I and the Route 84 ROW and are summarized in Table 7-1 The vaiances are documented 
as part of'the Project Record Documents. All variances have been approved by D'ISC Appendix 
A includes Variance Nos. 13-16 and Appendix B includes correspondences referenced by the 
variances. Variance Nos 1-14 were included in the Phase I RACR. 

TABLE 7-1 

I coordinate System in accordance with ENV 

Variance No. I Deseription of' Variance 1 Variance From RDIP Section #: 

t correspondence #14479-C003. 

Replace the bioremediation treatment cell design and 

14479 - 01 1 Replace the reference to the Caliomia State Plane 

/monitoring consistent with ENV submittal #14479-006 

Section 2 10 of the RDIP 

- 
Replace the air monitoring station locations with the 
revised figure attached to ENV correspondence #14479- t C015~ 

Iechnical Specifications (Appendix H 
of'the RDIP) 

I Figure 1-4 of the Perimeter Air 
Monitoring Plan (Appendix I of the 
RDIP) and F i w e  30 of the RDIP 

I - 

identified in E N V  corlrspondcncc F 141 79-COI 8.A. 

I u 7 9  - 06 iRevisc the chromittm cleanup lrvel from 69 rnglKg to 89 1 Section ? I I B Iablr l orlhe KDE 

14479 - 04 Revise the requirement to sample soils beneath sumps per 
100 ft2 to 200 tt2 in accordance with ENV correspondence 

- 

Section 3 12 7 of the RDIP & Section 
2 3 5 of the SAP (Appendix B of the 

#14479-CO16. 

Section 1 4 1 & Iable B-1 of the SAP 
(Appendix B of the RDIP) 

ENV submittal #I4479 COO6 and 
Specification 021 10 of the Modified 

Iechnical Specifications (Appendix H 
of the RDIP) 

Specification 11200 of the Modified 
Technical Specifications (Appendix H 

of the RDIP) 

t 
R D w  

14479 - 08 

I I - 
14479 - 09 10mit sump nos 2 and I4 fiom thc sump remediation plan I Figwe 19 ofrhe RDIP 

14479 - 10 1 Dclere the third sen~cnce of section 3 3 4 that reads "A I Scstion 3 3 4 ofthe Cun.;tmction 

Change in design for the waste water treatment system in 
accordance with ENV submittal #14479-015b 

I summary monthly report is prepared by the Resident I QNQC Plan (Appendix C of the RDIP 

14479 - 05 1 Replace sump nos 11,28,29, & 30 with the sumps 

Engineer and forwarded to the PM." 

14479 - 11 I Revise the lower left-hand box under Action Level I1 to I Figure 1-5 of the Perimeter Air 

Figure 19 of the RDIP 

I read, in par.t: "Implement additional emission controls and I Monitoring Plan (Appendix I of the 

increase kequency of sampling to every third day ..." - RDW 
14479 - 12 1 Revise the action level for PM-10 £tom 30uglm3 to Table 1-1 of the Perimeter Air 

50ngirn3 to be consistent with the California 24-hou~ Monitoring Plan (Appendix I of the 

standard -- 
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14479 - 13 Separate the Highway 84 Right-of-way kom Phase IIa 
work as a stand-alone work component to he completed 
according the RDIP 

14479-14 1 Revise the mass mading plan to include construction of a C - -. 

super pad with a nominal elevation of 48 5 feet Mean Sea 
Level 

14479-15 Revise the requirement to report all definitive soil sample 
results on a dry weight basis to reporting all defmitive soil 

84 Right-of-way 

Route 84 Remedi 

Subsection Phase II & Phase IIa of 
Section 2 4 & Exhibit A of' Amendment 

1 to the RDIP 

Figure 1B of Amendment 1 to the RDIP 

Second sentence of Section 7 1 3 of 
P a t  I1 of Appendix B, Final Sampling . . 

and Analysis Plan 

Section 1 6 2 and 1 8 of Technical 
Specification 02310 & Item 2 of the 

Scope of' Work Additional Work Items 
Bevond the Scope of the RDIP 
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8.0 CONCLUSIONS 

All work required by the Final Remedial Design and Implementation Plan (RDIP) has been 
completed in the Route 84 Right-of-way (ROW) The remedial activities conducted during the 
Route 84 ROW remediation of the Pacific States Steel Corporation Plant Site Union City, 
California (PSSC) were in general accordance with the RDIP as described and documented in 
this Route 84 Remedial Action Completion Report (RACR) These remedial activities included 
the removal of slag veneer and its placement in the Waste Consolidation Area (WCA), 
excavation of total peixoleum hydrocabon (1PH)-impacted soils, placement of backfill to 
achieve design grades, final grading of the detention basin, and fmal as-built surveys 

No further remediation is required in the Route 84 ROW The Route 84 ROW is suitable for the 
planned development 
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* Sidewall verification samples collected fiom the poltion of the excavation 
location within the Phase I property 
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* Floor ve~ification samples collected from the po~tion of the excavation location 
within the Phase I property, 

TABLE I1 
Excavation of' TPH-Impacted Soil at Deep TPH No. 5 (Floor Samples) 

Page 2 of 2 

Date Sampled TEH 
(diesel) 

(mgiKg) 

TEH 
(motor oil) 

(mgKg) 

Sample N o  Sample Location Sample 
Depth 

(feet MSL) 
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0-6 A bgs 26.47 

- 
9 
& 

* Sample results was marked with a'Tqualiher to estmate the conceniratlon below the standard rellortlng limlr. 
Note: Sample depth implies a vertical composite collected from the surface to the depth mdicated. 

13-Apr-2004 

19-Apr-2004 
19-Apr-2004 
19-Apr-2004 
19-Apr"004 
19- AD^-2004 
19-Apr-2004 
19-Apr-2004 
19-Apr-2004 

MND- 
0454 

MND- 
0454 

RT84-1692 0-6 A bgs 24 90 

RT8415- 1725 0-4 A bgs 21.48 
RT8415- 1726 Com~oslteNo. 0-4 A bgs 25.30 
RT8415- 1727 0-4 A bgs 21.37 
RT8415- 1728 0 4 f ~ b g s  21.20 
RT8415- 1729 0-4 A bgs 22.13 
RT8415- ,730 Comvosrte NO. 0-4 A bgs 21.78 
RT8415- 1731 2 0-4 A bgs 21.42 
RT8415- 1732 0-4 A bgs 21.74 

13.0 0 2 6  58 33 10 69 

1 1 0  0.30 78 34 14 100 

5 ND 

ND ND 

ND 

ND 



TABLE IV 
Groundwater and Macro-Core Soil Sample Results 

Notes: Water level was not recorded at GW-TPH#6A-1890 due to field problems with water meter. 
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Route 84 Confirmation Sample Locations 
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Route 84 Confirmation Sample Locations 

were of concern i$k region represented 
by the W d  and f- sample events. 
Thus more sample4 were collected 
than n v  to c#mctmk the extent 
ofthe arsenic excaisidlag mils. Although upon 
receipt of the resub for the five 4-point 
composite, dl of tb mposite samples 
met the Site clegnqp levels. So based on 
the analysis of the pet&, eight discrete 
samp1es were seleGtavely ohosaa &om 
the original twenty k e t e  samples to be 
cornposited into tvro 4 p M  composites. 
Metals, TPH, and BCB anmtlyses were performed 
on the two 4-point oomposites. 
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APPENDIX F 
EDR DATABASE REPORT 

(EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ONLY, ENTIRE EDR 
REPORT IS PRESENTED ON THE ENCLOSED CD)



 



.

100

800

600

200

400

30
0

500

700

500

122  02  00 122  01  00 122  00  00

37
 3

4
 0

0
37

 3
5

 0
0

37
 3

6
 0

0

37
 34

 00
37

 35
 00

37
 36

 00

122  02  00 122  01  00 122  00  00



 



The Standard in
Environmental Risk
Information

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, Connecticut 06461

Nationwide Customer Service

Telephone: 1-800-352-0050
Fax: 1-800-231-6802
Internet: www.edrnet.com

EDR DataMap

Corridor Study

880-238 East-West Connector
Union City, CA  94587

 
February 20, 2008

 
 

Inquiry number 02146110.1r



Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2006 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

UNION CITY, CA  94587
UNION CITY, CA 94587

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SCH School Property Evaluation Program
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Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
CS Contaminated Sites
LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
Notify 65 Proposition 65 Records
VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL RECORDS

CERCLIS: The Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System
contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states,
municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either
proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

     A review of the CERCLIS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/09/2008 has revealed that there are 2
     CERCLIS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4016  34863 MISSION BLVD     GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
10626  35124 ALVARADO NILES RD     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
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CORRACTS: CORRACTS is a list of handlers with RCRA Corrective Action Activity. This report shows
which nationally-defined corrective action core events have occurred for every handler that has had corrective
action activity.

     A review of the CORRACTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     CORRACTS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4016  34863 MISSION BLVD     GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

RCRA-TSDF: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are
individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle,
treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

     A review of the RCRA-TSDF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/11/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-TSDF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4016  34863 MISSION BLVD     GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/11/2007 has revealed that there are 4
     RCRA-SQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

135  34135 7TH ST     UNIZAK CORPORATION
4518  35133 MISSION BLVD     T.C.T. INDUSTRIES INC
12536  3880 DECOTO RD     WALGREENS 2366
13039  3850 DECOTO RD     PIEROTTI MOTORS

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/11/2007 has revealed that there
     are 6 RCRA-NonGen sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4016  34863 MISSION BLVD     GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4718  35133 MISSION BLVD     TC TODD CO
5421  185 KING AVE     ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC
6824  34840 ALVARADO NILES RD     BEST S BLOCK INC
7925  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     UNION CITY CITY OF
10928  1051 KRAFTILE ST     EL TORO TRUCKING

ERNS: The Emergency Response Notification System records and stores information on reported
releases of oil and hazardous substances. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the ERNS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2006 has revealed that there are 3
     ERNS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

11932  2250 ISHERWOOD     2250 ISHERWOOD
11932  2250 ISHERWOOD     2250 ISHERWOOD
12838  34725 POWDER RIVER PLAC     34725 POWDER RIVER PLACE

FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

     A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/15/2008 has revealed that there are 3
     FTTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

2611  MISSION BLVD & 7TH AVE     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
3916  34863 MISSION RD     BARKER ASSOCIATES
4417  34863 MISSION BLVD     BARKER ASSOCIATES

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all
ten EPA regions.  The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA
regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates.  This database is
no longer updated.

     A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there are
     3 HIST FTTS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

2611  MISSION BLVD & 7TH AVE     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
3816  34863 MISSION BLVD     BARKER ASSOCIATES
3916  34863 MISSION RD     BARKER ASSOCIATES
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FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/04/2008 has revealed that there are 17
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

135  34135 7TH ST     UNIZAK CORPORATION
179  710 ZWISSIG WAY     PENGO CORPORATION
2611  MISSION BLVD & 7TH AVE     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
3916  34863 MISSION RD     BARKER ASSOCIATES
4016  34863 MISSION BLVD     GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY
4417  34863 MISSION BLVD.     PACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP CODI
4718  35133 MISSION BLVD     TC TODD CO
5421  185 KING AVE     ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC
6824  34840 ALVARADO NILES RD     BEST S BLOCK INC
7925  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     UNION CITY CITY OF
10626  35124 ALVARADO NILES RD     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
10928  1051 KRAFTILE ST     EL TORO TRUCKING
11831  3375 WARWICK ROAD     WARWICK ELEMENTARY
12536  3880 DECOTO RD     WALGREENS 2366
13039  3850 DECOTO RD     PIEROTTI MOTORS
14143  3924 DECOTO ROAD     TRY-CITY CLEANERS
14545  4074 DECOTO RD     FRANKLIN APLIANCE & REPAIR

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES: Formerly known as ASPIS, this database contains both known and potential hazardous
substance sites. The source is the California Department of Toxic Substance Control.  No longer updated by the
state agency.  It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

     A review of the HIST Cal-Sites list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/08/2005 has revealed that there
     is 1 HIST Cal-Sites site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

8126  35124 ALVARADO-NILES RO     PACIFIC STATES STEEL

BEP: Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for
an appropriation of Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

     A review of the CA BOND EXP. PLAN list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/01/1989 has revealed that
     there is 1 CA BOND EXP. PLAN site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

8126  35124 ALVARADO-NILES RO     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
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SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Integrated Waste
Management Board’s Solid Waste Information System (SWIS) database.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/12/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

3816  34863 MISSION BLVD.     PACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP CODI

WDS: California Water Resources Control Board - Waste Discharge System.

     A review of the CA WDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/19/2007 has revealed that there are 2
     CA WDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

3314  34201 7TH ST     CONKLIN & CONKLIN INC
11128  1051 KRAFTILE RD     PSS CORP

CORTESE: This database identifies public drinking water wells with detectable levels of
contamination, hazardous substance sites selected for remedial action, sites with known toxic material
identified through the abandoned site assessment program, sites with USTs having a reportable release and all
solid waste disposal facilities from which there is known migration. The source is the California
Environmental Protection Agency/Office of Emergency Information.

     A review of the Cortese list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there are 10
     Cortese sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOME
168  MISSION AT 7TH ST     CATELLUS - UNION CITY
3014  34200 7TH ST     CASCADE STEEL COMPANY
4918  35133 MISSION     LA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE
6022  500 KING AVE     INTERLOCKING TILE
6623  35500 OLSEN     HOMER J OLSEN INC
6824  34840 ALVARADO NILES RD     BEST S BLOCK INC
7625  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. COR
13241  35018 FREMONT BLVD     PIEROTTI FREMONT IMPORTS
13442  35015 FREMONT BLVD     SUPER 7 NO. 18916

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2008 has revealed that there are 8
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOME
Facility Status: Pollution Characterization
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

3014  34200 7TH ST     CASCADE STEEL COMPANY
Facility Status: Case Closed

6022  500 KING AVE     INTERLOCKING TILE
Facility Status: Case Closed

6223  35500 OLSEN WY     HOMER J. OLSEN, INC.
Facility Status: Case Closed

6824  34840 ALVARADO NILES RD     BEST S BLOCK INC
Facility Status: Case Closed

7625  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. COR
Facility Status: Leak being confirmed

13241  35018 FREMONT BLVD     PIEROTTI FREMONT IMPORTS
Facility Status: Case Closed

13442  35015 FREMONT BLVD     SUPER 7 NO. 18916
Facility Status: Case Closed

CA FID: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

     A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
     4 CA FID UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

5421  185 KING AVE     ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC
12236  3694 DECOTO RD     FRADES NURSERY
12436  3686 DECOTO RD     REGAN NURSERY INC.
13442  35015 FREMONT BLVD     SUPER 7 NO. 18916

CA SLIC: SLIC Region comes from the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

     A review of the SLIC list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2008 has revealed that there are 4
     SLIC sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

179  710 ZWISSIG WAY     PENGO CORPORATION
Facility Status: Case Closed

5119  35450 MISSION BLVD     PINE PROPERTY
Facility Status: Case Closed

7925  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     UNION CITY CITY OF
Facility Status: Case Closed

11933  3473 DECOTO ROAD     HATSUSHI PROPERTY
Facility Status: Case Closed
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UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/07/2008 has revealed that there are 2 UST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

32  34400 MISSION BLVD.     MASONIC HOMES
14142  35015 FREMONT BLVD     CITGO GAS STATION #18916

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

     A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 8
     HIST UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

5421  185 KING AVE     ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC
6723  35500 OLSEN WAY     HOMER J. OLSEN, INC.
7225  34900 ALVARADO-NILES RO     PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER
12135  3520 DECOTO RD     REGAN NURSERY INC.
12236  3694 DECOTO RD     FRADES NURSERY
13039  3880 DECOTO RD     KILPATRICK’S BAKERY
13441  35018 FREMONT BLVD     PIENOTTI MOTORS INC.
13442  35015 FREMONT BLVD     SUPER 7 NO. 18916

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
State Water Resources Control Board’s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/01/2007 has revealed that there is 1 AST
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

32  34400 MISSION BOULEVARD     MASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA

SWEEPS: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank
listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s.  The listing is no
longer updated or maintained.  The local agency is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

     A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
     7 SWEEPS UST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOME
5421  185 KING AVE     ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC
6223  35500 OLSEN WY     HOMER J. OLSEN, INC.
7325  34900 ALVARADO-NILES RD     PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER
12236  3694 DECOTO RD     FRADES NURSERY
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

12436  3686 DECOTO RD     REGAN NURSERY INC.
13442  35015 FREMONT BLVD     SUPER 7 NO. 18916

CHMIRS: The California Hazardous Material Incident Report System contains information on reported
hazardous material incidents, i.e., accidental releases or spills. The source is the California Office of
Emergency Services.

     A review of the CHMIRS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there are 4
     CHMIRS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOME
146  O’CONNELL  /  VENETO (I     Not reported

Date Completed: 11-DEC-88

7124  34840 ALVARADO-NILES RO     Not reported
Date Completed: 27-SEP-90

14849  HIGHWAY 89 AT I-880     Not reported
Date Completed: 11-OCT-91

DEED: The use of recorded land use restrictions is one of the methods the DTSC uses to protect
the public from unsafe exposures to hazardous substances and wastes .

     A review of the DEED list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/03/2008 has revealed that there is 1 DEED
     site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

8126  35124 ALVARADO-NILES RO     PACIFIC STATES STEEL

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

     A review of the CLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 07/31/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     CLEANERS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

14243  3924 DECOTO RD     TRI CITY CLEANERS
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CDL: A listing of drug lab locations.  Listing of a location in this database does not indicate
that any illegal drug lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination
that the location either requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

     A review of the CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/30/2007 has revealed that there are 3 CDL
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

5119  35450 MISSION BLVD     PINE PROPERTY
11329  ACROSS FROM 35194 NILES     Not reported
14748  4560 SANTEE RD     Not reported

RESPONSE: Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead
or oversight capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

     A review of the RESPONSE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/27/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     RESPONSE site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

8126  35124 ALVARADO-NILES RO     PACIFIC STATES STEEL

HAZNET: The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by
the DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000-1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000-500,000 shipments. Data from non-California manifests & continuation sheets are not included at the
present time. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some
invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, & disposal method. The source
is the Department of Toxic Substance Control is the agency

     A review of the HAZNET list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2006 has revealed that there are 54
     HAZNET sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

31  112 WILLOW LANE     ROBERT E. GIUSTI
32  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA
42  34400 MISSION BLVD     SARAH J SAND PRIVATE CONTRACTO
52  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOME
102  34400 MISSION BLVD     MASONIC HOME OF CALIF
113  34445 MISSION BLVD     BRADDOCK & LOGAN
114  238 APPIAN WAY     ROTHMAN JIM
125  34135 7TH STREET     SHINETSU POLYMER AMERICA INC
167  200 LADERA PLAZA     MISSION VILLAGE HOME OWNERS AS
209  710 ZWISSIG WY     PENGO CORP
219  34485 7TH ST     STUDIO 1204 INC
2410  720 ZWISSIG WAY     U S K MANUFACTURING INC
2511  7TH / MISSION AVENUE     PGE PROPERTY
2612  725 ZWISSIG WAY     JATCO INC
2813  725 ZIWISSIG     JACTCO INC
2914  34210 7TH ST     CASCADE STEEL
3014  34200 7TH ST     CASCADE STEEL COMPANY
3314  34201 7TH ST     CONKLIN & CONKLIN INC
3515  34301 7TH ST     SHEEDY HOIST
3616  34863 MISSION BLVD     PACIFIC STATES STEEL SITE
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PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

4316  34864 MISSION BLVD     CALTRANS DIST 4/ENV ENG
4418  35137 MISSION BLVD     E & L C CONSTRUCTION
4518  35133 MISSION BLVD     T.C.T. INDUSTRIES INC
4918  35133 MISSION     LA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE
5219  35450 MISSION BLVD     GABE PINE
5320  111 KING AVE     BILL SEWARD
6021  185 KING AVE     ROBERT A CATALUNA
6423  35500 OLSEN WAY     HOMER J OLSEN INC
6523  35500 OLSEN WAY     HOMER J. OLSEN, GEN. CONTRACTO
6623  35500 OLSEN     HOMER J OLSEN INC
7325  34900 ALVARADO-NILES RD     PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER
7525  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     UNION CITY CORPORATE YARD
7625  34900 ALVARADO NILES RD     RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. COR
10827  800 CRAFTILE RD     CRAFTILE CO
10928  1051 KRAFTILE RD     PSSC/ENVIROCON INC
11128  1051 KRAFTILE RD     PSS CORP
11229  35194 ALVARADO-NILES RO     UNION SQUARE AUTOMOTIVE
11429  35194 ALVARADO-NILES RO     D & G AUTOMOTIVE
11430  2701 DECOTO RD     MICHAEL KIMUNA DDS
11530  2701 DECOTO RD STE 4     HERBERT C. K. CHIU DDS
11630  2701 DECOTO RD STE 5     MARK L BURR DDS INC
11730  2701 DECOTO RD STE 1     ANTHONY MOCK DDS
11831  3375 WARWICK RD     FREMONT UNIF SCH DIST/WARWICK 
12034  2161 MONUMENT BLVD     JIFFY LUBE STORE #2338
12536  3880 DECOTO RD     WALGREENS 2366
12837  34882 FREMONT BLVD     WESTCORP DEVELOPEMENT GROUP
12839  3880 DECOTO RD     QUALEX #2366
13240  FREMONT BLVD  /  DECOTO     DECOTO II ASSOCIATES
13442  35015 FREMONT BLVD     SUPER 7 NO. 18916
14042  35015 FREMONT BLVD     7 ELEVEN STORE 18916
14243  3924 DECOTO RD     TRI CITY CLEANERS
14444  3906 DE COTO ROAD     NATIVIDAD TAMON DONG DMD
14646  4170 DECOTA RD     CITY OF FREMONT/MAINTENANCE SE
14747  35282 CANO CT     1X DOUG GONZALEZ

Emissions Inventory Data: Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution
agencies

     A review of the EMI list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2005 has revealed that there are 4 EMI
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

179  710 ZWISSIG WAY     PENGO CORPORATION
239  34485 7TH STREET     STUDIO 1204 INC
4918  35133 MISSION     LA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE
14143  3924 DECOTO ROAD     TRY-CITY CLEANERS
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ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/27/2007 has revealed that there are
     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

168  MISSION AT 7TH ST     CATELLUS - UNION CITY
Facility Status: Refer: RWQCB

8126  35124 ALVARADO-NILES RO     PACIFIC STATES STEEL
Facility Status: Certified / Operation & Maintenance
Facility Status: Certified
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Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



 



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL RECORDS

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0Delisted NPL
    0NPL LIENS
    2CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    0LIENS 2
    1CORRACTS
    1RCRA-TSDF
    0RCRA-LQG
    4RCRA-SQG
    0RCRA-CESQG
    6RCRA-NonGen
    0US ENG CONTROLS
    0US INST CONTROL
    3ERNS
    0HMIRS
    0DOT OPS
    0CDL
    0US BROWNFIELDS
    0DOD
    0FUDS
    0LUCIS
    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0UMTRA
    0DEBRIS REGION 9
    0ODI
    0MINES
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    3FTTS
    3HIST FTTS
    0SSTS
    0INDIAN ODI
    0ICIS
    0PADS
    0MLTS
    0RADINFO
   17FINDS
    0RAATS

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

    1Hist Cal-Sites
    1CA Bond Exp. Plan
    0SCH
    0Toxic Pits
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Total
Database Plotted

    1State Landfill
    2CA WDS
    0WMUDS/SWAT
   10Cortese
    0SWRCY
    8LUST
    4CA FID UST
    4SLIC
    0CS
    2UST
    8HIST UST
    0LIENS
    1AST
    7SWEEPS UST
    4CHMIRS
    0Notify 65
    1DEED
    0VCP
    1DRYCLEANERS
    0WIP
    3CDL
    1RESPONSE
   54HAZNET
    4EMI
    0HAULERS
    2ENVIROSTOR

TRIBAL RECORDS

    0INDIAN RESERV
    0INDIAN LUST
    0INDIAN UST

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

    0Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     7Facility County:
     1.6856Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     5TSD County:
     CAL000027741TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     KENSINGTON, CA 947070000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     112 WILLOW LANEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     ROBERT E. GIUSTIContact:
     CAC000967296Gepaid:

HAZNET:

KENSINGTON, CA  94707
112 WILLOW LANE    N/A

1 HAZNETROBERT E. GIUSTI S103623337

8000Total Gallons:
MASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIAOwner:

AST:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34400 MISSION BOULEVARD    N/A

2 ASTMASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA A100215666

01-011-001003Facility ID:
Union City, Alameda CountyLocal Agency:

UST:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34400 MISSION BLVD.    N/A

2 USTMASONIC HOMES U003879661

     San JoaquinTSD County:
     CAL000190080TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MASONIC HMES OF CALIFORNIAContact:
     CAC002199817Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34400 MISSION BLVD    N/A

2 HAZNETMASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA S104571675
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     1Facility County:
     9.2708Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:

MASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA  (Continued) S104571675

     0000000000Telephone:
     SARAH SANDContact:
     CAL000176595Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.05Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     MONIQUE VALDEZ/EX 646Contact:
     CAL000176595Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0208Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     CAL000121946TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     SARAH SANDContact:
     CAL000176595Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.05Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     CAD981429673TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     MONIQUE VALDEZ/EX 646Contact:
     CAL000176595Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34400 MISSION BLVD    N/A

2 HAZNETSARAH J SAND PRIVATE CONTRACTOR S104580774
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     0.025Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     CAD981429673TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     SARAH SANDContact:
     CAL000176595Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.8078Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCB’sWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

SARAH J SAND PRIVATE CONTRACTOR  (Continued) S104580774

     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     MASONIC HOME FOR ADULTSContact:
     CAC001203888Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2251Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     STEVE HARVEY/CONTACTContact:
     CAC000719360Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SWEEPS UST
Cortese
CHMIRSUNION CITY, CA  94587

LUST34400 MISSION BLVD    N/A
2 HAZNETMASONIC HOME S100223633
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     5Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     <GW Qualifier:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1988-10-31 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-09-26 00:00:00Review Date:
     1988-10-31 00:00:00Release Date:
     1985-04-10 00:00:00Enforcement Dt:
     1988-10-31 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1989-03-06 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1985-04-10 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1984-10-31 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1988-10-31 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100870Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     EFFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

     1Facility County:
     .3750Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     KELLY WIESTContact:
     CAC001216840Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .3794Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:

MASONIC HOME  (Continued) S100223633
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    12/23/199704:18:34 PMOES notification:
                    97-5088OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             3/6/1989Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             4/10/1985Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          10/31/1984Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0205Case Number:
          01-0945Facility Id:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

1/29QR;8.27 TON SOIL-ED;1/21ACWD;Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0945Case Number:
     0205Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     DYStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     CMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     7901 OAKPORT ST. SUITE 4700RP Address:
     LYNN PALASZESKIResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     DieselChemical:
     Pollution CharacterizationStatus:

MASONIC HOME  (Continued) S100223633
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Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    0Grams:
                    unkGallons:
                    0CUFT:
                    0Cups:
                    0BBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    SewageSubstance:
                    Not reportedE Date:
                    ResidenceSite Type:
                    NoContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Union City Fire DepartmentAdmin Agency:
                    12/23/199712:00:00 AMIncident Date:
                    City of Union CityAgency:
                    1997Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    ContractorCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    M 4 Line CreekWaterway:
                    YesWaterway Involved:
                    Not reportedFacility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedReport Date:
                    Not reportedReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    Not reportedProperty Management:
                    Not reportedEstimated Temperature:
                    Not reportedSurrounding Area:
                    Not reportedTime Completed:
                    Not reportedTime Notified:
                    Not reportedAgency Incident Number:
                    Not reportedAgency Id Number:
                    Not reportedProperty Use:
                    Not reportedDate Completed:

MASONIC HOME  (Continued) S100223633
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          1003Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          04-13-90Actv Date:
          01-011-001003-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          04-13-90Created Date:
          04-13-90Act Date:
          04-13-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1003Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          04-13-90Actv Date:
          01-011-001003-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          04-13-90Created Date:
          04-13-90Act Date:
          04-13-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          1003Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

  34400 MISSION BLVDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                    have been going on for a week or so, can’t confirm as yet.
                    Backup into creek due to line blockage; no containment, being worked on. MayDescription:
                    0Number of Fatalities:
                    0Number of Injuries:
                    0Evacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    0Unknown:
                    0Tons:
                    0Sheen:
                    0Quarts:
                    0Pints:
                    0Ounces:
                    0Liters:
                    0Pounds:

MASONIC HOME  (Continued) S100223633
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          04-13-90Actv Date:
          01-011-001003-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          04-13-90Created Date:
          04-13-90Act Date:
          04-13-90Ref Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          9Number:

MASONIC HOME  (Continued) S100223633

     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     KELLY WIEST PURCHASINGContact:
     CAC001112464Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.6856Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     KELLY WIEST PURCHASINGContact:
     CAC001112464Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     20.2272Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34400 MISSION BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104713434Telephone:
     KELLY WIEST PURCHASINGContact:
     CAC001112464Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34400 MISSION BLVD    N/A

2 HAZNETMASONIC HOME OF CALIF S103976647
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     1Facility County:
     42.1400Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     San JoaquinTSD County:
     CAD990794133TSD EPA ID:

MASONIC HOME OF CALIF  (Continued) S103976647

     1Facility County:
     2.5284Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DANVILLE, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 5300Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107364000Telephone:
     BRADDOCK & LOGANContact:
     CAC001146568Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34445 MISSION BLVD    N/A

3 HAZNETBRADDOCK & LOGAN S103654301

     1Facility County:
     7.5852Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     5TSD County:
     CAL000027741TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     238 APPIAN WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JIM ROTHMANContact:
     CAC000945856Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
238 APPIAN WAY    N/A

4 HAZNETROTHMAN JIM S102799265
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     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     NEWARK, CA 945600000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5600 MOWRY SCHOOL RD #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104759000Telephone:
     SHIN-ETSU POLYMERContact:
     CAL000041953Gepaid:

     7Facility County:
     .7714Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAT080031628TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     NEWARK, CA 945600000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5600 MOWRY SCHOOL RD #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104759000Telephone:
     SHIN-ETSU POLYMERContact:
     CAL000041953Gepaid:

     7Facility County:
     1.3761Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     NEWARK, CA 945600000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5600 MOWRY SCHOOL RD #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104759000Telephone:
     SHIN-ETSU POLYMERContact:
     CAL000041953Gepaid:

     7Facility County:
     .1000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     NEWARK, CA 945600000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5600 MOWRY SCHOOL RD #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104759000Telephone:
     SHIN-ETSU POLYMERContact:
     CAL000041953Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34135 7TH STREET    N/A

5 HAZNETSHINETSU POLYMER AMERICA INC S100571115
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17 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     7Facility County:
     1.6054Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with 10% or more total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     NEWARK, CA 945600000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5600 MOWRY SCHOOL RD #320Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104759000Telephone:
     SHIN-ETSU POLYMERContact:
     CAL000041953Gepaid:

     7Facility County:
     .0500Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:

SHINETSU POLYMER AMERICA INC  (Continued) S100571115

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    TORU HATAZAWAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 487-8900Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34135 SEVENTH STContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    SEVENTH STMailing address:
                    CAD981463367EPA ID:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34135 7TH STFacility address:
                    UNIZAK CORPORATIONFacility name:
                    04/01/1986Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
FINDS34135 7TH ST CAD981463367

5 RCRA-SQGUNIZAK CORPORATION 1000443011
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

UNIZAK CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000443011

                    1115Agency Id Number:
                    099Property Use:
                    11-DEC-88Date Completed:
                    11-DEC-88Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9992384OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
O’CONNELL  /  VENETO (IN FLOOD CONTROL)    N/A

6 CHMIRS S100278644
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                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    25-APR-89E Date:
                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    415 471-1424Facility Telephone:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    11-DEC-88Report Date:
                    M. BROWN, CAPT.Reporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedOthers Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          Not reportedResponding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          Not reportedResp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          Not reportedMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    CProperty Management:
                    65Estimated Temperature:
                    650Surrounding Area:
                    1145Time Completed:
                    952Time Notified:
                    2675Agency Incident Number:

  (Continued) S100278644
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:

  (Continued) S100278644

     1Facility County:
     .0075Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     42840 CHRISTY STE 201Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104908587Telephone:
     MISS VIL HOME OWNERS ASSOCContact:
     CAC002284457Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
200 LADERA PLAZA    N/A

7 HAZNETMISSION VILLAGE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION S105086753

            1996-03-08 00:00:00Status Date:
            Refer: RWQCBStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            01010003Facility ID:
            North CoastDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            NONE SPECIFIEDLead Agency:
            RWQCB 2 - San Francisco BayRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            Not reportedAcres:
            * HistoricalSite Type Detailed:
            HistoricalSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
ENVIROSTORMISSION AT 7TH ST    N/A

8 CorteseCATELLUS - UNION CITY S102008147

TC02146110.1r   Page 16 of 149



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    NONE SPECIFIEDPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    * CONTAMINATED SOILPotenital Description:
                    * Pesticides - Rinse WatersPotenital Description:
                    * HALOGENATED SOLVENTSPotenital Description:
                    10003, 10076, 10097, 30013Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    Not reportedMedia Affected Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed:
                    1992-12-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site ScreeningCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    Not reportedComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Envirostor ID Number
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    01010003
                    SOUTHERN PACIFIC RR
                    CATELLUS - UNION CITYAlias Name:
            -122.004444444444Longitude:
            37.5922222222222Latitude:
            Not reportedFunding:
            NORestricted Use:

CATELLUS - UNION CITY  (Continued) S102008147

                 ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICTLead Agency:
                 TED TRENHOLMELead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL0600126187Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

EMIUNION CITY, CA  94587
SLIC710 ZWISSIG WAY 110002430030

9 FINDSPENGO CORPORATION 1005774501
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              4511Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              4511Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

EMI:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Case ClosedFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                 Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:
                 0298Lead Agency Case Number:

PENGO CORPORATION  (Continued) 1005774501
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                              4511Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              4511Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              4511Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              1NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              4511Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:

PENGO CORPORATION  (Continued) 1005774501
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              3532SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:

PENGO CORPORATION  (Continued) 1005774501

     KernTSD County:
     CAT080031628TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104878400Telephone:
     PENGO CORPContact:
     CAD040000424Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     13.6150Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104878400Telephone:
     PENGO CORPContact:
     CAD040000424Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     10.2999Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104878400Telephone:
     PENGO CORPContact:
     CAD040000424Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
710 ZWISSIG WY    N/A

9 HAZNETPENGO CORP 1000236002
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

10 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     4.6912Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000048571TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104878400Telephone:
     PENGO CORPContact:
     CAD040000424Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .7506Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAT080031628TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873602Mailing City,St,Zip:
     710 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104878400Telephone:
     PENGO CORPContact:
     CAD040000424Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:

PENGO CORP  (Continued) 1000236002

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.05Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 94587Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34485 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107931204Telephone:
     CHUCK JOHNSTON / PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000255066Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34485 7TH ST    N/A

9 HAZNETSTUDIO 1204 INC S106093603
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 94587Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34485 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107931204Telephone:
     CHUCK JOHNSTON / PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000255066Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.54Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 94587Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34485 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107931204Telephone:
     CHUCK JOHNSTON / PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000255066Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 94587Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34485 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107931204Telephone:
     CHUCK JOHNSTONContact:
     CAL000255066Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.07Tons:
     H14Disposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 94587Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34485 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5103247100Telephone:
     CHUCK JOHNSTON / PRESIDENTContact:
     CAL000255066Gepaid:

STUDIO 1204 INC  (Continued) S106093603
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.05Tons:

STUDIO 1204 INC  (Continued) S106093603

                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              .3196Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              .799Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7334SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              14966Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0.3196Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0.799Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7334SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              14966Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7334SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              14966Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2003Year:

EMI:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34485 7TH STREET    N/A

9 EMISTUDIO 1204 INC S106921498
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

STUDIO 1204 INC  (Continued) S106921498

     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104717555Telephone:
     JINA KIM/GENERAL MANAGERContact:
     CAL000192054Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.2Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     720 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104717555Telephone:
     JINA KIM/GENERAL MANAGERContact:
     CAL000192054Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.87Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     720 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104717555Telephone:
     JINA KIM/GENERAL MANAGERContact:
     CAL000192054Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.87Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     720 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104717555Telephone:
     JINA KIM/GENERAL MANAGERContact:
     CAL000192054Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
720 ZWISSIG WAY    N/A

10 HAZNETU S K MANUFACTURING INC S105723936
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.68Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     720 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104717555Telephone:
     JINA KIM/GENERAL MANAGERContact:
     CAL000192054Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.33Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     720 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:

U S K MANUFACTURING INC  (Continued) S105723936

     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1919 WEBSTER STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     PGEContact:
     CAC000964888Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     ***Waste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946120000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1919 WEBSTER STREETMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     PGEContact:
     CAC000964888Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
7TH / MISSION AVENUE    N/A

11 HAZNETPGE PROPERTY S102800081

TC02146110.1r   Page 25 of 149
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     1Facility County:
     33.7120Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:

PGE PROPERTY  (Continued) S102800081

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          For Cause, GovernmentInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          CZAJKOWSKIInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          09Region:
          1987121804947 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          For Cause, GovernmentInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          CZAJKOWSKIInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          09Region:
          Not reportedInspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

HIST FTTSUNION CITY, CA  94587
FTTSMISSION BLVD & 7TH AVE 110011660372

11 FINDSPACIFIC STATES STEEL 1004441838

     725 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104870888Telephone:
     STEVEN JONESSContact:
     CAL000215526Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
725 ZWISSIG WAY    N/A

12 HAZNETJATCO INC S105724768
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     5104870888Telephone:
     JERRY JARRELLContact:
     CAL000215526Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     6.49Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104870888Telephone:
     JERRY JARRELLContact:
     CAL000215526Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     4.17Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104870888Telephone:
     JERRY JARRELLContact:
     CAL000215526Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.8Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104870888Telephone:
     JERRY JARRELLContact:
     CAL000215526Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     9.17Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:

JATCO INC  (Continued) S105724768
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     4.17Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAL000233905TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZWISSIG WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

JATCO INC  (Continued) S105724768

     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZIWISSIGMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JACTCO INCContact:
     CAC000913032Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     3.4194Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZIWISSIGMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JACTCO INCContact:
     CAC000913032Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     5.0040Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oil/water separation sludgeWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZIWISSIGMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JACTCO INCContact:
     CAC000913032Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
725 ZIWISSIG    N/A

13 HAZNETJACTCO INC S103971498
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     4.1700Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     StanislausTSD County:
     CAD083166728TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     725 ZIWISSIGMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     JACTCO INCContact:
     CAC000913032Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .5000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:

JACTCO INC  (Continued) S103971498

     0.0208Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34210 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5034724181Telephone:
     CASCADE STEELContact:
     CAL000160885Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2500Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34210 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5034724181Telephone:
     CASCADE STEELContact:
     CAL000160885Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34210 7TH ST    N/A

14 HAZNETCASCADE STEEL S103654176
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     0.0625Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAT080014079TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34210 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5034724181Telephone:
     CASCADE STEELContact:
     CAL000160885Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.2251Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34210 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5034724181Telephone:
     CASCADE STEELContact:
     CAL000160885Gepaid:

     1Facility County:

CASCADE STEEL  (Continued) S103654176

     GREYSTONE HOMESContact:
     CAC002192809Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     15.1704Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MILPITAS, CA 950350000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     920 HILLVIEW CT STE 280Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4089341744Telephone:
     GREYSTONE HOMESContact:
     CAC002192809Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CorteseUNION CITY, CA  94587
LUST34200 7TH ST    N/A

14 HAZNETCASCADE STEEL COMPANY S102426391
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1986-06-15 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1996-11-15 00:00:00Review Date:
     1986-06-11 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1986-06-11 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1991-05-06 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1990-09-05 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     Not reportedConfirm Leak:
     1986-06-11 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100264Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

     1Facility County:
     30.3408Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MILPITAS, CA 950350000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     920 HILLVIEW CT STE 280Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4089341744Telephone:
     GREYSTONE HOMESContact:
     CAC002192809Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     379.2600Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MILPITAS, CA 950350000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     920 HILLVIEW CT STE 280Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4089341744Telephone:

CASCADE STEEL COMPANY  (Continued) S102426391

TC02146110.1r   Page 31 of 149



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

  34200 7TH STFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             9/5/1990Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          Not reportedDate Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0288Case Number:
          01-0284Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-074  SRC 0904724Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     No Action Required - incident is minor, requiring no remedial actionAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0284Case Number:
     0288Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     TTStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     Misc. Motor Vehicle FuelsChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:

CASCADE STEEL COMPANY  (Continued) S102426391

TC02146110.1r   Page 32 of 149



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID
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Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34201 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104895500Telephone:
     JIM CONKLINContact:
     CAL000093802Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     12Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34201 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104895500Telephone:
     JIM CONKLINContact:
     CAL000093802Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     99TSD County:
     NVT330010000TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34201 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104895500Telephone:
     JIM CONKLINContact:
     CAL000093802Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     12.77Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34201 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104895500Telephone:
     JIM CONKLINContact:
     CAL000093802Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
CA WDS34201 7TH ST    N/A

14 HAZNETCONKLIN & CONKLIN INC S103654173
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          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          PrivateAgency Type:
          5104895500Agency Telephone:
          JIM CONKLINAgency Contact:
          Union City 945873655Agency City,St,Zip:
          34201 7th StAgency Address:
          CONKLIN & CONKLIN INCAgency Name:
          JIM CONKLINFacility Contact:
          5104895500Facility Telephone:
          2Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.
          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Francisco Bay  01I009671Facility ID:

CA WDS:

8 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     16.1554Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD000088252TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34201 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CONKLIN & CONKLIN INCContact:
     CAL000093802Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.62Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:

CONKLIN & CONKLIN INC  (Continued) S103654173
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be

CONKLIN & CONKLIN INC  (Continued) S103654173

     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873653Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34301 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     SHEEDY DRAYAGEContact:
     CAL000145898Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.16Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873653Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34301 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104417300Telephone:
     RICHARD W WHEELER VP GEN MGRContact:
     CAL000145898Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.09Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     SAN FRANCISCO, CA 941070000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 77004Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104417300Telephone:
     DAVID PASKI VP GEN MGRContact:
     CAL000145898Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34301 7TH ST    N/A

15 HAZNETSHEEDY HOIST S103987568
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.03Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873653Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34301 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104417300Telephone:
     RICHARD W WHEELER VP GEN MGRContact:
     CAL000145898Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2293Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAD059494310TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873653Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34301 7TH STMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     SHEEDY DRAYAGEContact:
     CAL000145898Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:

SHEEDY HOIST  (Continued) S103987568

     PACIFIC STATES STEELContact:
     CAL000023950Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.2500Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Unspecified sludge wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MENLO PARK, CA 940256942Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2420 SAND HILL RD STE 102Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     PACIFIC STATES STEELContact:
     CAL000023950Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34863 MISSION BLVD    N/A

16 HAZNETPACIFIC STATES STEEL SITE S100941569
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     1Facility County:
     .9174Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MENLO PARK, CA 940256942Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2420 SAND HILL RD STE 102Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     PACIFIC STATES STEELContact:
     CAL000023950Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2293Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MENLO PARK, CA 940256942Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2420 SAND HILL RD STE 102Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     PACIFIC STATES STEELContact:
     CAL000023950Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .3250Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified sludge wasteWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MENLO PARK, CA 940256942Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2420 SAND HILL RD STE 102Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     PACIFIC STATES STEELContact:
     CAL000023950Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .3250Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     MENLO PARK, CA 940256942Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2420 SAND HILL RD STE 102Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:

PACIFIC STATES STEEL SITE  (Continued) S100941569
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

16 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

PACIFIC STATES STEEL SITE  (Continued) S100941569

                            Not reportedRemaining Capacity with Units:
                            Not reportedRemaining Capacity:
                            Not reportedPermitted Capacity with Units:
                            Not reportedActual Throughput with Units:
                            Not reportedPermitted Throughput with Units:
          2136Program Type:
          Not reportedIssue & Observations:
          01-CR-0023Swisnumber:
          $0.00Disposal Acreage:
          ActualClosure Type:
          12/1/1996Closure Date:
          Not reportedAccepted Waste:
          NoneInspection Frequency:
          01Unit Number:
          DisposalCategory:
          MapGIS Source:
          Not reportedLanduse Name:
          UnpermittedRegulation Status:
          Solid Waste Disposal SiteActivity:
          $0.00Permitted Acreage:
          Not reportedPermit Status:
          Not reportedPermit Date:
          ClosedOperator’s Status:
          Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
          Not reportedOperator Address2:
          Not reportedOperator Address:
          Not reportedOperator Phone:
          Not reportedOperator:
          Fremont, CA 94536Owner City,St,Zip:
          1051 Kraftile RoadOwner Address2:
          Mr. Hans LemckeOwner Address:
          Not reportedOwner Telephone:
          Pacific States Steel CorporationOwner Name:
          37.58801 / -122.01125Lat/Long:
          01-CR-0023Facility ID:
          STATERegion:

SWF/LF:

UNION CITY, CA  
34863 MISSION BLVD.    N/A

16 SWF/LFPACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP CODISPOSAL SIT S102359688

          0.0000Final Assessment:
          25000.0000Proposed Penalty:
          0.0000Abatement Amount:
          03/17/1987Complaint Issue Date:
          09-87-0025Docket Number:
          Not reportedCase Number:

HIST FTTS:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34863 MISSION BLVD    N/A

16 HIST FTTSBARKER ASSOCIATES 1008175374
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          PCB, Failure to Maintain Records
          PCB, Storage
          PCB, Dispose
          PCB, Label or MarkingViolations(s):
          /  /Close Date:
          08/06/1987Final Order Date:

BARKER ASSOCIATES  (Continued) 1008175374

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          SCHMITInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          09Region:
          1986081103379 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          YesViolation occurred:
          SCHMITInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          09Region:
          Not reportedInspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

HIST FTTSUNION CITY, CA  94587
FTTS34863 MISSION RD 110011662995

16 FINDSBARKER ASSOCIATES 1006282876
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  01/23/1996Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  Deferred to RCRA (Subtitle C)Priority Level:
                  07/16/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  02/19/1988Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

deferral per schedule mm 3/07Site Description:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Site Reassessment Start NeededNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0900335Site ID:

CERCLIS:

RCRA-NonGen
CORRACTS
RCRA-TSDFUNION CITY, CA  94587

FINDS34863 MISSION BLVD CAT080012628
16 CERCLISGENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 1000214030
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EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 793-2111Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34863 MISSION BLVD.Owner/operator address:
                    PACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP.Owner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 436-9550Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, CA 99999
                    5441 EAST 14TH STREETOwner/operator address:
                    GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Not reportedTSD commencement date:
                    waste
                    Handler is engaged in the treatment, storage or disposal of hazardousDescription:
                    TSDFClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    OAKLAND, CA 94601
                    5441 EAST FOURTEEN STREETMailing address:
                    CAT080012628EPA ID:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34863 MISSION BLVDFacility address:
                    GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYFacility name:
                    12/09/1992Date form received by agency:

RCRA-TSDF:

and financial information.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  (Continued) 1000214030
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    05/07/1987Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEWEvaluation:
                    09/08/1987Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    CA03193Event:
                    Not reportedEvent date:

                    the facility, or other administrative considerations.
                    risk, timing considerations, the status of corrective action work at
                    conclusion may be the status of closure at the facility, the degree of
                    there is a lack of technical information (IN). Reasons for this
                    it appears to be technically infeasible or inappropriate (NF) or 2-
                    stabilization activity at the present time for reasons other than 1-
                    Stabilization Measures Evaluation,This facility is not amenable toEvent:
                    03/27/1992Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    03/27/1992Event date:

                    CA029STEvent:
                    07/16/1991Event date:

                    action priority.
                    CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a low correctiveEvent:
                    07/16/1991Event date:

                    CA049PAEvent:
                    07/16/1991Event date:

Corrective Action Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANYFacility name:
                    11/17/1980Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  (Continued) 1000214030
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          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Personal and Household Goods Repair and Maintenance
          81149NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          7/16/1991Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAT080012628EPA ID:

          Not reportedSchedule end date:
          Not reportedOriginal schedule date:
          Other Personal and Household Goods Repair and Maintenance
          81149NAICS Code(s):
          corrective action priority
          CA075LO - CA Prioritization, Facility or area was assigned a lowAction:
          3/27/1992Actual Date:
          ENTIRE FACILITYArea Name:
          9EPA Region:
          CAT080012628EPA ID:

CORRACTS:

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY  (Continued) 1000214030

     5.25Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946230660Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 23660Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102864828Telephone:
     AUTAR KAUL/CIVIL ENGContact:
     CAC002552948Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.30Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other inorganic solid wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     OAKLAND, CA 946230660Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 23660Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102864828Telephone:
     AUTAR KAUL/CIVIL ENGContact:
     CAC002552948Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34864 MISSION BLVD    N/A

16 HAZNETCALTRANS DIST 4/ENV ENG S106087649
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     Not reportedFacility County:

CALTRANS DIST 4/ENV ENG  (Continued) S106087649

          PCB, Failure to Maintain Records
          PCB, Storage
          PCB, Dispose
          PCB, Label or MarkingViolations(s):
          /  /Close Date:
          08/06/1987Final Order Date:
          0.0000Final Assessment:
          25000.0000Proposed Penalty:
          0.0000Abatement Amount:
          03/17/1987Complaint Issue Date:
          09-87-0025Docket Number:
          Not reportedCase Number:

FTTS:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34863 MISSION BLVD    N/A

17 FTTSBARKER ASSOCIATES 1010001146

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34863 MISSION BLVD. 110013953043

17 FINDSPACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP CODISPOSAL SIT 1006834577

     1Facility County:
     2.7105Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     ALAMO, CA 945070467Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 467Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     E & L C CONSTRUCTION CORPContact:
     CAL000177251Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
35137 MISSION BLVD    N/A

18 HAZNETE & L C CONSTRUCTION S103654825
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                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    L S JENSENOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 794-4179Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    35133 MISSION BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    MISSION BLVDMailing address:
                    CAD982370116EPA ID:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    35133 MISSION BLVDFacility address:
                    T.C.T. INDUSTRIES INCFacility name:
                    04/18/1988Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

FREMONT, CA  94536
HAZNET35133 MISSION BLVD CAD982370116

18 RCRA-SQGT.C.T. INDUSTRIES INC 1000141180
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     5107864196Telephone:
     THOMAS C TODDContact:
     CAD982370116Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.8437Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945451530Mailing City,St,Zip:
     20969 CABOT BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107864196Telephone:
     THOMAS C TODDContact:
     CAD982370116Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.1467Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945451530Mailing City,St,Zip:
     20969 CABOT BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107864196Telephone:
     THOMAS C TODDContact:
     CAD982370116Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .4587Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945451530Mailing City,St,Zip:
     20969 CABOT BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107864196Telephone:
     THOMAS C TODDContact:
     CAD982370116Gepaid:

HAZNET:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:

T.C.T. INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1000141180
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4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     1.3344Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945451530Mailing City,St,Zip:
     20969 CABOT BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107864196Telephone:
     THOMAS C TODDContact:
     CAD982370116Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.2933Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Oxygenated solvents (acetone, butanol, ethyl acetate, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008302903TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945451530Mailing City,St,Zip:
     20969 CABOT BLVDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

T.C.T. INDUSTRIES INC  (Continued) 1000141180

                    35133 MISSION BLVDContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    CAD982010589EPA ID:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    35133 MISSION BLVDFacility address:
                    TC TODD COFacility name:
                    07/01/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

FREMONT, CA  94536
RCRA-NonGen35133 MISSION BLVD CAD982010589

18 FINDSTC TODD CO 1000415439
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    THOMAS TODDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 794-4177Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536

TC TODD CO  (Continued) 1000415439
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              1Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1990Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1987Year:

EMI:

  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

     1Facility County:
     2.2935Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 1211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104417190Telephone:
     DELUCCHI MANAGEMENT CORPContact:
     CAC001299504Gepaid:

HAZNET:

EMIFREMONT, CA  94536
Cortese35133 MISSION    N/A

18 HAZNETLA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE S103960323
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                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1998Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1995Year:

LA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE  (Continued) S103960323
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              1721SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              3182Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1999Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              2Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              2Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:

LA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE  (Continued) S103960323

                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:
                 0616Lead Agency Case Number:
                 ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICTLead Agency:
                 TED TRENHOLMELead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL0600169059Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

FREMONT, CA  94536
CDL35450 MISSION BLVD    N/A

19 SLICPINE PROPERTY S106234840
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     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     1998-06-12 00:00:00Date:
     199806066Facility ID:

     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     1998-06-10 00:00:00Date:
     199806050Facility ID:

CDL:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Case ClosedFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                 Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:

PINE PROPERTY  (Continued) S106234840

     3938 PRINCETON WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9254474206Telephone:
     GABE PINEContact:
     CAC001172816Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .1000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     LIVERMORE, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3938 PRINCETON WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9254474206Telephone:
     GABE PINEContact:
     CAC001172816Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
35450 MISSION BLVD    N/A

19 HAZNETGABE PINE S103965467
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-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     .0250Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     LIVERMORE, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3938 PRINCETON WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9254474206Telephone:
     GABE PINEContact:
     CAC001172816Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0250Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     LIVERMORE, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3938 PRINCETON WAYMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9254474206Telephone:
     GABE PINEContact:
     CAC001172816Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0100Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <UN-> 2Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     LIVERMORE, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:

GABE PINE  (Continued) S103965467

     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     San BernardinoTSD County:
     CAD982444481TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     148 KING AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107968713Telephone:
     BILL SEWARDContact:
     CAC002128664Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
111 KING AVE    N/A

20 HAZNETBILL SEWARD S103952674
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     1Facility County:
     0.221Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     148 KING AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107968713Telephone:
     BILL SEWARDContact:
     CAC002128664Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.442Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixture WasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD008252405TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     148 KING AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107968713Telephone:
     BILL SEWARDContact:
     CAC002128664Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .9174Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:

BILL SEWARD  (Continued) S103952674

     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00010745Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01000422Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

RCRA-NonGen
SWEEPS UST

HIST USTFREMONT, CA  94536
CA FID UST185 KING AVE CAD071690325

21 FINDSROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC 1000219355
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     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     FREMONT, CA 94536Owner City,St,Zip:
     185 KING AVE.Owner Address:
     ROBERT CATALUNUOwner Name:
     4157965111Telephone:
     PRES.Contact Name:
     0008Total Tanks:
     TRUCKING INC.Other Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000010745Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FREMONT 94536Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     185  KING AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4157965111Facility Phone:

ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000219355
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          8Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1984Year Installed:
     4Container Num:
     008Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Groundwater Monitoring Well, 10Leak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1984Year Installed:
     3Container Num:
     007Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Groundwater Monitoring Well, 10Leak Detection:
     1/4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1984Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     006Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, 10Leak Detection:
     12 gaugeTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1966Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:

ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000219355
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          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000219355
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          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000008Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000007Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000006Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001272Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          10745Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WASTEStg:
          OILTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-010745-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:

ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000219355

TC02146110.1r   Page 58 of 149



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    ROBERT CATALUNAOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 796-5111Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    185 KING AVEContact address:
                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    KING AVEMailing address:
                    CAD071690325EPA ID:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    185 KING AVEFacility address:
                    ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INCFacility name:
                    12/15/1980Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:

ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000219355
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC  (Continued) 1000219355

     1Facility County:
     3.0000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2201 WALNUT AVE STE 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106519961Telephone:
     ROBERT A CATALUNAContact:
     CAC001379768Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .5000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2201 WALNUT AVE STE 150Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106519961Telephone:
     ROBERT A CATALUNAContact:
     CAC001379768Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
185 KING AVE    N/A

21 HAZNETROBERT A CATALUNA S103984849

     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
Cortese500 KING AVE    N/A

22 LUSTINTERLOCKING TILE S101306425
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CLOSURE REQUESTED. CURRENT MTBE DATA REQUESTED BY ACWD 2/1/01.Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     spreading or land farming)
     Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat (includesAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0798Case Number:
     0062Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     ECStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     39180 LIBERTY STREET, SUITE 101RP Address:
     MICHAEL R. FORSUMResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1986-10-01 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-02-01 00:00:00Review Date:
     1985-08-13 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1985-08-13 00:00:00Discover Date:
     2004-11-05 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1986-10-01 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1986-09-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1985-11-04 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1985-08-13 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100734Global Id:

INTERLOCKING TILE  (Continued) S101306425
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  500 KING AVEFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             10/1/1986Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             9/2/1986Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          11/4/1985Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0062Case Number:
          01-0798Facility Id:
          Pollution CharacterizationFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

INTERLOCKING TILE  (Continued) S101306425

     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     =Soil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1995-04-13 00:00:00Enter Date:
     Not reportedReview Date:
     1994-02-23 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1994-02-23 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1995-04-20 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1992-05-19 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1994-02-23 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101892Global Id:
     UNKLeak Source:
     UNKLeak Cause:
     Close TankHow Stopped:
     OMHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
SWEEPS UST35500 OLSEN WY    N/A

23 LUSTHOMER J. OLSEN, INC. S105481844
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          44-001417Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          44731Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          5/19/1992Date Leak Confirmed:
          UNKLeak Source:
          UNKLeak Cause:
          OMHow Discovered:
          0213Case Number:
          01-2047Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-094  SRC 0904744Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-2047Case Number:
     0213Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     SDIStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     35500 OLSEN WYRP Address:
     ESTHER BOOKMANResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     DieselChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:

HOMER J. OLSEN, INC.  (Continued) S105481844
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          8000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-011-044731-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-001417Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          44731Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          6000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-011-044731-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:

HOMER J. OLSEN, INC.  (Continued) S105481844

     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945403642Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2373 LINCOLN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104891661Telephone:
     HOMER J OLSEN INCContact:
     CAL000127929Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.8765Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     YoloTSD County:
     CAD044003556TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945403642Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2373 LINCOLN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104891661Telephone:
     HOMER J OLSEN INCContact:
     CAL000127929Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
35500 OLSEN WAY    N/A

23 HAZNETHOMER J OLSEN INC S103878977
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-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     1.2093Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945403642Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2373 LINCOLN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104891661Telephone:
     HOMER J OLSEN INCContact:
     CAL000127929Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.1125Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <UN-> 2Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     HAYWARD, CA 945403642Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2373 LINCOLN AVEMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104891661Telephone:
     HOMER J OLSEN INCContact:
     CAL000127929Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .6880Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:

HOMER J OLSEN INC  (Continued) S103878977

     .3500Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX 993Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HOMER J. OLSENContact:
     CAC001013840Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
35500 OLSEN WAY    N/A

23 HAZNETHOMER J. OLSEN, GEN. CONTRACTOR S103968160
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     1Facility County:
     .4170Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged, or surplus organicsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX 993Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HOMER J. OLSENContact:
     CAC001013840Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .4170Tons:
     Treatment, IncinerationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     P.O. BOX 993Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HOMER J. OLSENContact:
     CAC001013840Gepaid:

     1Facility County:

HOMER J. OLSEN, GEN. CONTRACTOR  (Continued) S103968160

     PO BOX 993Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAC000899256Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.6680Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD043260702TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 993Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAC000899256Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
Cortese35500 OLSEN    N/A

23 HAZNETHOMER J OLSEN INC S102434665
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  Not reportedFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

     1Facility County:
     7.0000Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:

HOMER J OLSEN INC  (Continued) S102434665

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     4 inchesTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00008000Tank Capacity:
     1981Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Visual, Stock InventorLeak Detection:
     4 inchesTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00006000Tank Capacity:
     1981Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     UNION CITY, CA 94587Owner City,St,Zip:
     35500 OLSEN WAYOwner Address:
     HOMER J. OLSEN, INC.Owner Name:
     4154891661Telephone:
     MEL BAILEYContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     CONSTRUCTION YARDOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000044731Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
35500 OLSEN WAY    N/A

23 HIST USTHOMER J. OLSEN, INC. U001598720
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     1MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     ONE ALMEDEN BLVD, SUITE 705RP Address:
     TOM QUAGLIAResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1993-07-10 00:00:00Enter Date:
     1996-11-08 00:00:00Review Date:
     1991-08-02 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1987-10-11 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1996-02-07 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     1991-05-01 00:00:00Workplan:
     1985-04-01 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1987-10-11 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100636Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     CorrosionLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

RCRA-NonGen
CorteseUNION CITY, CA  94587

LUST34840 ALVARADO NILES RD CAD982512501
24 FINDSBEST S BLOCK INC 1000394451
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                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34840 ALVARADO NILES RDContact address:
                    KEN  BESTContact:
                    ALAMO, CA 94507
                    2350 ROYAL OAKS DRMailing address:
                    CAD982512501EPA ID:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34840 ALVARADO NILES RDFacility address:
                    BEST’S BLOCK INCFacility name:
                    08/30/1995Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

  34840 ALVARADO NILES RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             5/1/1991Prelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          4/1/1985Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          CorrosionLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0173Case Number:
          01-0691Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

ARCHIVED 6/6/96 CONTROL NO 120-079  SRC 0904729Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     (includes spreading or land farming)
     approved site, Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0691Case Number:
     0173Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     SZStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     Site NOT Tested for MTBE.Includes Unknown and Not Analyzed.MTBE Tested:

BEST S BLOCK INC  (Continued) 1000394451
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (408) 999-0132Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94507
                    34840 ALVARADO NILES RDOwner/operator address:
                    HBB HOLDING COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 471-1111Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:

BEST S BLOCK INC  (Continued) 1000394451
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                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    415 271-4320Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    02-OCT-90Report Date:
                    UNKNOWNReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                          0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                          0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    PProperty Management:
                    70Estimated Temperature:
                    400Surrounding Area:
                    2030Time Completed:
                    1630Time Notified:
                    UNKNOWNAgency Incident Number:
                    1715Agency Id Number:
                    936Property Use:
                    27-SEP-90Date Completed:
                    27-SEP-90Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9099564OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34840 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD    N/A

24 CHMIRS S100280061
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                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    10-JUN-91E Date:

  (Continued) S100280061

     3Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00004000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00002000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     UNIO CITY, CA 94587Owner City,St,Zip:
     34009 ALVARADO-NILES ROADOwner Address:
     CITY OF UNION CITYOwner Name:
     4154713232Telephone:
     TOM ROTHMANContact Name:
     0004Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000057432Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

UNIO CITY, CA  94587
34900 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD    N/A

25 HIST USTPUBLIC SERVICES CENTER U001598733
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     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     4Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:

PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER  (Continued) U001598733

     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12647 ALCOSTA BLVD STE 190Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9253272336Telephone:
     CHAD KILTZContact:
     CAC002583048Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     3Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12647 ALCOSTA BLVD STE 190Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258669222Telephone:
     RYLAND HOMESContact:
     CAC002116224Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     1.66Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080033681TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12647 ALCOSTA BLVD STE 190Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258669222Telephone:
     MATT ARNOLDContact:
     CAC002597876Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
SWEEPS UST34900 ALVARADO-NILES RD    N/A

25 HAZNETPUBLIC SERVICES CENTER S104569900
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          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-011-057432-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          3Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-001436Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          57432Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          4000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-011-057432-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          2Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-001436Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          57432Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          2000Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-011-057432-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          1Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-001436Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          57432Comp Number:
          AStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:

PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER  (Continued) S104569900
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          10-23-90Actv Date:
          01-011-057432-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-001436Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          57432Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          WASTE OILContent:
          WStg:
          OILTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          07-01-85Actv Date:
          01-011-057432-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          4Owner Tank Id:
          ATank Status:
          02-29-88Created Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          07-01-85Ref Date:
          44-001436Board Of Equalization:
          9Number:
          57432Comp Number:
          AStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:

PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER  (Continued) S104569900

     CAC001488088Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     4.7955Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12647 ALCOSTA BLVD STE 190Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258669222Telephone:
     RYLAND HOMESContact:
     CAC001488088Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
34900 ALVARADO NILES RD    N/A

25 HAZNETUNION CITY CORPORATE YARD S103993148
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     1Facility County:
     1.6856Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD981382732TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12647 ALCOSTA BLVD STE 190Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258669222Telephone:
     RYLAND HOMESContact:
     CAC001488088Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     8.5000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     7TSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SAN RAMON, CA 945830000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     12647 ALCOSTA BLVD STE 190Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9258669222Telephone:
     RYLAND HOMESContact:

UNION CITY CORPORATE YARD  (Continued) S103993148

     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34900 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF UNION CITYContact:
     CAD980884480Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     5.3750Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Other organic solidsWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34900 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF UNION CITYContact:
     CAD980884480Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CorteseUNION CITY, CA  94587
LUST34900 ALVARADO NILES RD    N/A

25 HAZNETRYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. CORP YARD) S100932716
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23 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     1.3761Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34900 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF UNION CITYContact:
     CAD980884480Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .9174Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     thallium, vanadium, and zinc)
     cobalt, copper, lead, mercury, molybdenum, nickel, selenium, silver,
     metals (antimony, arsenic, barium, beryllium, cadmium, chromium,
     Organic liquids with metals Alkaline solution (pH <UN->  12.5) withWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34900 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF UNION CITYContact:
     CAD980884480Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.2935Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, etc.)Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     34900 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF UNION CITYContact:
     CAD980884480Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .1584Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:

RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. CORP YARD)  (Continued) S100932716
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     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-0420Case Number:
     0137Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     ECStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     2MTBE Conc:
     BMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     167 FILBERT STREETRP Address:
     RAVI NANDWANAResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Leak being confirmedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     1800Max MTBE GW ppb:
     =Soil Qualifier:
     =GW Qualifier:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1985-08-07 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2000-04-14 00:00:00Review Date:
     1985-08-07 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1985-08-07 00:00:00Discover Date:
     Not reportedClose Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     Not reportedPrelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1985-08-07 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1985-08-07 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600100382Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. CORP YARD)  (Continued) S100932716
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  34900 ALVARADO NILES RDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedPreliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          8/7/1985Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0137Case Number:
          01-0420Facility Id:
          Leak being confirmedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

ALSO ACWD LEAD SLIC CASE 0525Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site

RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. CORP YARD)  (Continued) S100932716

                 Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:
                 0525Lead Agency Case Number:
                 ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICTLead Agency:
                 STEVEN D. INNLead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL0600104857Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

RCRA-NonGenUNION CITY, CA  94587
SLIC34900 ALVARADO NILES RD CAD980884480

25 FINDSUNION CITY CITY OF 1000336456
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Facility is not located on Indian land. Additional information is not known.Land type:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (510) 471-3232Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34900 ALVARADO NILES RDContact address:
                    PHILIP  SACHSContact:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34009 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing address:
                    CAD980884480EPA ID:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94587
                    34900 ALVARADO NILES RDFacility address:
                    UNION CITY CITY OFFacility name:
                    06/07/1999Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Case ClosedFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

UNION CITY CITY OF  (Continued) 1000336456
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                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/06/1995Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    UNION CITY CITY OFFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

UNION CITY CITY OF  (Continued) 1000336456

                              runoff and ground water transport, resulting in a adverse impact on
                              Contaminants at the site may migrate offsite via wind dispersion, surfaceThreat To Public Health & Env:
                              asbestos material are found onsite.
                              Transformers and capacitors containing polychlorinated biphenyl (PCBs) and
                              petroleum hydrocarbon have been detected in slag piles and ponds onsite.
                              Heavy metals (cadmium, chromium, nickel, lead, and zinc), oils and totalHazardous Waste Desc:
                              piles and evaporation ponds remain at the site.
                              A steel manufacturing facility existed at the site from 1935 to 1978. SlagSite Description:
                              costs associated with RI/FS and cleanup activities.
                              costs plus staff costs and overhead related to the project. The RP will pay all
                              direct costs related to the project. DHS will recover 100 percent of direct
                              used to finance RI/FS and cleanup activities. DHS has budgeted $100,000 for
                              by DHS. Proceeds from the sale of uncontaminated portions of the site will be
                              The RP, through the U.S. District Court, is in compliance with an order issuedProject Revenue Source Desc:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source City,St,Zip:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Addr:
                              Not reportedProject Revenue Source Company:
                              RESPONSIBLE PARTY-LEAD SITE CLEANUP WORKPLANReponsible Party:

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:

HIST Cal-Sites
ENVIROSTOR

DEEDUNION CITY, CA  94587
RESPONSE35124 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD    N/A

26 CA BOND EXP. PLANPACIFIC STATES STEEL S100833250
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                    20Assembly:
                    200073Site Code:
                    North CoastDivision Branch:
                    Mark PirosSupervisor:
                    JOVANNE VILLAMATERProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRP, ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, CITY OF UNION CITYCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    62.6Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    01330031Facility ID:

RESPONSE:

                      10State Senate District:
                      20State Assembly Distt Code:
                      Not reportedDescription Of Entity:
                      Not reportedLat/long Method:
                      0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                      Not reportedLat/Long:
                      0# Of Contamination Sources:
                      Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                      Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                      Not reportedHazard Ranking Score:
                      Not reportedSite Listed HWS List:
                      Not reportedSite Access Controlled:
                      SAN FRANCISCO BAYRWQCB Associated With Site:
                      SFRWQCB Code:
                      MANU - PRIMARY METAL INDUSTRIESFacility SIC:
                      33SIC Code:
                      Not reportedSupervisor Responsible:
                      HATIQEEResponsible Staff Member:
                      Not reportedSource Of Funding:
                      Not reportedTier Of AWP Site:
                      Not ListedNPL:
                      RESPONSIBLE PARTYAwp Site Type:
                      responsible partyFacility Type:
                      DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
                      DTSCLead Agency Code:
                      ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITECurrent Status:
                      12301993Current Status Date:
                      Not reportedSite Name.:
                      NORTH COASTSMBR Branch Unit:
                      NCSMBR Branch Code:
                      BERKELEYRegion:
                      2Region Code:
                      01330031AWP Facility ID:

AWP:

                              to comply with our remedial action order.
                              their reorganization plan, the court has entered into a consent decree with DHS
                              Limited site sampling has been conducted by DHS and Pacific States Steel. Under
                              Pacific States Steel are handled by an appointee of the U.S. District Court.
                              Pacific States Steel is in receivership under the federal court. The affairs ofSite Activity Status:
                              human/animal health and the environment.

PACIFIC STATES STEEL  (Continued) S100833250
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                    metals in MW - 24 and TPH and BTEX in MW -25.Fact Sheet was issued
                    ongoing groundwater monitoring program by eliminating testing for
                    damages to cap.DTSC approved report.  The approval also modified the
                    monitoring and outlines the sampling requirements.KB has repaired
                    location of monitoring wells that will be used for long-term
                    approved the Final Groundwater Monitoring Plan that specifies the
                    Consolidation Area Parcel Remedial Action Completion Report.DTSC
                    this removal activity.DTSC issued a letter approving the Final Waste
                    and several large PCB transformers from the Site.  U.S. EPA conducted
                    Water District.Removal of 825 unlabeled drums, 450 PCB capacitors,
                    destruction of eight wells.  Work overseen by the Alameda County
                    an approved disposal facility.Approval of the report documenting
                    RA.  A 500 gallon above ground fuel tank was removed and disposed at
                    from the Site and disposed at an approved disposal facility.Completed
                    RA.  2,290 tons of bricks contaminated with asbestos were removed
                    removal of non-hazardous scrap metal  from this operations.Completed
                    property.Completed RA.  Demolition of abandoned buildings on site and
                    consolidation of material onto the North side of the
                    Approved ESD which updated soil cleanup values and requiredComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006  , 087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006  , 087-0017-00APN:
                    Alternate Name
                    Envirostor ID Number
                    PCode
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    APN
                    APN
                    APN
                    APN
                    APNAlias Type:
                    087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006
                    01330031
                    P21046
                    CAD980363030
                    200073
                    PACIFIC STATES STEEL
                    087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006
                    087-0011-006
                    087-0017-002
                    087-0017-001Alias Name:
                    -122.011138888889Longitude:
                    37.58435Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    YESRestricted Use:
                    2006-09-22 00:00:00Status Date:
                    Certified / Operation & MaintenanceStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    10Senate:

PACIFIC STATES STEEL  (Continued) S100833250
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                    containing 55,000 gallons of contaminated water was sent off-site for
                    contaminated bunker C and diesel oil were shipped off-site.  Sumps
                    on-site containing hazardous substances.Four above ground tanks,
                    tanks used to store sulfuric acid, other tanks, and drums found
                    insulating material were also removed.The removal of two above ground
                    cooling towers and the car-crushing building.  Asbestos pipe and
                    levels.The decontamination and demolition of the precipitator and
                    of bricks were shipped off-site as hazardous waste due to lead
                    bricks which were recycled into road base.  Another 300 cubic yards
                    recycled as road base, 1388 tonThe removal of 10,000 cubic yards of
                    tons of wood recycled as cogeneration fuel, 3086 tons of concrete
                    included 8100 tons of bricks which were recycled as road base, 4550
                    Funding, non-hazardous wastes were removed from the site.  These
                    completed on the southern parcel of the Site.Using Eastin Grant
                    approvedCompleted RA.  Cleanup, backfilling, and grading were
                    Grading Completed.Remedial Design and Implementation Plan
                    Highway 84 right-of-way.Phase IIb Townhome Area.  Remediation and
                    RA.  Cleanup, backfilling, and grading were completed on the proposed
                    requires off-site disposal of some period, on-site treatmCompleted
                    12, 1994.  Public meeting was held on October 5, 1994. The plan
                    public comment period covered from September 13, 1994 through October
                    to begin.This is the final remedial action plan for Phase II.  The
                    SiteCourt approved reorganization plan which allowed site remediation
                    parcelCourt Order Approving Amended and Reorganization Plan for the
                    Site.Amendment includes requirements specific to the Phase I
                    Consent decree between Special Master and DHS regarding this
                    Court Action comprise the consent order for the Department.Signed
                    that the #/28/1988 RAO and the Consent Decree in the U.S. District
                    States Steel and the Special Master for the Site.The amendment notes
                    Consolidation Area.DTSC issued a Remedial Action Order to Pacific
                    inspection and required maintenance of the cap on the Waste
                    consists of compacted clay 7.75 feet thick.The agreement covers the
                    remains at 7.75 or more cabelow the as-built surface grade.  The cap
                    the City of Union City. Covers portion of 11th Street where slag
                    redevelopment of the Site so funds can be geneLUC between DTSC and
                    Site.  The Court administrative objectives include remediation and
                    States Steel Corporation for the investigation and cleanup of the
                    Court approved an amended Consent Decree between DTSC and Pacific
                    The Special Masters would not make a commitment to remove them.The
                    Determination for the entire site.The covers a drum removal required.
                    measures for the Pacific States Steel Site thatDTSC issued an IS & E
                    the EIR on August 2, 1994.  The EIR consider the same mitigation
                    Industrial Park Study Area. The city certified by resolution 8384-94
                    used the EIR prepared by the City of Union City for the Decoto
                    certification of the completion of the final remedial action.DTSC
                    approvedApproval Letter dated October 30, 2007.DTSC signed the
                    report..No change from the 3rd quarter report.WCA Inspection report
                    of their evaluation of the proposed Route 84 Realignment.Approved
                    the final design packet.This report was prepared by Caltrans as part
                    location of clean fill on site which will assist the finalization of
                    report confirmed the lateral and vertical distribution of slag and
                    bunker C oil.This plan updates the original plan issued in 1989.The
                    Plan.Removal Report regarding mobilization and ultimate removal of
                    comment and a public meeting for the draft Remedial Action
                    Industrial Park Study Area.Public notice announcing the public
                    Workplan.  DTSC used the City prepared EIR document for the Decoto
                    announcing the public comment period for the draft Remedial Action
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                    2004-06-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Phase I Southern ParcelCompleted Area Name:
                    2002-06-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial DesignCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2005-05-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Phase IIb Residential ParcelCompleted Area Name:
                    2004-07-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Route 84 Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    1994-11-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    type material.
                    9000 ties.ent of oil contaminated material and consolidation of slag
                    1,500,000 railroad ties recycled by railroad or used as fuel, and
                    sanitary sewer line.s of wood impacted soil for use as fill material,
                    to pay for the pension benefits of the former steelworkers.stalling a
                    Department approved in the Remedial Action Plan for this Site.rated
                    link fence.  this work is expected to be completed by mid-October.the
                    M-Channelwhich has resulted in a temporary installation of a chain
                    the 2 monuments is forthcoming. The City is working on the
                    mg/kg.Fact SheetThe land surveyor report describing the location of
                    today.Approved changing chromium cleanup level from 69 to 89
                    upcoming interim measures.Last well, MW-27, was sampled
                    ditch which was caused by a contractor inFact Sheet issued announcing
                    underlying geosynthetic layers, and concrete surface water drainage
                    documents the repair of damage to the vegetated soil cover,
                    the Final Waste Consolidation Area-Cap Breach Repair Report which
                    sewer line.  DTSC required that KB Home repair the cap.DTSC approved
                    damaged a section of the WCA Cap during installation of a sanitary
                    access, and surface water control components.A KB Home subcontractor
                    completed.Approved final O&M Plan for the engineered cap, site
                    Remediation and grading of the 11th Street right-of-way was
                    fencing and posting of signs every 195 feet.Completed RA.
                    around the former cooling pond.Installation of 10,000 linear feet of
                    feet of loose tin metal roofing.Construction of 1500 feet of fence
                    contamination remains in soils at the Site.Removal of 1000 square
                    sites.Fence and posting around an area where residual PCB
                    includes a description of the removal actions undertaking at the
                    investigation conducted at Phase I and Phase II of the Site.  It also
                    disposed on the Phase III property.This report documents remedial
                    were removed from a parcel of land adjoining the PSSC site and
                    property.Completed RA. 10,562 cubic yards of slag, soil, and debris
                    owned by PG&E adjoining the site and disposed on the Phase III
                    yards of slag, soil, and debris were removed from a strip of land
                    of tank bottoms from a bunker C oil tank.Completed RA.  33,263 cubic
                    transformers plus fifteen drums of PCBs were disposed offsite.Removal
                    transformers from the precipitator and cooling tower.  The
                    recycling.The removal of PCBs including the draining of oil from ten
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                    11th Street Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    1991-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1995-02-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Delucchi PropertyCompleted Area Name:
                    1995-02-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PG&E StripCompleted Area Name:
                    1995-04-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-04-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-07-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-08-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1995-04-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2002-04-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Plan w/ESD (RAP)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1989-07-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2007-08-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2003-06-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2003-10-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Plan w/ESD (RAP)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-06-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-01-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-09-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2005-10-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-01-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2004-12-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1987-10-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    King Avenue ParcelCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-08-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Groundwater Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-08-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Route 84 Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    2001-07-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2002-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-09-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-09-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-11-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-06-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-03-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-03-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    1991-01-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-10-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
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                    2006-08-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operation & Maintenance Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-05-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operation & Maintenance Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-04-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Deed Restriction / Land Use CovenantCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-03-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Deed Restriction / Land Use CovenantCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    11th Street Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    1980-03-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1990-07-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of non-complianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-10-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Imminent and/or Subst. Endangerment DeterminationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-11-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-09-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2007-11-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2007-05-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2007-02-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2007-06-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2007-02-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
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                    Requires surface coversManagement Required Desc:
                    Raising of food prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Public or private school for persons under 21 prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Perform H&S Plan prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Only extraction of groundwater for site remediation permittedManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to developmentManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to change in land useManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify damages to remedy and monitoring systems upon discoveryManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify after change of property ownerManagement Required Desc:
                    Land Use covenantManagement Required Desc:
                    Hospital use prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Elder Care Center ProhibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Day care center prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    approval
                    Activities prohibited which disturb the remedy and monitoring systems withoutManagement Required Desc:
                    REM, DAY, ELD, HOS, LUC, NOWN, NDAM, NUSE, NDEV, NSUB, EXT, HS, SCH, FOOD, COV, RES, REManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Aquifer used for drinking water supply affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    AQUI, SOILMedia Affected:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaFuture Area Name:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Cadmium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    40001,30472,30018,30024,30108,30001,30013,3002502Confirmed:
                    2003-06-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1995-12-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-09-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-03-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    East ParcelAlias Name:
                    -122.01Longitude:
                    37.5838888888889Latitude:
                    Responsible PartyFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    1993-12-30 00:00:00Status Date:
                    CertifiedStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    10Senate:
                    20Assembly:
                    200073Site Code:
                    North CoastDivision Branch:
                    Mark PirosSupervisor:
                    MARK PIROSProject Manager:
                    Not reportedLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    16.6Acres:
                    State Response or NPLSite Type Detail:
                    State ResponseSite Type:
                    01330042Facility ID:

                    MANUFACTURING - METAL
                    MANUFACTURING - METALPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Cadmium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    30001, 40001, 30013, 30018, 30024, 3002502, 30108, 30472Potential:
                    Requires surface coversManagement Required Desc:
                    Raising of food prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Public or private school for persons under 21 prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Perform H&S Plan prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Only extraction of groundwater for site remediation permittedManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to developmentManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to change in land useManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify damages to remedy and monitoring systems upon discoveryManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify after change of property ownerManagement Required Desc:
                    No Excavation or activities which disturb the soil at any depth without approvalManagement Required Desc:
                    Land Use covenantManagement Required Desc:
                    Hospital use prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Elder Care Center ProhibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Day care center prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    approval
                    Activities prohibited which disturb the remedy and monitoring systems withoutManagement Required Desc:
                    Residence use prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
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                    1991-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1987-10-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Investigation/Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Investigation/Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1989-01-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Investigation/Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    ongoing.
                    monitoring is required as Operation and Maintenance and is still
                    Soil background was used as the site cleanup goal.  Groundwater
                    of the steel manufacturing plant.Phase III for more information).
                    generated to pay for the pension benefits of the former steel workers
                    contaminants in the shallow soil at the site.so funds can be
                    conducted to evaluate the potential inorganic and organic
                    of the soil and groundwater beneath the site.The investigation was
                    hydrogeogolgy and the potential organic and inorganic contamination
                    investigation ws conducted to perform a preliminary evaluation of the
                    a background well and potential for contamination in groundwater.The
                    the soil and groundwater beneath the site, possible contamination in
                    further the hydrogeology and organic and inorganic contamination of
                    usesSite Discovery.The investigation was conducted to evaluate
                    to appropriate levels and 2) develop all parcels for productive
                    The Court administration objectives include 1) cleanup of all parcels
                    are the two parcels affected by Consent Decree Number C-82-4209 MHP.
                    Public Participation Plan.Issued Consent Order.  Phases II and III
                    7th Street.Certified Site.Negative Declaration approvedCompleted
                    results for this 4.68 acres located at the corner of Mission Blvd and
                    the abandonment of 4 monitoring wells on site.Report present sampling
                    zinc, copper, lead, cadmium, chromium and nickel.The report documents
                    Phase II.  The slag contains elevated levels of metals including
                    completion of work signed on 6/28/1991.Completed Focused RIFS for
                    completed on 6/6/1991.  DTSC Report of Completion documenting
                    Determination of Non-Compliance.Fencing of Phase II property
                    background levels of metals (See Pacific States SteelIssued Final
                    were removed and disposed off-site.  Phase II was cleaned to
                    11,000 cubic yards of soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons
                    An estimated 90,000 cubic yards of soil contaminated with slag andComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    EPA Identification Number
                    PCode
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Envirostor ID Number
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    200073
                    P21046
                    CAD 980363030
                    01330042
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    30013Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    30013Confirmed:
                    1980-03-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1990-07-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of non-complianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-03-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-12-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1998-09-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-04-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-12-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1989-07-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Envirostor ID Number
                    PCode
                    EPA Identification Number
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    APN
                    APN
                    APN
                    APN
                    APNAlias Type:
                    087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006
                    01330031
                    P21046
                    CAD980363030
                    200073
                    PACIFIC STATES STEEL
                    087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006
                    087-0011-006
                    087-0017-002
                    087-0017-001Alias Name:
            -122.011138888889Longitude:
            37.58435Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            YESRestricted Use:
            2006-09-22 00:00:00Status Date:
            Certified / Operation & MaintenanceStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            200073Site Code:
            01330031Facility ID:
            North CoastDivision Branch:
            Mark PirosSupervisor:
            JOVANNE VILLAMATERProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRP, ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT, CITY OF UNION CITYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            62.6Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

ENVIROSTOR:

4/28/2006Deed Date(s):
CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCEStatus:
STATE RESPONSESite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
WASTE CONSOLIDATION AREAArea:

3/24/2006Deed Date(s):
CERTIFIED / OPERATION & MAINTENANCEStatus:
STATE RESPONSESite Type:
Not reportedSub Area:
11TH STREET RIGHT-OF-WAYArea:

DEED:

                    MANUFACTURING - METAL
                    MANUFACTURING - METALPastUse:
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                    inspection and required maintenance of the cap on the Waste
                    consists of compacted clay 7.75 feet thick.The agreement covers the
                    remains at 7.75 or more cabelow the as-built surface grade.  The cap
                    the City of Union City. Covers portion of 11th Street where slag
                    redevelopment of the Site so funds can be geneLUC between DTSC and
                    Site.  The Court administrative objectives include remediation and
                    States Steel Corporation for the investigation and cleanup of the
                    Court approved an amended Consent Decree between DTSC and Pacific
                    The Special Masters would not make a commitment to remove them.The
                    Determination for the entire site.The covers a drum removal required.
                    measures for the Pacific States Steel Site thatDTSC issued an IS & E
                    the EIR on August 2, 1994.  The EIR consider the same mitigation
                    Industrial Park Study Area. The city certified by resolution 8384-94
                    used the EIR prepared by the City of Union City for the Decoto
                    certification of the completion of the final remedial action.DTSC
                    approvedApproval Letter dated October 30, 2007.DTSC signed the
                    report..No change from the 3rd quarter report.WCA Inspection report
                    of their evaluation of the proposed Route 84 Realignment.Approved
                    the final design packet.This report was prepared by Caltrans as part
                    location of clean fill on site which will assist the finalization of
                    report confirmed the lateral and vertical distribution of slag and
                    bunker C oil.This plan updates the original plan issued in 1989.The
                    Plan.Removal Report regarding mobilization and ultimate removal of
                    comment and a public meeting for the draft Remedial Action
                    Industrial Park Study Area.Public notice announcing the public
                    Workplan.  DTSC used the City prepared EIR document for the Decoto
                    announcing the public comment period for the draft Remedial Action
                    metals in MW - 24 and TPH and BTEX in MW -25.Fact Sheet was issued
                    ongoing groundwater monitoring program by eliminating testing for
                    damages to cap.DTSC approved report.  The approval also modified the
                    monitoring and outlines the sampling requirements.KB has repaired
                    location of monitoring wells that will be used for long-term
                    approved the Final Groundwater Monitoring Plan that specifies the
                    Consolidation Area Parcel Remedial Action Completion Report.DTSC
                    this removal activity.DTSC issued a letter approving the Final Waste
                    and several large PCB transformers from the Site.  U.S. EPA conducted
                    Water District.Removal of 825 unlabeled drums, 450 PCB capacitors,
                    destruction of eight wells.  Work overseen by the Alameda County
                    an approved disposal facility.Approval of the report documenting
                    RA.  A 500 gallon above ground fuel tank was removed and disposed at
                    from the Site and disposed at an approved disposal facility.Completed
                    RA.  2,290 tons of bricks contaminated with asbestos were removed
                    removal of non-hazardous scrap metal  from this operations.Completed
                    property.Completed RA.  Demolition of abandoned buildings on site and
                    consolidation of material onto the North side of the
                    Approved ESD which updated soil cleanup values and requiredComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006  , 087-0017-001, 087-0017-002, 087-0011-006  , 087-0017-00APN:
                    Alternate Name
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                    today.Approved changing chromium cleanup level from 69 to 89
                    upcoming interim measures.Last well, MW-27, was sampled
                    ditch which was caused by a contractor inFact Sheet issued announcing
                    underlying geosynthetic layers, and concrete surface water drainage
                    documents the repair of damage to the vegetated soil cover,
                    the Final Waste Consolidation Area-Cap Breach Repair Report which
                    sewer line.  DTSC required that KB Home repair the cap.DTSC approved
                    damaged a section of the WCA Cap during installation of a sanitary
                    access, and surface water control components.A KB Home subcontractor
                    completed.Approved final O&M Plan for the engineered cap, site
                    Remediation and grading of the 11th Street right-of-way was
                    fencing and posting of signs every 195 feet.Completed RA.
                    around the former cooling pond.Installation of 10,000 linear feet of
                    feet of loose tin metal roofing.Construction of 1500 feet of fence
                    contamination remains in soils at the Site.Removal of 1000 square
                    sites.Fence and posting around an area where residual PCB
                    includes a description of the removal actions undertaking at the
                    investigation conducted at Phase I and Phase II of the Site.  It also
                    disposed on the Phase III property.This report documents remedial
                    were removed from a parcel of land adjoining the PSSC site and
                    property.Completed RA. 10,562 cubic yards of slag, soil, and debris
                    owned by PG&E adjoining the site and disposed on the Phase III
                    yards of slag, soil, and debris were removed from a strip of land
                    of tank bottoms from a bunker C oil tank.Completed RA.  33,263 cubic
                    transformers plus fifteen drums of PCBs were disposed offsite.Removal
                    transformers from the precipitator and cooling tower.  The
                    recycling.The removal of PCBs including the draining of oil from ten
                    containing 55,000 gallons of contaminated water was sent off-site for
                    contaminated bunker C and diesel oil were shipped off-site.  Sumps
                    on-site containing hazardous substances.Four above ground tanks,
                    tanks used to store sulfuric acid, other tanks, and drums found
                    insulating material were also removed.The removal of two above ground
                    cooling towers and the car-crushing building.  Asbestos pipe and
                    levels.The decontamination and demolition of the precipitator and
                    of bricks were shipped off-site as hazardous waste due to lead
                    bricks which were recycled into road base.  Another 300 cubic yards
                    recycled as road base, 1388 tonThe removal of 10,000 cubic yards of
                    tons of wood recycled as cogeneration fuel, 3086 tons of concrete
                    included 8100 tons of bricks which were recycled as road base, 4550
                    Funding, non-hazardous wastes were removed from the site.  These
                    completed on the southern parcel of the Site.Using Eastin Grant
                    approvedCompleted RA.  Cleanup, backfilling, and grading were
                    Grading Completed.Remedial Design and Implementation Plan
                    Highway 84 right-of-way.Phase IIb Townhome Area.  Remediation and
                    RA.  Cleanup, backfilling, and grading were completed on the proposed
                    requires off-site disposal of some period, on-site treatmCompleted
                    12, 1994.  Public meeting was held on October 5, 1994. The plan
                    public comment period covered from September 13, 1994 through October
                    to begin.This is the final remedial action plan for Phase II.  The
                    SiteCourt approved reorganization plan which allowed site remediation
                    parcelCourt Order Approving Amended and Reorganization Plan for the
                    Site.Amendment includes requirements specific to the Phase I
                    Consent decree between Special Master and DHS regarding this
                    Court Action comprise the consent order for the Department.Signed
                    that the #/28/1988 RAO and the Consent Decree in the U.S. District
                    States Steel and the Special Master for the Site.The amendment notes
                    Consolidation Area.DTSC issued a Remedial Action Order to Pacific
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                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-03-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1996-04-05 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2004-06-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Phase I Southern ParcelCompleted Area Name:
                    2002-06-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial DesignCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2005-05-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Phase IIb Residential ParcelCompleted Area Name:
                    2004-07-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Route 84 Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    1994-11-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    type material.
                    9000 ties.ent of oil contaminated material and consolidation of slag
                    1,500,000 railroad ties recycled by railroad or used as fuel, and
                    sanitary sewer line.s of wood impacted soil for use as fill material,
                    to pay for the pension benefits of the former steelworkers.stalling a
                    Department approved in the Remedial Action Plan for this Site.rated
                    link fence.  this work is expected to be completed by mid-October.the
                    M-Channelwhich has resulted in a temporary installation of a chain
                    the 2 monuments is forthcoming. The City is working on the
                    mg/kg.Fact SheetThe land surveyor report describing the location of
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                    2003-10-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Plan w/ESD (RAP)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-06-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-01-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-09-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2005-10-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Other WorkplanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-01-06 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2004-12-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    11th Street Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    1991-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation / Feasibility StudyCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1995-02-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Delucchi PropertyCompleted Area Name:
                    1995-02-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PG&E StripCompleted Area Name:
                    1995-04-12 00:00:00Completed Date:
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                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-08-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-11-07 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-06-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    FieldworkCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-03-17 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-03-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    1991-01-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-10-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-07-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-08-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1995-04-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2002-04-18 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Action Plan w/ESD (RAP)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1989-07-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2007-08-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2003-06-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Fact SheetsCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
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                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-11-14 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Environmental Impact ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-09-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2007-11-01 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2007-05-21 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2007-02-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2007-06-08 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2007-02-16 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operations and Maintenance ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1987-10-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    King Avenue ParcelCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-08-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Groundwater Monitoring ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2001-08-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Route 84 Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    2001-07-27 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Design - Preliminary/IntermediateCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2002-06-03 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-09-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1994-09-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public NoticeCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
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                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Confirmed Description:
                    Not reportedConfirmed Description:
                    40001,30472,30018,30024,30108,30001,30013,3002502Confirmed:
                    2003-06-13 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1995-12-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-12-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-02 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-09-20 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Amendment - Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-03-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Unilateral Order (I/SE, RAO, EPA AO)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-08-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operation & Maintenance Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    2006-05-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Operation & Maintenance Order/AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-04-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Deed Restriction / Land Use CovenantCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaCompleted Area Name:
                    2006-03-24 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Deed Restriction / Land Use CovenantCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    11th Street Right-of-WayCompleted Area Name:
                    1980-03-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-10 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Consent OrderCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1990-07-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of non-complianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-10-22 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Imminent and/or Subst. Endangerment DeterminationCompleted Document Type:
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                    Polynuclear aromatic hydrocarbons (PAHs)Potenital Description:
                    Cadmium and compoundsPotenital Description:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILPotenital Description:
                    TPH-dieselPotenital Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Potenital Description:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    Not reportedPotenital Description:
                    ArsenicPotenital Description:
                    30001, 40001, 30013, 30018, 30024, 3002502, 30108, 30472Potential:
                    Requires surface coversManagement Required Desc:
                    Raising of food prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Public or private school for persons under 21 prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Perform H&S Plan prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Only extraction of groundwater for site remediation permittedManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to developmentManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to change in land useManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify damages to remedy and monitoring systems upon discoveryManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify after change of property ownerManagement Required Desc:
                    No Excavation or activities which disturb the soil at any depth without approvalManagement Required Desc:
                    Land Use covenantManagement Required Desc:
                    Hospital use prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Elder Care Center ProhibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Day care center prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    approval
                    Activities prohibited which disturb the remedy and monitoring systems withoutManagement Required Desc:
                    Residence use prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Requires surface coversManagement Required Desc:
                    Raising of food prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Public or private school for persons under 21 prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Perform H&S Plan prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Only extraction of groundwater for site remediation permittedManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to subsurface workManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to developmentManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify prior to change in land useManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify damages to remedy and monitoring systems upon discoveryManagement Required Desc:
                    Notify after change of property ownerManagement Required Desc:
                    Land Use covenantManagement Required Desc:
                    Hospital use prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Elder Care Center ProhibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    Day care center prohibitedManagement Required Desc:
                    approval
                    Activities prohibited which disturb the remedy and monitoring systems withoutManagement Required Desc:
                    REM, DAY, ELD, HOS, LUC, NOWN, NDAM, NUSE, NDEV, NSUB, EXT, HS, SCH, FOOD, COV, RES, REManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    Aquifer used for drinking water supply affectedMedia Affected Desc:
                    AQUI, SOILMedia Affected:
                    2008Future Due Date:
                    Long Term Monitoring ReportFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Waste Consolidation AreaFuture Area Name:
                    TPH-MOTOR OILConfirmed Description:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    ArsenicConfirmed Description:
                    Cadmium and compoundsConfirmed Description:
                    TPH-dieselConfirmed Description:
                    Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs)Confirmed Description:
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                    usesSite Discovery.The investigation was conducted to evaluate
                    to appropriate levels and 2) develop all parcels for productive
                    The Court administration objectives include 1) cleanup of all parcels
                    are the two parcels affected by Consent Decree Number C-82-4209 MHP.
                    Public Participation Plan.Issued Consent Order.  Phases II and III
                    7th Street.Certified Site.Negative Declaration approvedCompleted
                    results for this 4.68 acres located at the corner of Mission Blvd and
                    the abandonment of 4 monitoring wells on site.Report present sampling
                    zinc, copper, lead, cadmium, chromium and nickel.The report documents
                    Phase II.  The slag contains elevated levels of metals including
                    completion of work signed on 6/28/1991.Completed Focused RIFS for
                    completed on 6/6/1991.  DTSC Report of Completion documenting
                    Determination of Non-Compliance.Fencing of Phase II property
                    background levels of metals (See Pacific States SteelIssued Final
                    were removed and disposed off-site.  Phase II was cleaned to
                    11,000 cubic yards of soil contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons
                    An estimated 90,000 cubic yards of soil contaminated with slag andComments:
                    Not reportedAPN Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    EPA Identification Number
                    PCode
                    Project Code (Site Code)
                    Envirostor ID Number
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    200073
                    P21046
                    CAD 980363030
                    01330042
                    East ParcelAlias Name:
            -122.01Longitude:
            37.5838888888889Latitude:
            Responsible PartyFunding:
            NORestricted Use:
            1993-12-30 00:00:00Status Date:
            CertifiedStatus:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            10Senate:
            20Assembly:
            200073Site Code:
            01330042Facility ID:
            North CoastDivision Branch:
            Mark PirosSupervisor:
            MARK PIROSProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            16.6Acres:
            State Response or NPLSite Type Detailed:
            State ResponseSite Type:

                    MANUFACTURING - METAL
                    MANUFACTURING - METALPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
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                    1992-03-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CEQA - Initial Study/ Neg. DeclarationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-12-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    CertificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1998-09-25 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1992-04-09 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Remedial Investigation ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1993-12-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1989-07-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Public Participation Plan / Community Relations PlanCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1991-06-28 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Removal Action Completion ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1987-10-29 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Investigation/Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Investigation/Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1989-01-04 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Site Investigation/Characterization ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    ongoing.
                    monitoring is required as Operation and Maintenance and is still
                    Soil background was used as the site cleanup goal.  Groundwater
                    of the steel manufacturing plant.Phase III for more information).
                    generated to pay for the pension benefits of the former steel workers
                    contaminants in the shallow soil at the site.so funds can be
                    conducted to evaluate the potential inorganic and organic
                    of the soil and groundwater beneath the site.The investigation was
                    hydrogeogolgy and the potential organic and inorganic contamination
                    investigation ws conducted to perform a preliminary evaluation of the
                    a background well and potential for contamination in groundwater.The
                    the soil and groundwater beneath the site, possible contamination in
                    further the hydrogeology and organic and inorganic contamination of
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                              SFRegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              HATIQEEStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              Not reportedGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            Not reportedAccess:
            MANU - PRIMARY METAL INDUSTRIESSIC Name:
            33SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
            RPFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            ANNUAL WORKPLAN - ACTIVE SITEStatus Name:
            AWP - ANNUAL WORKPLAN (AWP) - ACTIVE SITEStatus:
            12301993State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            NORTH COASTBranch Name:
            NCBranch:
            BERKELEYRegion Name:
            2Region:
            01330031Facility ID:

HISTORICAL CAL-SITES:

                    MANUFACTURING - METAL
                    MANUFACTURING - METALPastUse:
                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    LeadPotenital Description:
                    30013Potential:
                    Not reportedManagement Required Desc:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDManagement Required:
                    SoilMedia Affected Desc:
                    SOILMedia Affected:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:
                    LeadConfirmed Description:
                    30013Confirmed:
                    1980-03-11 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    DiscoveryCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1988-11-30 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Settlements/DecreesCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:
                    1990-07-31 00:00:00Completed Date:
                    Final Determination of non-complianceCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

PACIFIC STATES STEEL  (Continued) S100833250
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additional CA_CALSITE: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                              10State Senate District Code:
                              20State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board Name:
                              SFRegion Water Control Board:
                              Not reportedSupervisor Responsible for Site:
                              MPIROSStaff Member Responsible for Site:
                              UnknownGroundwater Contamination:
                              Not reportedDate Site Hazard Ranked:
                              Not reportedHazardous Ranking Score:
            Not reportedCortese:
            Not reportedAccess:
            MANU - PRIMARY METAL INDUSTRIESSIC Name:
            33SIC Code:
            Not ListedNPL:
            RESPONSIBLE PARTYType Name:
            RPFacility Type:
            DEPT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROLLead Agency:
            DTSCLead Agency:
            CERTIFIEDStatus Name:
            OVERSIGHT
            CERT - CERTIFIED AS HAVING BEEN REMEDIED SATISFACTORILY UNDER DTSCStatus:
            12301993State Senate District:
            Not reportedFile Name:
            NORTH COASTBranch Name:
            NCBranch:
            BERKELEYRegion Name:
            2Region:
            01330042Facility ID:

                              10State Senate District Code:
                              20State Assembly District Code:
                              Not reportedLat/Long Description:
                              Not reportedLat/long Method:
                              0 0 0 / 0 0 0Lat/Long (dms):
                              Not reportedLat/Long Direction:
                              SAN FRANCISCO BAYRegion Water Control Board Name:

PACIFIC STATES STEEL  (Continued) S100833250

                  (415) 972-3096Contact Tel:
                  Matt MitguardContact Name:

CERCLIS Site Contact Name(s):

                  Other Cleanup Activity: State-Lead CleanupNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0901720Site ID:

CERCLIS:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
FINDS35124 ALVARADO NILES RD CAD980363030

26 CERCLISPACIFIC STATES STEEL 1000251901
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6JUC6gLpJHdCU0FtCTTt3GB7glOFLqkDpbjTACOoHrRHdqyUCXGc9aOz0o5nFGTvtaoU3chdTEwFTM07tcWC4ZxiG6ySBpnh7fYi3q49l1E3Ob7aFiAC64UiqlRykoUwDoYG3x.dbcoEjZBQTINwB7NECkltO8Kxoa986oxlJ9kTUGZXCP1f3rOPgsqLLuh4pSm19Q3UHWXwdS6dCoeN3GdB08CEFVBHt4Iz5OUoT76nToZft1lv5J.NGZ7GBPWk765539PDlkYJONhDFGLC3nXGqxqQkFxlDrxRBml8bF4JjcytTHy56kjHJbhAUzhFCP4m4dCqgEzDLp6wpm6R47KOHPGxdpfRC7.s34To0cfEFx60tC9c56MvTQAzTGgptGOO4sUQGFmpBUdJ7t7g7hyilTEdOPBkFGel9uWjqJCNk4XeDFcI4So4bwEwjrpfTCxt4sZZCGesOJTKoqJu3E0oroGSRwUfH83O2vV9qkMayGPnUsFS41sfXMQkGSnYcEsEuGkZakj1O6aJzKpr66s9J07PUizGCWsF4Vumgyl0Lxnwp3PF3wlMHWXWdoqqC0.iVJjw0w76F.QAtPdl40cgTVtBTwNDtFNH374IG4ywBgRe7s.Z3XfYl9HdOTe4Fo8IB1LvqHv0k7LpDmZh6Wnubg9CjFMwTjTE6WoQCse1OF60o1hJ53hxrGFORb40Hmur8gu7qZpyy5NNU5Mv3cIvXtOBGL58c.CT3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6JUC6gLpJHdCU0FtCTTt3GB7glOFLqkDpbjTACOoHrRHdqyUCXGc9aOz0o5nFGTvtaoU3chdTEwFTM07tcWC4ZxiG6ySBpnh7fYi3q49l1E3Ob7aFiAC64UiqlRykoUwDoYG3x.dbcoEjZBQTINwB7NECkltO8Kxoa986oxlJ9kTUGZXCP1f3rOPgsqLLuh4pSm19Q3UHWXwdS6dCoeN3GdB08CEFVBHt4Iz5OUoT76nToZft1lv5J.NGZ7GBPWk765539PDlkYJONhDFGLC3nXGqxqQkFxlDrxRBml8bF4JjcytTHy56kjHJbhAUzhFCP4m4dCqgEzDLp6wpm6R47KOHPGxdpfRC7.s34To0cfEFx60tC9c56MvTQAzTGgptGOO4sUQGFmpBUdJ7t7g7hyilTEdOPBkFGel9uWjqJCNk4XeDFcI4So4bwEwjrpfTCxt4sZZCGesOJTKoqJu3E0oroGSRwUfH83O2vV9qkMayGPnUsFS41sfXMQkGSnYcEsEuGkZakj1O6aJzKpr66s9J07PUizGCWsF4Vumgyl0Lxnwp3PF3wlMHWXWdoqqC0.iVJjw0w76F.QAtPdl40cgTVtBTwNDtFNH374IG4ywBgRe7s.Z3XfYl9HdOTe4Fo8IB1LvqHv0k7LpDmZh6Wnubg9CjFMwTjTE6WoQCse1OF60o1hJ53hxrGFORb40Hmur8gu7qZpyy5NNU5Mv3cIvXtOBGL58c.CT3
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                  NON-NATIONAL PRIORITIES LIST POTENTIALLY RESPONSIBLE PARTY SEARCHAction:

                  Cleaned upPriority Level:
                  02/25/1991Date Completed:
                  09/04/1990Date Started:
                  REMOVALAction:

                  Admin Record Compiled for a Removal EventPriority Level:
                  11/30/1990Date Completed:
                  11/30/1990Date Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE RECORDSAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/27/1990Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ADMINISTRATIVE ORDER ON CONSENTAction:

                  LowPriority Level:
                  11/01/1983Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1983Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  HAZARD RANKING SYSTEM PACKAGEAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  11/01/1983Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

                  LowPriority Level:
                  10/01/1983Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

CERCLIS Assessment History:

CLOSED STEEL MANUFACTURING PLANT NEAR SAN  JOSE, CALIFORNIA.
APPROXIMATELY 825 CONTAINERS OF ORGANIC & INORGANIC WASTE STORED ON A 93 ACRESite Description:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3811Contact Tel:
                  Nuria MunizContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3097Contact Tel:
                  Dawn RichmondContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3401Contact Tel:
                  Dan McMindesContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:
                  (415) 972-3095Contact Tel:
                  Jeff InglisContact Name:

                  Site Assessment Manager (SAM)Contact Title:

PACIFIC STATES STEEL  (Continued) 1000251901
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and financial information.
including an inventory of sites, planned and actual site activities,
system contains information on all aspects of hazardous waste sites,
to support management in all phases of the Superfund program. The
Liability Information System) is the Superfund database that is used
CERCLIS (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                  NFRAP (No Futher Remedial Action PlannedPriority Level:
                  03/21/2007Date Completed:
                  10/01/2000Date Started:
                  OTHER CLEANUP ACTIVITYAction:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/25/1994Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ISSUE REQUEST LETTERS (104E)Action:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  08/25/1994Date Completed:
                  08/25/1994Date Started:

PACIFIC STATES STEEL  (Continued) 1000251901

     1Facility County:
     39.6116Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945390000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     800 CRAFTILE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     Not reportedContact:
     CAC001250624Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94539
800 CRAFTILE RD    N/A

27 HAZNETCRAFTILE CO S103959040
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     1Facility County:
     15.17Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945367617Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1051 KRAFTILE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107944699Telephone:
     DAVID JACOBS/PROJECT DIRContact:
     CAL000272670Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     166.87Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     KingsTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945367617Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1051 KRAFTILE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107944699Telephone:
     DAVID JACOBS/PROJECT DIRContact:
     CAL000272670Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
1051 KRAFTILE RD    N/A

28 HAZNETPSSC/ENVIROCON INC S108217428

                    ENVIRONMENTAL  MANAGERContact:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    PO BOX 2155Mailing address:
                    CAD982007718EPA ID:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    1051 KRAFTILE STFacility address:
                    EL TORO TRUCKINGFacility name:
                    07/01/1987Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

FREMONT, CA  94536
RCRA-NonGen1051 KRAFTILE ST CAD982007718

28 FINDSEL TORO TRUCKING 1000417913
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              YesTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    JACK TURRENTINEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (415) 792-9144Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    FREMONT, CA 94536
                    1051 KRAFTILE STContact address:

EL TORO TRUCKING  (Continued) 1000417913
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          Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that isFacility Status:
          pumping.
          repairing, oil production, storage and disposal operations, water
          washing, geothermal operations, air conditioning, ship building and
          processing operation of whatever nature, including mining, gravel
          semisolid wastes from any servicing, producing, manufacturing or
          Industrial - Facility that treats and/or disposes of liquid orFacility Type:
          San Francisco Bay  01I009300Facility ID:

CA WDS:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     20.81Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000153023TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     FREMONT, CA 94536Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1051 KRAFTILE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107944699Telephone:
     GRAHAM MCMORIMEContact:
     CAC002185369Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     9.27Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAL000153023TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     FREMONT, CA 94536Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1051 KRAFTILE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107944699Telephone:
     GRAHAM MCMORIMEContact:
     CAC002185369Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     166.87Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCB’sWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAT000646117TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     FREMONT, CA 94536Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1051 KRAFTILE RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107944699Telephone:
     GRAHAM MCMORIMEContact:
     CAC002185369Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
CA WDS1051 KRAFTILE RD    N/A

28 HAZNETPSS CORP S106101648
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          dairy waste ponds.
          dischargers having waste storage systems with land disposal such as
          disposal systems, such as septic systems with subsurface disposal, or
          management practices, facilities with passive waste treatment and
          cooling water dischargers or thosewho must comply through best
          Category C - Facilities having no waste treatment systems, such asComplexity:
          represent no threat to water quality.
          Level. A Zero (0) may be used to code those NURDS that are found to
          considered a minor threat to water quality unless coded at a higher
          to a major or minor threat. Not: All nurds without a TTWQ will be
          should cause a relatively minor impairment of beneficial uses compared
          Minor Threat to Water Quality. A violation of a regional board orderTreat To Water:
          Not reportedPOTW:
          Not reportedReclamation:
          0Baseline Flow:
          0Design Flow:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste Type:
          Not reportedSecondary Waste:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste Type:
          Not reportedPrimary Waste:
          Not reportedSIC Code 2:
          0SIC Code:
          ?Agency Type:
          4154337598Agency Telephone:
          GRUEN CLAUDEAgency Contact:
          San Francisco 941053002Agency City,St,Zip:
          564 Howard StAgency Address:
          PAC STATES STEEL CORPAgency Name:
          GRUEN CLAUDEFacility Contact:
          4154337598Facility Telephone:
          2Subregion:
          are assigned by the Regional Board
          CAS000001 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7NPDES Number:
          under Waste Discharge Requirements.

PSS CORP  (Continued) S106101648

     5107457999Telephone:
     COY MOODYContact:
     CAL000141888Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873622Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35194 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107457999Telephone:
     COY MOODY, OWNERContact:
     CAL000141888Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
35194 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD    N/A

29 HAZNETUNION SQUARE AUTOMOTIVE S103993199
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-1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     0.2293Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873622Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35194 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107457999Telephone:
     COY MOODYContact:
     CAL000141888Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .4586Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000161743TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873622Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35194 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107457999Telephone:
     COY MOODYContact:
     CAL000141888Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .7506Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945873622Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35194 ALVARADO NILES RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

UNION SQUARE AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) S103993199

     drug lab where drug lab waste and/or equipment were abandoned.
     Abandoned Drug Lab Waste (A) - location away from an actual illegalLab Type:
     2001-11-02 00:00:00Date:
     200111010Facility ID:

CDL:

UNION CITY, CA  94582
ACROSS FROM 35194 NILES BLVD    N/A

29 CDL S107537459
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts4zjYZ.0JcOeRe5Ks3X1lX5ocbF4.SIB9V4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr4Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq3wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo6MOZkFWckO9XQUtQCNNUP9UUVlrFOGBhCh1fxVSV.jFHcZM36HPupywLBDKUJOh046t4Vegw7H6g0FyOCOiup14JPECkuhxiCO89QAKlZ3fnkw093
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.85Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     35194 ALVARADO-NILES ROADMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5102840074Telephone:
     GREG KLOSTERContact:
     CAL000275653Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
35194 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD    N/A

29 HAZNETD & G AUTOMOTIVE S108204259

     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104712916Telephone:
     MICHAEL KIMUNA DDSContact:
     CAL000111016Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0104Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945874940Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104712916Telephone:
     MICHAEL KIMUNA DDSContact:
     CAL000111016Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0417Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945874940Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104712916Telephone:
     MICHAEL KIMUNA DDSContact:
     CAL000111016Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
2701 DECOTO RD    N/A

30 HAZNETMICHAEL KIMUNA DDS S103977412
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     .0833Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945874940Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104712916Telephone:
     MICHAEL KIMUNA DDSContact:
     CAL000111016Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945874940Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104712916Telephone:
     MICHAEL KIMUNA DDSContact:
     CAL000111016Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0458Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945874940Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:

MICHAEL KIMUNA DDS  (Continued) S103977412

     MarinTSD County:
     CAL000121946TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 4Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     HERBERT C. K. CHIU DDS/A PRO-Contact:
     CAL000162867Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
2701 DECOTO RD STE 4    N/A

30 HAZNETHERBERT C. K. CHIU DDS S103648306
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts4zjYZ.0JcOeRe5Ks3X1lX5ocbF4.SIB9V4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr4Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq3wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo6MOZkFWckO9XQUtQCNNUP9UUVlrFOGBhAh1fxVSV.jFHcZM3AHPupywLBDKUJOh076t4Vegw7H6g0FyO4Oiup14JPECkuhxi5O89QAKlZ3fnkw093
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts4zjYZ.0JcOeRe5Ks3X1lX5ocbF4.SIB9V4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr4Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq3wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo6MOZkFWckO9XQUtQCNNUP9UUVlrFOGBhAh1fxVSV.jFHcZM3AHPupywLBDKUJOh076t4Vegw7H6g0FyO4Oiup14JPECkuhxi5O89QAKlZ3fnkw093


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     1Facility County:
     .0030Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:

HERBERT C. K. CHIU DDS  (Continued) S103648306

     0000000000Telephone:
     MARK L. BURR DDSContact:
     CAL000120677Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0000Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 5Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MARK L. BURR DDSContact:
     CAL000120677Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0207Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 5Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MARK L. BURR DDSContact:
     CAL000120677Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0333Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 5Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MARK L. BURR DDSContact:
     CAL000120677Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
2701 DECOTO RD STE 5    N/A

30 HAZNETMARK L BURR DDS INC S104578391
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

10 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     .0041Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 5Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     MARK L. BURR DDSContact:
     CAL000120677Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0249Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 5Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

MARK L BURR DDS INC  (Continued) S104578391

     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104896900Telephone:
     ANTHONY MOCK DDSContact:
     CAL000182753Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0208Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     UNION CITY, CA 945870000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     2701 DECOTO RD STE 1Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5104896900Telephone:
     ANTHONY MOCK DDSContact:
     CAL000182753Gepaid:

HAZNET:

UNION CITY, CA  94587
2701 DECOTO RD STE 1    N/A

30 HAZNETANTHONY MOCK DDS S105091281
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts4zjYZ.0JcOeRe5Ks3X1lX5ocbF4.SIB9V4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr4Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq3wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo7MOZkFWckO9XQUtQ8NNUP9UUVlrFOGBhAh1fxVSV.jFHcZM3BHPupywLBDKUJOh066t4Vegw7H6g0FyOCOiup14JPECkuhxi4O89QAKlZ3fnkw093
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts4zjYZ.0JcOeRe5Ks3X1lX5ocbF4.SIB9V4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr4Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq3wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo7MOZkFWckO9XQUtQ8NNUP9UUVlrFOGBhAh1fxVSV.jFHcZM3BHPupywLBDKUJOh066t4Vegw7H6g0FyOCOiup14JPECkuhxi4O89QAKlZ3fnkw093


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     1Facility County:
     .0208Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Not reportedWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:

ANTHONY MOCK DDS  (Continued) S105091281

     1Facility County:
     4.2140Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     5TSD County:
     CAL000027741TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4210 TECHNOLOGY DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106592588Telephone:
     FREMONT UNIF SCH DISTContact:
     CAC000985752Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     4.2140Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     5TSD County:
     CAL000027741TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945380000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4210 TECHNOLOGY DRMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5106592588Telephone:
     FREMONT UNIF SCH DISTContact:
     CAC000985752Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94555
3375 WARWICK RD    N/A

31 HAZNETFREMONT UNIF SCH DIST/WARWICK ELEM S102801059

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

FREMONT, CA  94555
3375 WARWICK ROAD 110021984502

31 FINDSWARWICK ELEMENTARY 1008304199
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

FREMONT, CA  94536
2250 ISHERWOOD    N/A

32 ERNS2250 ISHERWOOD 93354277

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

FREMONT, CA  94536
2250 ISHERWOOD    N/A

32 ERNS2250 ISHERWOOD 93353482

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remedial Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedDate Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Prelim Site Assmnt Workplan Submitted:
Not reportedDate Confirmed:
Not reportedLeak Source:
Not reportedLeak Cause:
Not reportedHow Discovered:
Not reportedLocal Case #:
Not reportedDate Closed:
Case ClosedFacility Status:
Not reportedFacility ID:
2Region:

SLIC:

                 Case ClosedFacility Status:
                 Not reportedSubstance Released:
                 Not reportedRecent Dtw:
                 Not reportedResponsible Party:
                 0342Lead Agency Case Number:
                 ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICTLead Agency:
                 STEVEN D. INNLead Agency Contact:
                 SLICSITEAssigned Name:
                 SL0600121796Global Id:
                 STATERegion:

SLIC:

FREMONT, CA  
3473 DECOTO ROAD    N/A

33 SLICHATSUSHI PROPERTY S101641329
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts3zjYZ.0JcOeRe5KsBX1lX5ocbF4.SIB9C4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr6Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq6wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo8MOZkFWckO9XQUtQ7NNUP9UUVlrFOGBh5h1fxVSV.jFHcZM3AHPupywLBDKUJOh0A6t4Vegw7H6g0FyO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts3zjYZ.0JcOeRe5KsBX1lX5ocbF4.SIB9C4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr6Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq6wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo8MOZkFWckO9XQUtQ7NNUP9UUVlrFOGBh5h1fxVSV.jFHcZM3AHPupywLBDKUJOh0A6t4Vegw7H6g0FyO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts3zjYZ.0JcOeRe5KsBX1lX5ocbF4.SIB9C4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr6Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq6wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo8MOZkFWckO9XQUtQ6NNUP9UUVlrFOGBh7h1fxVSV.jFHcZM3BHPupywLBDKUJOh056t4Vegw7H6g0FyO3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6wWy6ZcewXbSWbr8yb7V3OkCZkkQcPVOex.cApBJXV70bpPuSQZk9hC3b5IIrAR18Fka3hsWbdyt7OhOVZ8v4QvOONjSkfABCuLZ35ZSkXXHkiQlQ.wD6aOXPJrfVahzOw5e3UkCxLMV.m8acieCBiCnpU.qBAIuJ8R5665LwPrZWTWIyksH3rYyZhVVcu4Ge4zA95o8XfWabmg9SE3s3NPObsrwrP8E8pDe57fNbBC87RnEVnnv5sn.Om45kpiFCpP43T4UkyKDkbzIQofH3xIbPMq4V7ZnOYFeBawpxt6n.m64cQnb6OLMwj7yWPymye6H4rKUZkxHcx4.eYb64qz1XxigbV7XSzYS396Bb8mPrq6O8jKT5Laibuk57HOGVixg4UOjOwgYkPmfCbYP7S0SkOeIk0bLQEv39N8PP3YVVzLgObcG4efuxsyl.bH8c3HF4QWvphEgBhv0JlZj3C0uV6fi7n7c08nw21KOpU0oPuLdunuf45YMQWwJZHIck8e7uOcKhIcMCWkQ3vwe6AgCwOoRWKhry7Ts3zjYZ.0JcOeRe5KsBX1lX5ocbF4.SIB9C4BzbJtMrMaf8lQr6Vpbby.n7rlcVuSq6wvKOxIvkAP9Cggo8MOZkFWckO9XQUtQ6NNUP9UUVlrFOGBh7h1fxVSV.jFHcZM3BHPupywLBDKUJOh056t4Vegw7H6g0FyO3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Contra CostaGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 772522967Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2967Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7135468147Telephone:
     ELLEN THOMSON/ENVTL SCIENTISTContact:
     CAL000126392Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     4.46Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     Contra CostaGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 772104427Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 4427Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7135466604Telephone:
     KEN BARKER, HSSE COORDINATORContact:
     CAL000126392Gepaid:

     7Facility County:
     2.5018Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841192838Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1385 WEST 2200 SOUTHMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8019726667Telephone:
     LUBE ACQUISITION CORPContact:
     CAL000126392Gepaid:

     7Facility County:
     .3961Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD980887418TSD EPA ID:
     7Gen County:
     SALT LAKE CITY, UT 841192838Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1385 WEST 2200 SOUTHMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8019726667Telephone:
     LUBE ACQUISITION CORPContact:
     CAL000126392Gepaid:

HAZNET:

CONCORD, CA  94520
2161 MONUMENT BLVD    N/A

34 HAZNETJIFFY LUBE STORE #2338 S103642193
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14 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     Not reportedFacility County:
     2.62Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     Contra CostaGen County:
     HOUSTON, TX 772522967Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 2967Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     7135468147Telephone:
     ELLEN THOMSON/ENVTL SCIENTISTContact:
     CAL000126392Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.22Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:

JIFFY LUBE STORE #2338  (Continued) S103642193

     NoneLeak Detection:
     10 gaugeTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     1976Year Installed:
     2Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     NoneLeak Detection:
     12 gaugeTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     1976Year Installed:
     1Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     FREMONT, CA 94536Owner City,St,Zip:
     3520 DECOTO RDOwner Address:
     REGAN NURSERY INC.Owner Name:
     4157973222Telephone:
     Not reportedContact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     RETAIL NURSERYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000028999Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
3520 DECOTO RD    N/A

35 HIST USTREGAN NURSERY INC. U001596865
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000280Tank Capacity:
     1972Year Installed:
     #02Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Not reportedLeak Detection:
     6 inchesTank Construction:
     Not reportedType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     ????Year Installed:
     03Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00000550Tank Capacity:
     1960Year Installed:
     #01Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     FREMONT, CA 94536Owner City,St,Zip:
     3694 DECOTO RD.Owner Address:
     FRADES NURSERYOwner Name:
     4157932673Telephone:
     BENJAMIN FRADESContact Name:
     0003Total Tanks:
     WHOLESALE NURSERYOther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000041772Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
3694 DECOTO RD    N/A

36 HIST USTFRADES NURSERY U001596840

     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FREMONT 94536Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     3694  DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4157932673Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00041772Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01002443Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
SWEEPS UST3694 DECOTO RD    N/A

36 CA FID USTFRADES NURSERY S101623624
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          280Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-041772-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          41772Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          Not reportedContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          UNKNOWNTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-041772-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          41772Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          3Number Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          550Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-041772-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          Not reportedBoard Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          41772Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:

FRADES NURSERY  (Continued) S101623624
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          1000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-028999-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001317Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          28999Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          2Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          500Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-028999-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001317Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          28999Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FREMONT 94536Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     3520  DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     4157973222Facility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00028999Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01002439Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
SWEEPS UST3686 DECOTO RD    N/A

36 CA FID USTREGAN NURSERY INC. S101580290
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                    BatteriesWaste type:
Universal Waste Summary:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              UnknownUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              UnknownTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (847) 914-3193Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    DEERFIELD, IL 60015
                    200 WILMONT RD NO 2214Owner/operator address:
                    WALGREEN COOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (919) 484-3647Contact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    KENNETH J MCKEVENYContact:
                    DURHAM, NC 27703
                    4020 STIRRUP CREEK DR STE 211
                    C/O QUALEX INCMailing address:
                    CAR000042572EPA ID:
                    UNION CITY, CA 94555
                    3880 DECOTO RDFacility address:
                    WALGREENS 2366Facility name:
                    02/07/2002Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

HAZNETUNION CITY, CA  94555
FINDS3880 DECOTO RD CAR000042572

36 RCRA-SQGWALGREENS 2366 1001227018
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     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277030000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DR STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9194843616Telephone:
     MR RUSS ROELLER MANAGER HSEContact:
     CAR000042572Gepaid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    SILVERWaste name:
                    D011Waste code:

                    Not DefinedWaste name:
                    D000Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALGREENS 2366Facility name:
                    07/17/1998Date form received by agency:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALGREENS 2366Facility name:
                    02/07/2002Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    UnknownGenerated waste on-site:
                    UnknownAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    UnknownGenerated waste on-site:
                    UnknownAccumulated waste on-site:
                    PesticidesWaste type:

                    UnknownGenerated waste on-site:
                    UnknownAccumulated waste on-site:
                    LampsWaste type:

                    UnknownGenerated waste on-site:
                    UnknownAccumulated waste on-site:

WALGREENS 2366  (Continued) 1001227018
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     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277030000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE SUITE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAR000042572Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.1876Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277030000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE SUITE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAR000042572Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.1132Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277030000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE SUITE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAR000042572Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     8.06Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277030000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DR STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     9194843616Telephone:
     MR RUSS ROELLER MANAGER HSEContact:
     CAR000042572Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.75Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:

WALGREENS 2366  (Continued) 1001227018
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2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     5.349Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:

WALGREENS 2366  (Continued) 1001227018

     1Facility County:
     1.6856Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     5TSD County:
     CAL000027741TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     ATLANTA, GA 303390000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     6400 POWERS FERRY RD STE 100Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     WESTCORP DEVELOPMENT GROUPContact:
     CAC001153096Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94555
34882 FREMONT BLVD    N/A

37 HAZNETWESTCORP DEVELOPEMENT GROUP S103654522

additional ERNS detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

FREMONT, CA  94555
34725 POWDER RIVER PLACE    N/A

38 ERNS34725 POWDER RIVER PLACE 93328127

     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277033112Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8479143143Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAL000126260Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94555
3880 DECOTO RD    N/A

39 HAZNETQUALEX #2366 S103983103
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=43W4kR3LzWmY2iAkxLRik97yLHFzEZ8awmEXYHG2DSiQoAen3kGxppLJs2Nni.6kpU5JZ7Pcytf2BEH2OF0WA3OEq9ZUG4ck3r3Wcy2QVkz8Rd78uKL2lzWp2xHmCQYmi4D5ilLArF4Lrxt2L2b2V0iwkk3M2lS75GybPAuIHzqFil4mB3FpWfi30tkBQRex37gLx0zbB2MLmhWYUf4euiQRAff3mExXlLnT6CZijfkew8LT7g6y4U37nHZAF2e3nIEMQZEI2T3aXIw2K1RREa6Xy03QEHtGGXhtZHDDFSg546I3HNWrT2MckZuRjJAhTL9Lzj.BprmazY.c5GQijFAZb56XxvQLqz4mniFmkt8AFY7x8yEO3LYHX2Foa4l2EcCZVc9s9a2bwJ42
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=43W4kR3LzWmY2iAkxLRik97yLHFzEZ8awmEXYHG2DSiQoAen3kGxppLJs2Nni.6kpU5JZ7Pcytf2BEH2OF0WA3OEq9ZUG4ck3r3Wcy2QVkz8Rd78uKL2lzWp2xHmCQYmi4D5ilLArF4Lrxt2L2b2V0iwkk3M2lS75GybPAuIHzqFil4mB3FpWfi30tkBQRex37gLx0zbB2MLmhWYUf4euiQRAff3mExXlLnT6CZijfkew8LT7g6y4U37nHZAF2e3nIEMQZEI2T3aXIw2K1RREa6Xy03QEHtGGXhtZHDDFSg546I3HNWrT2MckZuRjJAhTL9Lzj.BprmazY.c5GQijFAZb56XxvQLqz4mniFmkt8AFY7x8yEO3LYHX2Foa4l2EcCZVc9s9a2bwJ42
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     DURHAM, NC 277033112Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8479143143Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAL000126260Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.2306Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277033112Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8479143143Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAL000126260Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0625Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277033112Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8479143143Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAL000126260Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .6255Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     SacramentoTSD County:
     CA0000084517TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DURHAM, NC 277033112Mailing City,St,Zip:
     4020 STIRRUP CREEK DRIVE STE 211Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     8479143143Telephone:
     WALGREEN COMPANYContact:
     CAL000126260Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .3753Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:

QUALEX #2366  (Continued) S103983103
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1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     .1876Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     KernTSD County:
     CAD981402522TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:

QUALEX #2366  (Continued) S103983103

     Stock Inventor, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     0009Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     FREMONT, CA 94536Owner City,St,Zip:
     34936 SEA CLIFF TERRACEOwner Address:
     HENRY M. PRIROTTI JR.Owner Name:
     4157921579Telephone:
     JOE PATANIAContact Name:
     0001Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Not reportedFacility Type:
     00000000814Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
3880 DECOTO RD    N/A

39 HIST USTKILPATRICK’S BAKERY U001596850

                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    Not reportedContact telephone:
                    Not reportedContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    Not reportedContact:
                    FREMONT, CA 94555
                    DECOTO RDMailing address:
                    CAD982359721EPA ID:
                    FREMONT, CA 94555
                    3850 DECOTO RDFacility address:
                    PIEROTTI MOTORSFacility name:
                    09/01/1996Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

FREMONT, CA  94555
FINDS3850 DECOTO RD CAD982359721

39 RCRA-SQGPIEROTTI MOTORS 1000368129
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corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              Commercial status unknownOff-site waste receiver:
                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              UnknownFurnace exemption:
                              UnknownOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              UnknownMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              UnknownU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (415) 555-1212Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
                    NOT REQUIREDOwner/operator address:
                    HENRY PIEROTTIOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:

PIEROTTI MOTORS  (Continued) 1000368129
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     1Facility County:
     .6797Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified oil-containing wasteWaste Category:
     StanislausTSD County:
     CAD083166728TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     SAN JOSE, CA 951130000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     102 PARK CENTER PLAZAMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     4082873838Telephone:
     DECOTO II ASSOCIATESContact:
     CAC001020216Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94537
FREMONT BLVD  /  DECOTO RD    N/A

40 HAZNETDECOTO II ASSOCIATES S102802121

     Not reportedContact Person:
     Waste OilChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     Not reportedMax MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     Not reportedGW Qualifier:
     Not reportedMTBE Date:
     1991-10-01 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-04-26 00:00:00Review Date:
     1991-09-06 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1991-09-06 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1992-02-05 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     Not reportedPollution Char:
     1991-09-09 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1990-02-09 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1991-09-06 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101085Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Soil onlyCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
Cortese35018 FREMONT BLVD    N/A

41 LUSTPIEROTTI FREMONT IMPORTS S102435241
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  35018 FREMONT BLVDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             Not reportedPollution Characterization Began:
                                             9/9/1991Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          2/9/1990Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0309Case Number:
          01-1178Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

9/3 ACWD RFSSI,10/20 CC REJ;  CHLOROFORM WAS FOUND IN WATER. CASE CLOSED;Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     approved site
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-1178Case Number:
     0309Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Regional BoardLead Agency:
     MHStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     Not Required to be Tested.MTBE Tested:
     0MTBE Fuel:
     0MTBE Conc:
     *MTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     Not reportedResponsible Party:

PIEROTTI FREMONT IMPORTS  (Continued) S102435241
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     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00001000Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     VisualLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     WASTE OILType of Fuel:
     WASTETank Used for:
     00000500Tank Capacity:
     Not reportedYear Installed:
     #2Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     FREMONT, CA 94536Owner City,St,Zip:
     35018 FREMONT BLVDOwner Address:
     HENRY PREVOTTI JR.Owner Name:
     4157974100Telephone:
     KARL HAAS V/P GEN. MGR.Contact Name:
     0002Total Tanks:
     AUTO DEALEROther Type:
     OtherFacility Type:
     00000012004Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

HIST UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
35018 FREMONT BLVD    N/A

41 HIST USTPIENOTTI MOTORS INC. U001596859

     2537967170Telephone:
     RANDY MARTINContact:
     CAL000274234Gepaid:

     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.2Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2537967170Telephone:
     RANDY MARTINContact:
     CAL000274234Gepaid:

HAZNET:

SWEEPS UST
HIST UST

CA FID UST
CorteseFREMONT, CA  94536

LUST35015 FREMONT BLVD    N/A
42 HAZNETSUPER 7 NO. 18916 1000209753
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     Not reportedFacility County:
     0.2Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2537967170Telephone:
     RANDY MARTINContact:
     CAL000274234Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     2.5Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified aqueous solutionWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     7-ELEVEN INC-GAS ACCOUNTINGMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2537967170Telephone:
     RANDY MARTINContact:
     CAL000274234Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     17.5Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Other empty containers 30 gallons or moreWaste Category:
     AlamedaTSD County:
     CAD009466392TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     7-ELEVEN INC-GAS ACCOUNTINGMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2537967170Telephone:
     RANDY MARTINContact:
     CAL000274234Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.02Tons:
     H13Disposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     AlamedaGen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:

SUPER 7 NO. 18916  (Continued) 1000209753
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     0110Local Case #:
     NoWork Suspended:
     Not reportedCleanup Fund Id:
     Not reportedPriority:
     Not reportedBeneficial:
     Niles Cone (2-9.01N)Hydr Basin #:
     01099Local Agency:
     Local AgencyLead Agency:
     SZStaff Initials:
     CCMStaff:
     MTBE Detected. Site tested for MTBE and MTBE detectedMTBE Tested:
     1MTBE Fuel:
     1MTBE Conc:
     Not reportedMTBE Class:
     LUSTOversight Prgm:
     YesInterim:
     Not reportedRP Address:
     BLANK RPResponsible Party:
     Not reportedContact Person:
     GasolineChemical:
     Case ClosedStatus:
     San Francisco Bay RegionReg Board:
     Not reportedOrg Name:
     1County:
     Not reportedMax MTBE Soil ppb:
     10Max MTBE GW ppb:
     Not reportedSoil Qualifier:
     <GW Qualifier:
     1965-01-02 00:00:00MTBE Date:
     1986-04-23 00:00:00Enter Date:
     2001-04-26 00:00:00Review Date:
     1986-06-30 00:00:00Release Date:
     Not reportedEnforcement Dt:
     1986-06-30 00:00:00Discover Date:
     1997-10-17 00:00:00Close Date:
     Not reportedMonitoring:
     Not reportedRemed Action:
     Not reportedRemed Plan:
     1986-12-05 00:00:00Pollution Char:
     1986-05-02 00:00:00Prelim Assess:
     Not reportedWorkplan:
     1986-04-23 00:00:00Confirm Leak:
     1986-06-30 00:00:00Stop Date:
     T0600101331Global Id:
     TankLeak Source:
     Structure FailureLeak Cause:
     Not reportedHow Stopped:
     Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
     Not reportedFunding:
     FEnf Type:
     Not reportedCross Street:
     Other ground water affectedCase Type:
     STATERegion:

LUST:

additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

SUPER 7 NO. 18916  (Continued) 1000209753
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HIST UST:

     InactiveStatus:
     Not reportedComments:
     Not reportedEPA ID:
     Not reportedNPDES Number:
     Not reportedDUNs Number:
     Not reportedContact Phone:
     Not reportedContact:
     FREMONT 94588Mailing City,St,Zip:
     Not reportedMailing Address 2:
     5820  STONERIDGE MALL RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMail To:
     Not reportedFacility Phone:
     Not reportedSIC Code:
     Not reportedCortese Code:
     00012768Regulated ID:
     UTNKIRegulated By:
     01001556Facility ID:

CA FID UST:

  35015 FREMONT BLVDFacility Addr2:
  CORTESERegion:

Cortese:

                                             Not reportedDate Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
                                             Not reportedDate Remediation Action Underway:
                                             Not reportedPollution Remediation Plan Submitted:
                                             12/5/1986Pollution Characterization Began:
                                             5/2/1986Preliminary Site Assesment Began:
                                             Not reportedPrelim. Site Assesment Wokplan Submitted:
          LUSTOversight Program:
          4/23/1986Date Leak Confirmed:
          TankLeak Source:
          Structure FailureLeak Cause:
          Tank ClosureHow Discovered:
          0110Case Number:
          01-1442Facility Id:
          Case ClosedFacility Status:
          2Region:

LUST:

CASE CLOSED 10/17/97.  MAX/MTBE<10 PPB.
TOG 1600PPB GW 5/87 MW1, NOT TESTED FOR TOG AGAIN. ND FOR QTR RPT      /90).Summary:
                    Not reportedWaste Disch Assigned Name:
                    Not reportedWaste Discharge Global ID:
     0Distance To Lust:
     Not reportedWell Name:
     Not reportedWater System Name:
     Not reportedOperator:
     (includes spreading or land farming)
     approved site, Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated soil and treat
     Excavate and Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose inAbate Method:
     Not reportedQty Leaked:
     01-1442Case Number:

SUPER 7 NO. 18916  (Continued) 1000209753

TC02146110.1r   Page 137 of 149



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Sensor Instrument, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     DIESELType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     18916 -4-0Container Num:
     005Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Sensor Instrument, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     PREMIUMType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     18916-3-0Container Num:
     004Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Sensor Instrument, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     18916-2-2Container Num:
     003Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Sensor Instrument, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     UNLEADEDType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00010000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     18916-2-1Container Num:
     002Tank Num:

     Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, Sensor Instrument, Pressure TestLeak Detection:
     Not reportedTank Construction:
     REGULARType of Fuel:
     PRODUCTTank Used for:
     00012000Tank Capacity:
     1980Year Installed:
     18916-1-0Container Num:
     001Tank Num:

     SAN JOSE, CA 95128Owner City,St,Zip:
     2444 MOORPARK AVE. SUITE 316Owner Address:
     THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATION: DBAOwner Name:
     4157919438Telephone:
     CARL PECKContact Name:
     0005Total Tanks:
     Not reportedOther Type:
     Gas StationFacility Type:
     00000012768Facility ID:
     STATERegion:

SUPER 7 NO. 18916  (Continued) 1000209753
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          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001289Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12768Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-012768-000003Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001289Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12768Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          10000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-012768-000002Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001289Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12768Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          5Number Of Tanks:
          LEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-012768-000001Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001289Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12768Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

SWEEPS UST:

SUPER 7 NO. 18916  (Continued) 1000209753
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          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          DIESELContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-012768-000005Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:
          Not reportedRef Date:
          44-001289Board Of Equalization:
          Not reportedNumber:
          12768Comp Number:
          Not reportedStatus:

          Not reportedNumber Of Tanks:
          REG UNLEADEDContent:
          PRODUCTStg:
          M.V. FUELTank Use:
          12000Capacity:
          Not reportedActv Date:
          01-009-012768-000004Swrcb Tank Id:
          Not reportedOwner Tank Id:
          Not reportedTank Status:
          Not reportedCreated Date:
          Not reportedAct Date:

SUPER 7 NO. 18916  (Continued) 1000209753

     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2062519155Telephone:
     THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATIONContact:
     CAD982008831Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     1.1467Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Aqueous solution with less than 10% total organic residuesWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     DALLAS, TX 752210711Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 711Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     2062519155Telephone:
     THE SOUTHLAND CORPORATIONContact:
     CAD982008831Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
35015 FREMONT BLVD    N/A

42 HAZNET7 ELEVEN STORE 18916 S103654728
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     1Facility County:
     1.5000Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Contaminated soil from site clean-upsWaste Category:
     San MateoTSD County:

7 ELEVEN STORE 18916  (Continued) S103654728

300225Facility ID:
Fremont, Alameda CountyLocal Agency:

UST:

FREMONT, CA  94536
35015 FREMONT BLVD    N/A

42 USTCITGO GAS STATION #18916 U003939306

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

FREMONT, CA  94536
3924 DECOTO ROAD 110021315209

43 FINDSTRY-CITY CLEANERS 1008239918

                                              9682Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1997Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:
                                              9682Facility ID:
                                              SFAir Basin:
                                              1Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              1996Year:

EMI:

FREMONT, CA  94536
3924 DECOTO ROAD    N/A

43 EMITRY-CITY CLEANERS S105940127
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers & Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              0Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              0Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              BAY AREA AQMDAir District Name:
                                              7216SIC Code:
                                              BAAir District Name:

TRY-CITY CLEANERS  (Continued) S105940127

     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3924 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107975707Telephone:
     JOSE VILLAVERDEContact:
     CAL000117017Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0975Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3924 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107975707Telephone:
     JOSE VILLAVERDEContact:
     CAL000117017Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .2925Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3924 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107975707Telephone:
     JOSE VILLAVERDEContact:
     CAL000117017Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
CLEANERS3924 DECOTO RD    N/A

43 HAZNETTRI CITY CLEANERS S103656908

TC02146110.1r   Page 142 of 149



MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

          Not reportedOwner Address 2:
          3924 DECOTO RDOwner Address:
          JOSE VILLAVERDEOwner Name:
          2Region Code:
          945360000Mailing Zip:
          CAMailing State:
          Not reportedMailing Address 2:
          3924 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
          Not reportedMailing Name:
          Not reportedFacility Addr2:
          6/30/1999Inactive Date:
          NoFacility Active:
          9/30/1994Create Date:
          Not reportedNAICS Description:
          Not reportedNAICS Code:
          CAL000117017EPA Id:

CLEANERS:

2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     .0975Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds > 1000 mg/lWaste Category:
     1TSD County:
     CAD053044053TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3924 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107975707Telephone:
     JOSE VILLAVERDEContact:
     CAL000117017Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     0.4192Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD981397417TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945360000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3924 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107975707Telephone:
     JOSE VILLAVERDEContact:
     CAL000117017Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .1317Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     etc.)
     Halogenated solvents (chloroform, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene,Waste Category:

TRI CITY CLEANERS  (Continued) S103656908

TC02146110.1r   Page 143 of 149

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hZX6M6LhZXzZHZbXrtG3arpMkxl61WCLAXqA6EKZpUVXFIGzEC19upBH8iLZVPjbacI3KFIrQajtQ0wGStL46MkaQFRrsMepPOG3a4ak1dCxsW8lZWG68gh1Qf3WBdcCB8u3agoAnu3XB4Rq1hBBvJR6U1GEiEnKD.z6CKWhPaiZuvmXx3z3MN5MKqp6vofLItv9PJQZQTrXuKCz5LN38TKHodqZhX8bobx51ZVrJwKtDmtGJNy51OlagTGrCdIpnYZ3btXkvO0x.aTlQIS3nLF19oMWMGOCSKYBgGBAfglXbswqkR96CY.hzQ7ZE0KX9Cl4o6oMFNQ6BWdL67w4mIsZa4bXqVizf773JNsHc1HZ85BbHEi5oUmrNumtJn7G85C4jgqaoyUrDbKp1Pq7xbvkDy8xGv3lhVc9JuH10FlWLSnCn8j43ubAlvQX6AYqlQR40yA6VPHExKuKa5K3dzcpfTEUVQVV5p32EyrFVrEICCLGdk549MiErRUCwpF1QguudNruPO3pN6fBaeD6JFHhdgVZXdZXJgB4Ss6M6YQ6mNRL8D83CZZZFKoXbYrzM0VV3YYH4vKZ5vfbS1Y4.jNrRDztj1xGk9x36dQafytrdngplWm6zsakQ4axGeWlKQf9bRc1tduWauZCBSh83WBAB1eXg.RqFcB9q6q681.E8nPK5CRCiHKpPaYUbd.V9cv3LJyFR1VIYMzGQ6nBRJdEgDzCyp91H8z3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hZX6M6LhZXzZHZbXrtG3arpMkxl61WCLAXqA6EKZpUVXFIGzEC19upBH8iLZVPjbacI3KFIrQajtQ0wGStL46MkaQFRrsMepPOG3a4ak1dCxsW8lZWG68gh1Qf3WBdcCB8u3agoAnu3XB4Rq1hBBvJR6U1GEiEnKD.z6CKWhPaiZuvmXx3z3MN5MKqp6vofLItv9PJQZQTrXuKCz5LN38TKHodqZhX8bobx51ZVrJwKtDmtGJNy51OlagTGrCdIpnYZ3btXkvO0x.aTlQIS3nLF19oMWMGOCSKYBgGBAfglXbswqkR96CY.hzQ7ZE0KX9Cl4o6oMFNQ6BWdL67w4mIsZa4bXqVizf773JNsHc1HZ85BbHEi5oUmrNumtJn7G85C4jgqaoyUrDbKp1Pq7xbvkDy8xGv3lhVc9JuH10FlWLSnCn8j43ubAlvQX6AYqlQR40yA6VPHExKuKa5K3dzcpfTEUVQVV5p32EyrFVrEICCLGdk549MiErRUCwpF1QguudNruPO3pN6fBaeD6JFHhdgVZXdZXJgB4Ss6M6YQ6mNRL8D83CZZZFKoXbYrzM0VV3YYH4vKZ5vfbS1Y4.jNrRDztj1xGk9x36dQafytrdngplWm6zsakQ4axGeWlKQf9bRc1tduWauZCBSh83WBAB1eXg.RqFcB9q6q681.E8nPK5CRCiHKpPaYUbd.V9cv3LJyFR1VIYMzGQ6nBRJdEgDzCyp91H8z3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reportedSIC Description:
          Not reportedContact Fax Number:
          5107975707Contact Telephone:
          Not reportedContact Address 2:
          INACT PER NONDEL 99VQ - CRContact Address:
          CESAR JAVIERContact Name:
          Not reportedOwner Fax Number:
          Not reportedOwner Telephone:

TRI CITY CLEANERS  (Continued) S103656908

     1Facility County:
     .0333Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     CAL000121946TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945553114Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3906 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107915534Telephone:
     NATIVIDAD TAMON DONGContact:
     CAL000128553Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0416Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945553114Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3906 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107915534Telephone:
     NATIVIDAD TAMON DONGContact:
     CAL000128553Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0208Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Santa ClaraTSD County:
     CAL000082530TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945553114Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3906 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107915534Telephone:
     NATIVIDAD TAMON DONGContact:
     CAL000128553Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94555
3906 DE COTO ROAD    N/A

44 HAZNETNATIVIDAD TAMON DONG DMD S103978957
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

2 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     0.1709Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     CAD981429673TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945553114Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3906 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107915534Telephone:
     NATIVIDAD TAMON DONGContact:
     CAL000128553Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .1000Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Photochemicals/photoprocessing wasteWaste Category:
     MarinTSD County:
     CAL000121946TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945553114Mailing City,St,Zip:
     3906 DECOTO RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     5107915534Telephone:
     NATIVIDAD TAMON DONGContact:
     CAL000128553Gepaid:

NATIVIDAD TAMON DONG DMD  (Continued) S103978957

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

                Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site
FINDS:

FREMONT, CA  94555
4074 DECOTO RD 110001192174

45 FINDSFRANKLIN APLIANCE & REPAIR 1004441395
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hZX6M6LhZXzZHZbXrtG3arpMkxl61WCLAXqA6EKZpUVXFIGzEC19upBH8iLZVPjbacI3KFIrQajtQ0wGStL46MkaQFRrsMepPOG3a4ak1dCxsW8lZWG68gh1Qf3WBdcCB8u3agoAnu3XB4Rq1hBBvJR6U1GEiEnKD.z6CKWhPaiZuvmXx3z3MN5MKqp6vofLItv9PJQZQTrXuKCz5LN38TKHodqZhX8bobx51ZVrJwKtDmtGJNy51OlagTGrCdIpnYZ3btXkvO0x.aTlQIS3nLF19oMWMGOCSKYBgGBAfglXbswqkR96CY.hzQ7ZE0KX9Cl4o6oMFNQ6BWdL67w4mIsZa4bXqVizf773JNsHc1HZ85BbHEi5oUmrNumtJn7G85C4jgqaoyUrDbKp1Pq7xbvkDy8xGv3lhVc9JuH10FlWLSnCn8j43ubAlvQX6AYqlQR40yA6VPHExKuKa5K3dzcpfTEUVQVV5p32EyrFVrEICCLGdk549MiErRUCwpF1QguudNruPO3pN6fBaeD6JFHhdgVZXdZXJgB4Ss6M6YQ6mNRL8D83CZZZFKoXbYrzM0VV3YYH4vKZ5vfbS1Y4.jNrRDztj1xGk9x36dQafytrdngplWm6zsakQ4axGeWlKQfCbRc1tduWauZCBShA3WBAB1eXg.RqFcBBq6q681.E8nPK5CRCiHKpPaYUbd.V9cv8LJyFR1VIYMzGQ6nARJdEgDzCyp91H8z3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hZX6M6LhZXzZHZbXrtG3arpMkxl61WCLAXqA6EKZpUVXFIGzEC19upBH8iLZVPjbacI3KFIrQajtQ0wGStL46MkaQFRrsMepPOG3a4ak1dCxsW8lZWG68gh1Qf3WBdcCB8u3agoAnu3XB4Rq1hBBvJR6U1GEiEnKD.z6CKWhPaiZuvmXx3z3MN5MKqp6vofLItv9PJQZQTrXuKCz5LN38TKHodqZhX8bobx51ZVrJwKtDmtGJNy51OlagTGrCdIpnYZ3btXkvO0x.aTlQIS3nLF19oMWMGOCSKYBgGBAfglXbswqkR96CY.hzQ7ZE0KX9Cl4o6oMFNQ6BWdL67w4mIsZa4bXqVizf773JNsHc1HZ85BbHEi5oUmrNumtJn7G85C4jgqaoyUrDbKp1Pq7xbvkDy8xGv3lhVc9JuH10FlWLSnCn8j43ubAlvQX6AYqlQR40yA6VPHExKuKa5K3dzcpfTEUVQVV5p32EyrFVrEICCLGdk549MiErRUCwpF1QguudNruPO3pN6fBaeD6JFHhdgVZXdZXJgB4Ss6M6YQ6mNRL8D83CZZZFKoXbYrzM0VV3YYH4vKZ5vfbS1Y4.jNrRDztj1xGk9x36dQafytrdngplWm6zsakQ4axGeWlKQfCbRc1tduWauZCBShA3WBAB1eXg.RqFcBBq6q681.E8nPK5CRCiHKpPaYUbd.V9cv8LJyFR1VIYMzGQ6nARJdEgDzCyp91H8z3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

     CAD044429835TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945370000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     37350 SEQUOIA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF FREMONTContact:
     CAC001465488Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0250Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with pH <UN-> 2 with metalsWaste Category:
     OrangeTSD County:
     CAD088504881TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945370000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     37350 SEQUOIA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF FREMONTContact:
     CAC001465488Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0750Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Latex wasteWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945370000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     37350 SEQUOIA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF FREMONTContact:
     CAC001465488Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .1350Tons:
     Treatment, TankDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945370000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     37350 SEQUOIA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF FREMONTContact:
     CAC001465488Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94537
4170 DECOTA RD    N/A

46 HAZNETCITY OF FREMONT/MAINTENANCE SERVICES S103956919
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     1Facility County:
     .0775Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Unspecified organic liquid mixtureWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:
     CAD028409019TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     FREMONT, CA 945370000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     37350 SEQUOIA RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     CITY OF FREMONTContact:
     CAC001465488Gepaid:

     1Facility County:
     .0075Tons:
     Disposal, OtherDisposal Method:
     AdhesivesWaste Category:
     Los AngelesTSD County:

CITY OF FREMONT/MAINTENANCE SERVICES  (Continued) S103956919

     1Facility County:
     .8428Tons:
     Disposal, Land FillDisposal Method:
     Asbestos-containing wasteWaste Category:
     SolanoTSD County:
     CAD982042475TSD EPA ID:
     1Gen County:
     REDWOOD CITY, CA 940630000Mailing City,St,Zip:
     1181 MARSH RDMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     Not reportedFacility Addr2:
     0000000000Telephone:
     DOUG GONZALEZContact:
     CAC000906704Gepaid:

HAZNET:

FREMONT, CA  94536
35282 CANO CT    N/A

47 HAZNET1X DOUG GONZALEZ S102796836

     or drug lab equipment and/or materials were stored.
     Illegal Drug Lab (L) - location where an illegal drug lab was operatedLab Type:
     2002-02-14 00:00:00Date:
     200202085Facility ID:

CDL:

FREMONT, CA  94536
4560 SANTEE RD    N/A

48 CDL S107534241
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hZX6M6LhZXzZHZbXrtG3arpMkxl61WCLAXqA6EKZpUVXFIGzEC19upBH8iLZVPjbacI3KFIrQajtQ0wGStL46MkaQFRrsMepPOG3a4ak1dCxsW8lZWG68gh1Qf3WBdcCB8u3agoAnu3XB4Rq1hBBvJR6U1GEiEnKD.z6CKWhPaiZuvmXx3z3MN5MKqp6vofLItv9PJQZQTrXuKCz5LN38TKHodqZhX8bobx51ZVrJwKtDmtGJNy51OlagTGrCdIpnYZ3btXkvO0x.aTlQIS3nLF19oMWMGOCSKYBgGBAfglXbswqkR96CY.hzQ7ZE0KX9Cl4o6oMFNQ6BWdL67w4mIsZa4bXqVizf773JNsHc1HZ85BbHEi5oUmrNumtJn7G85C4jgqaoyUrDbKp1Pq7xbvkDy8xGv3lhVc9JuH10FlWLSnCn8j43ubAlvQX6AYqlQR40yA6VPHExKuKa5K3dzcpfTEUVQVV5p32EyrFVrEICCLGdk549MiErRUCwpF1QguudNruPO3pN6fBaeD6JFHhdgVZXdZXJgB4Ss6M6YQ6mNRL8D83CZZZFKoXbYrzM0VV3YYH4vKZ5vfbS1Y4.jNrRDztj1xGk9x36dQafytrdngplWm6zsakQ4axGeWlKQfCbRc1tduWauZCBSh83WBAB1eXg.RqFcB9q6q681.E8nPK5CRCiHKpPaYUbd.V9cv4LJyFR1VIYMzGQ6nCRJdEgDzCyp91H8z3
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6hZX6M6LhZXzZHZbXrtG3arpMkxl61WCLAXqA6EKZpUVXFIGzEC19upBH8iLZVPjbacI3KFIrQajtQ0wGStL46MkaQFRrsMepPOG3a4ak1dCxsW8lZWG68gh1Qf3WBdcCB8u3agoAnu3XB4Rq1hBBvJR6U1GEiEnKD.z6CKWhPaiZuvmXx3z3MN5MKqp6vofLItv9PJQZQTrXuKCz5LN38TKHodqZhX8bobx51ZVrJwKtDmtGJNy51OlagTGrCdIpnYZ3btXkvO0x.aTlQIS3nLF19oMWMGOCSKYBgGBAfglXbswqkR96CY.hzQ7ZE0KX9Cl4o6oMFNQ6BWdL67w4mIsZa4bXqVizf773JNsHc1HZ85BbHEi5oUmrNumtJn7G85C4jgqaoyUrDbKp1Pq7xbvkDy8xGv3lhVc9JuH10FlWLSnCn8j43ubAlvQX6AYqlQR40yA6VPHExKuKa5K3dzcpfTEUVQVV5p32EyrFVrEICCLGdk549MiErRUCwpF1QguudNruPO3pN6fBaeD6JFHhdgVZXdZXJgB4Ss6M6YQ6mNRL8D83CZZZFKoXbYrzM0VV3YYH4vKZ5vfbS1Y4.jNrRDztj1xGk9x36dQafytrdngplWm6zsakQ4axGeWlKQfCbRc1tduWauZCBSh83WBAB1eXg.RqFcB9q6q681.E8nPK5CRCiHKpPaYUbd.V9cv4LJyFR1VIYMzGQ6nCRJdEgDzCyp91H8z3


MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedSite Type:
                    Not reportedContained:
                    Not reportedAmount:
                    Not reportedAdmin Agency:
                    Not reportedIncident Date:
                    Not reportedAgency:
                    88-92Year:
                    Not reportedDate/Time:
                    Not reportedOther:
                    Not reportedMeasure:
                    Not reportedType:
                    Not reportedWhat Happened:
                    Not reportedContainment:
                    Not reportedCleanup By:
                    Not reportedSpill Site:
                    Not reportedWaterway:
                    Not reportedWaterway Involved:
                    415 271-4320Facility Telephone:
                    YComments:
                    11-OCT-91Report Date:
                    DENNIS BYRNEReporting Officer Name/ID:
                    Not reportedCompany Name:
                    Not reportedCA/DOT/PUC/ICC Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Id Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle State:
                    Not reportedVehicle License Number:
                    Not reportedVehicle Make/year:
                                          0Others Number Of Fatalities:
                                          0Others Number Of Injuries:
                                          0Others Number Of Decontaminated:
                                          0Responding Agency Personel # Of Fatalities:
                                          0Responding Agency Personel # Of Injuries:
                                          0Resp Agncy Personel # Of Decontaminated:
                                          NMore Than Two Substances Involved?:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 6:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 5:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 4:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 3:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 2:
                    Not reportedSpecial Studies 1:
                    CProperty Management:
                    80Estimated Temperature:
                    961Surrounding Area:
                    1700Time Completed:
                    1100Time Notified:
                    91040Agency Incident Number:
                    1715Agency Id Number:
                    961Property Use:
                    11-OCT-91Date Completed:
                    11-OCT-91Incident Date:
                    Not reportedOES Time:
                    Not reportedOES Date:
                    Not reportedOES notification:
                    9119671OES Incident Number:

CHMIRS:

FREMONT, CA  94555
HIGHWAY 89 AT I-880    N/A
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedNumber of Fatalities:
                    Not reportedNumber of Injuries:
                    Not reportedEvacuations:
                    Not reportedDescription:
                    Not reportedUnknown:
                    Not reportedTons:
                    Not reportedSheen:
                    Not reportedQuarts:
                    Not reportedPints:
                    Not reportedOunces:
                    Not reportedLiters:
                    Not reportedPounds:
                    Not reportedGrams:
                    Not reportedGallons:
                    Not reportedCUFT:
                    Not reportedCups:
                    Not reportedBBLS:
                    Not reportedQuantity Released:
                    Not reportedSubstance:
                    06-AUG-92E Date:
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UNION CITY S105091484 CITY OF UNION CITY 34650 7TH ST 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S102802061 PGE WEST OF UNION CITY  /  SOUTH OF 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S102008153 HORNER STREET SITE N OF HORNER ST  /  WEST OF UNION CITY BLVD 94587 ENVIROSTOR
UNION CITY S106446497 CATELLUS DECOTO ROAD PROPERTIES 34701 MISSION BOULVEVARD 94587 SLIC
UNION CITY S106235235 CATELLUS DECOTO PROPERTIES MISSION BLVD @ DECOTO RD 94587 SLIC
UNION CITY S102803549 S F PACIFIC PROPERTIES INTERSECTION OF 7TH ST  / 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S102791547 1X NEW HAVEN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT DECOTO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S104571930 CATELLUS RESIDENTIAL GRP INC NORTHEAST COR 7TH  /  ZWISSIG 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S108196086 1X CITY OF UNION CITY 134900 ALVARDO NILES ROAD 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S102813469 MICHAELS AUTO CARE 1301 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY U001598704 ALVARADO STORM LIFT STATION ALVARADO LIFT STATION 94587 HIST UST
UNION CITY S108742173 AMERICA SHREDDING 32920 ALVARADO NILES RD STE 240 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S108212955 MACUSIGHT, INC. 32980 ALVARADO NILES RD STE 846 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S108206082 ENGINEERED HANDLING PRODUCTS 32910 ALVARADO NILES RD STE 140 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S108203532 CONOCO PHILLIPS 2611119 31300 ALVARADO NILS BLVD 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S108203529 CONOCO PHILLIPS 2611101 31901 ALVARADO BLVD 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S108198154 ASHMAN COMPANIES INC 32920 ALVARADO NILES RD STE 200 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S107148704 BEXEL PHARMACEUTICAL INC 32990 ALVARADO NILES RD STE 910 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY S106922597 ALVARADO STORM LIFT STATION ALVARADO LIFT STA 94587 SWEEPS UST
UNION CITY S106086951 QUICK STOP MARKET 30850 ALVARADO NILES RD 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY 1004676629 SHELL SERVICE STATION 31301 ALVARADO 94587 RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
UNION CITY U003776669 FEDERAL EXPRESS/HWD 32900 ALAVARDO-NILES RD. 94587 UST
UNION CITY S104567094 CITY OF UNION CITY 33819 33843 33875 33901 ALVARADO-NILES 94587 HAZNET
NEWARK S105025204 THORNTON BUSINESS CENTER 8500 THORNTON  WILLOW 94560 LUST, Cortese
NEWARK S108245914 BARON - BLAKESLEE FACILITY 0 THORNTON AVE  /  WILLOW 94560 SLIC
NEWARK S106088471 CARGILL SALT OFF PERRIN AVE  /  WILLOW ST 94560 HAZNET
NEWARK 1003109105 SUN MICROSYSTEMS, NEWARK INTERSECTION MOURY AVE & CHERRY ST 94560 CERCLIS, FINDS
NEWARK U003776648 GEORGIA PACIFIC TRIAD 33801 CHERRY ST. 94560 UST
NEWARK S108225406 WHIRLPOOL CORP 38507 CHERRY ST STE I 94560 HAZNET
NEWARK 1003878583 LESLIE SALT CO MAGNESIA PILE PROPERTY BASE OF ENTERPRISE DR 94560 CERC-NFRAP
NEWARK S108742204 AMERICAN METAL & IRON INC HIGHWAY 880 94560 HAZNET
FREMONT S108200489 CALTRANS DIST 4/CONSTR/04-233654 MISSION BLVD RTE 238 94587 HAZNET
FREMONT S100854352 ALAMEDA COUNTY WATER DISTRICT 1/4 MILE OFF FOX AVE 94555 HAZNET
FREMONT U001596863 RED CARPET CAR WASH FREMONT 94536 HIST UST
FREMONT S103655212 ARCO PRODUCTS COMPANY 35900 FREMONT BLVD/FAC #2158 94536 HAZNET
FREMONT S106088361 CALTRANS DIST 4/CONSTR CORNER OF MISSION@MOWRY AVE 94536 HAZNET
FREMONT S107537882 BONDE DR  /  FREMONT BLVD (AT INTERSECTION) 94536 CDL
FREMONT S103696225 CALTRANS HIGHWAY 880 AT THORNTON AVENUE 94536 HAZNET
FREMONT S108200486 CALTRANS DIST 4/CONSTR EA04-248104 RTE 880 @ PATTERSON SLOUGH BRIDGE 94555 HAZNET
FREMONT S106044361 NILES SQUARE 37482 - 37862 NILES BLVD 94536 VCP, ENVIROSTOR
EUREKA S107150134 PG&E/DECOTO PIPE WRAPPING PLANT KING SALMON ROAD 94587 HAZNET
EUREKA S100870654 PG&E/DECOTO PIPE WRAPPING PLANT KING SALMON ROAD 94587 HAZNET
ALAMEDA S108741894 AJAX- UNITED & MOLDS INC 34585 7TH ST 94587 HAZNET

ORPHAN SUMMARY
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.68qk1oq.AXnS2xfK5iZe9HDf5CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.38qk9oq.1XnS3xfK1iZe7HDf2CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.38qk1oq.1XnS9xfK2iZe6HDf4CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qk5oq.5XnS7xfK5iZeAHDf8CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qk3oq.4XnS6xfK3iZe4HDf6CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.38qk9oq.1XnS4xfK6iZe5HDfACzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.38qk8oq.AXnS2xfK6iZe5HDf8CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.58qk6oq.8XnS2xfKAiZe4HDf1CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk2oq.AXnS7xfK1iZe9HDf7CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.38qk9oq.2XnS4xfK5iZe7HDfACzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaVnIy1lq.19W.28qk6oq.AXnS9xfK8iZe1HDf5CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk8oq.5XnS3xfK2iZe8HDf4CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk3oq.2XnS3xfKAiZe6HDf6CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk3oq.1XnS7xfK1iZe9HDf3CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk3oq.1XnS4xfK6iZe4HDf3CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk3oq.1XnS4xfK6iZe3HDfACzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.98qk2oq.AXnS9xfK2iZe6HDf5CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.88qk2oq.5XnS9xfK8iZe1HDf5CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qkAoq.3XnS3xfK6iZeAHDf8CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qk1oq.9XnS7xfKAiZe6HDf2CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81Ywa2nIy1lq.19W.58qk7oq.8XnS7xfK7iZe3HDfACzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaVnIy1lq.19W.48qk8oq.8XnS7xfK7iZe7HDfACzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.58qk6oq.7XnS8xfK1iZeAHDf5CzU1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qk1oq.5XnS5xfK4iZe7HDf2CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.88qk2oq.6XnS1xfK2iZe4HDf5CzU1
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UNION CITY S103976152 MANUEL C JARDIM INC 342 ZWISSIG WAY 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY U004048933 ALCO PUMP STA. J-3 UNION CITY BLVD. 94587 UST
UNION CITY S107621257 KAISER FOUNDATION HOSPITAL-HAY 3555 UNION CITY BLVD 94587 EMI
UNION CITY S106933411 UNION SQUARE AUTOMOTIVE CENTER 1444 UNION SQ 94587 SWEEPS UST

CAMPBELL
UNION CITY S106922219 "J3" STORM LIFT STATION / C/O ROGER UNION CITY BLVD 94587 SWEEPS UST
UNION CITY S106834811 LOWE’S HIW INC 52040 UNION LANDING BLVD 94587 EMI
UNION CITY S106093197 LOWES HIW INC-UNION CITY #1132 32040 UNION LANDING BLVD 94587 HAZNET
UNION CITY 1006158839 TURK ISLAND SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL UNION CITY BOULEVARD 94587 FINDS, EMI
UNION CITY U003776652 PUBLIC WORKS MAINT. FACILITY 34650 7TH ST. 94587 UST
UNION CITY S108741893 AJAX CUSTOM MANUFACTURING 34585 7TH ST 94587 HAZNET

ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.48qkAoq.8XnS7xfK2iZe6HDf3CzU1
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qk9oq.4XnS5xfK9iZe2HDf2CzU1
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=2K2gKw1Igq8Wwq7qIn1fqZ2DWz1Zqr44q81fng9Cfb2nKG1Vgu7Lwu1lI23Mqb3MWf1WqS1Lqh9ini2RKL2Sgx2Gwt12Im3iqL2jWl58qb7gqs2ln22Ufo1mZf0VDt2nzes5Zi2VKM26g81YwaTnIy2lq.19W.78qk1oq.AXnS4xfK2iZeAHDf8CzU1
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Transporters, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.
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Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/18/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 07/16/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8905
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2007
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 11/14/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-692-8801
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 07/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3336
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/20/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

TC02146110.1r     Page GR-6

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 12/18/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2006
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/30/2008
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 82

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/31/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).
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Date of Government Version: 01/04/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/20/2008
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2007
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CA WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites). This listing is no longer updated
by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/26/2001
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TC02146110.1r     Page GR-14

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5712
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 11/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1980’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/06/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Proposition 65 Notification Records. NOTIFY 65 contains facility notifications about any release which could impact
drinking water and thereby expose the public to a potential health risk.
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Date of Government Version: 10/21/1993
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/1993
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/1993
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 01/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/04/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/31/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 01/23/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 01/18/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 09/17/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/18/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 02/05/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/05/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 11/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 09/05/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/21/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/12/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/05/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
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Date of Government Version: 11/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
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Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 11/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/16/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/04/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/1999
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.
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Date of Government Version: 11/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/27/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 05/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/26/2003
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 12/13/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/12/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

NAPA COUNTY:

TC02146110.1r     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/23/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-889-7312
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:
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Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2007
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 08/06/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Health Services Agency
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML - Regulatory Compliance Master List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 10/29/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/30/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 8

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/28/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/28/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/03/2007
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)
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Date of Government Version: 05/16/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 01/04/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 10/18/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN MATEO COUNTY:
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Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 10/09/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 12/26/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/19/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-277-4659
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/03/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/07/2007
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/24/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 01/21/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/21/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 05/04/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/24/2007
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 01/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/2007
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/19/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 12/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/09/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/05/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 95

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 01/28/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/14/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/20/2007
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 12/13/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/10/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/04/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/31/2007
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/31/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 11/26/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/05/2008
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/25/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2008
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/10/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/10/2007
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/09/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2008
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/08/2007
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/07/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/07/2008
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2008 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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APPENDIX G 
RESUMES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS 



 



RESUME 

Jeriann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A. 
Principal Engineer 

EDUCATION: M.S. Civil Engineering, University of California, Berkeley, 1984 (specialization: 
geotechnical engineering) 

B.S. Agricultural Engineering, California Polytechnic State University, San Luis Obispo, 
1983 

Continuing Education Seminars: 

EPA All Appropriate Inquiry (AAI) Webinars, ASTM Environmental Site Assessments 
and Transaction Screens, Risk Based Corrective Action Applications, Human Health 
Risk Assessments, Remedial Actions, UST Regulations, Geotechnical Engineering, 
Regulatory Oversight, RWQCB Risk Based Screening Level Methodologies, 
CEQA/NEPA and EPA Risk Assessments 

QUALIFICATIONS: Civil Engineer, California No. 40469 
Environmental Assessor California No. 3130 
OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120 40-hr. Hazardous Waste Training (current Nov. 2007)  
OSHA 29 CFR 1910.120 8-hr. Training for Supervisors (current Jan. 2003) 

EXPERIENCE: Ms. Alexander brings over 20 years of environmental consulting experience to Fugro..  
Her environmental experience and training are uniquely complimented by her 
understanding and practical application of civil and geotechnical engineering practices.  
Projects benefit from her broad experience and knowledge of mechanical processes 
and waste stream generation and disposal practices. 

 Ms. Alexander has managed various environmental projects including Phase I and II 
environmental site assessments (ESA), facility audits, underground storage tank 
removals/closures, site characterization studies, hydrogeologic evaluations, remedial 
investigations, feasibility studies, and risk assessments.  She has consulted on sites 
containing soil and/or groundwater impacted by lead; chromium; cyanide; DDT and 
other chlorinated pesticides and herbicides, fertilizers, cleaning solvents including 
Naphtha, PCE and TCE; oil containing PCB's; methane; waste oil; the full range of 
motor vehicle fuels; mine tailings; and incinerator wastes containing dioxin. 

 One of Ms. Alexander's particular strengths is with regard to state and local 
environmental regulations.  She is particularly knowledgeable of the evolving 
regulations with respect to the use of risk assessments to attain reasonable 
environmental site closures.  She has ongoing dialog with the local, city and county 
environmental agencies throughout California, and attends continuing education 
seminars on environmental trends.  Ms. Alexander has applied the ASTM Risk Based 
Corrective Action (RBCA) and RWQCB Environmental Screening Level (formerly 
called Risk Based Screening Level) procedures in her evaluations of chemical release 
sites. 
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RESUME 

Jeriann N. Alexander, P.E., R.E.A. 
Principal Engineer 

 From a geotechnical engineering standpoint, Ms. Alexander has investigated landslide 
areas, landfill properties, quarries, mine tailing piles, levees and embankments, 
pipeline alignments, bay fringe/port properties, dredge disposal sites, and sites 
proposed for commercial and residential redevelopment.  She has provided 
recommendations for construction phasing, slope stability, soil stabilization, 
excavation, grading including fill quality and placement, retaining wall systems, 
underpinning, pavements and structural foundations. 

 Ms. Alexander is experienced in data management, data reduction and interpretation.  
Her interpretation and logical thinking skills provide her with the necessary background 
to provide technicaland forensic review of documents in support of litigation.  She has 
successfully participated in both environmental and geotechnical case mediations and 
at trials involving multiple parties. 

 Projects that Ms. Alexander has worked on are listed below: 

 ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE 

 Winery and Vineyard Properties, California - As the project manager for a major 
wine and spirits manufacturer, Ms. Alexander has performed facility hazardous 
materials audits, investigated existing environmental conditions and proposed 
mitigation measures to bring the facilities into regulatory compliance.  Points of 
compliance have involved winery wastewater disposal basins and ponds, vineyard 
pesticide and hazardous materials storage buildings, and underground tanks. 

 Military Base Closures, California - Managed the investigation of over 40,000 linear 
feet of underground fuel pipelines and two 500,000-gallon UST locations at the 
Alameda Naval Air Station, 15,000 linear feet of underground fuel pipelines at Naval 
Station Treasure Island and a tank farm area at NAS Lemoore.  Developed pipeline 
and tank removal work plans and participated in round table discussions with the Base 
Realignment and Closure Team regarding environmental issues. 

 Mine Tailings Pile, California - Conducted a geotechnical study at the request of the 
Department of Health Services of a site where gold mine tailings were used as fill for a 
residential subdivision.  Provided recommendations for the use of a system consisting 
of a geotextile and import fill to create a cap over the exposed tailings.  Managed the 
construction observation phase of work to check that geotechnical recommendations 
were implemented.  

 Monitoring Well Installation, Oakland, California - Managed the installation, 
development and sampling of a cluster of three monitoring wells for the Corps of 
Engineers during their evaluation of potential impacts due to the dredging of the 
Oakland Inner Harbor Channel.  Wells extended into three discrete aquifer zones, the 
deepest being 160 feet deep. 

 Various Tank Closure Sites, California - Project manger for the investigation, 
remediation and closure of numerous underground tank release sites in the greater 
San Francisco Bay area.  Work was performed at the request of the local enforcement 
agency and has involved both city and county environmental and toxic management 
offices.  Obtained closure of several tank sites. 
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 Cleaning Solvent Release, Redwood City, California - Providing ongoing 
consultation and environmental review following the documentation of solvent impacts 
to the shallow aquifer.  Project has involved round table discussions between project 
consultants, the RWQCB and County of San Mateo regarding the validity of data 
generated to date and scope of future studies. 

 Abandoned Plating Facility, Oakland, California - Ms. Alexander was the project 
manager responsible for coordinating an immediate response action and site closure 
at the direction of the EPA at an abandoned plating company.  Vats and tanks of 
caustic and corrosive solutions and numerous chemicals were left inside a warehouse 
following an eviction notice.  She managed the removal of the chemicals; tank and vat 
disassembling, floor slab and wall cleaning, and the collection of confirmation soil and 
surface wipe samples.  Efforts undertaken were to the satisfaction of the EPA and the 
site was granted regulatory site closure status.  

 REAL ESTATE TRANSACTIONS 

 California Drive, Burlingame, California - Managed Phase I and II ESAs prior to the 
sale of an automobile dealership encompassing three contiguous properties along 
Burlingames' auto row.  Releases from underground fuel tanks and hydraulic hoists 
impacted soil and groundwater.  Off-site sources of petroleum hydrocarbons and 
chlorinated solvents were also identified. 

 Rock Quarry, Marin County, California - Managed a Phase I ESA for the refinancing 
of a 700-acre rock quarry that was originally developed in the late 1800.  Performed 
comprehensive site reconnaissance and employee interviews regarding site activities.  
The quarry operation included rock crushing and handling equipment, vehicle and 
equipment maintenance shops, and motor vehicle fuel storage.  Adjacent tenant 
activities included brick and clay product manufacturing 

 10-Acre Vineyard and Ranch, Rutherford, California - Ms. Alexander managed 
Phase I and II ESA's, and a hazardous building materials survey of the vineyard and 
ranch property prior to its sale.  Studies identified that past pesticide and fuel usage 
had resulted in minor impacts to shallow soils near one of the buildings.  Services also 
included providing recommendations for the removal of hazardous materials and 
asbestos from the existing buildings and the capping of the exposed groundsurface 
with asphaltic concrete to mitigate human health risks due to petroleum hydrocarbons 
and pesticide residues. 

 Former Termite Control Business, Emeryville, California - Evaluated existing data 
and managed additional site investigations to determine impacts due to 
pentachlorophenol, following the purchase of a warehouse.  Identified that the site was 
within a regional solvent plume.  Discussed site conditions and future regulatory 
interaction with the City of Berkeley Toxic Management Department. 

 Lacquer Manufacturer, Berkeley, California - Managed the investigation and 
remediation of site releases as part of the sale of the property.  Releases had occurred 
from a tank cluster, which stored naphtha, TCE and acetone used in the manufacturing 
of lacquer.  Evaluated impacts to groundwater and obtained regulatory closure. 
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 Strip Mall Property, San Juan Capistrano, California - Managed the Phase II ESA 
for a strip mall as part of the sale of the property.  The mall contained a dry cleaning 
business and studies by others had identified releases of dry cleaning solvents.  
Conducted an investigation of impacts to groundwater and performed a RBCA 
evaluation of potential risks associated with impacted shallow soils.   

 DEVELOPMENT 

 East 14th Street Residential Development, Oakland, California - Ms. Alexander 
managed the environmental and geotechnical investigations, and the construction 
observation services for this low-income residential development.  Environmental tasks 
included conducting a preliminary ESA and site characterization study to determine 
whether risks to human health and the environment existed due to releases from a 
service station and car wash facility.  Geotechnical tasks included foundation design 
and consultation during construction.  Negotiated with Alameda County to approve 
onsite treatment of impacted soil and the reuse of the treated soil as site fill.  Following 
construction, Ms. Alexander implemented a groundwater monitoring program and 
ultimately obtained regulatory site closure. 

 Paragon Gateway, Alameda, California - Managed the environmental and 
geotechnical investigation for a property that had been used as an automobile cargo-
receiving center.  Identified local environmental impacts to soil and groundwater due to 
the use of diesel as a cutter of a waxy substance used to protect the vehicles during 
shipment.  Soft compressible soils and the potential for liquefaction and ground 
subsidence due earthquakes were the primary geotechnical concerns.  Provided 
recommendation for site remediation and construction.  Obtained regulatory closure. 

 Jackson Street High Rise, San Francisco, California - Conducted the geotechnical and 
environmental investigations for the redevelopment of the site as a 10-story residential 
structure with three levels of below ground parking.  The site building dated back to the 
early 1920s and was used as an automobile repair facility.  Underground fuel storage 
tanks still remained in place.  Soil and groundwater were impacted at depth by aged 
gasoline and solvents.  Managed the construction observation of the basement excavation 
and underpinning of adjacent foundations, as well as the construction of the new buildings 
foundations and basement wall subdrainage systems. 

 Former Sears Retail Facility - Managed the Phase I and II ESA and the geotechnical 
evaluation of the former Sears facility that consisted of two structures, the main retail 
facility and an automobile servicing facility.  Coordinated the closure of underground 
tanks and sumps.  Identified the alignment of a historic creek channel that contained 
impacted sediment and fill.  Provided recommendations for construction phasing of the 
building demolition and basement in-filling to grade. 
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 TRANSPORTATION 

 Highway 4 Right-of-Way Project, Contra Costa County, California - Performed 
environmental assessments along Highway 4 for the Contra Costa County Public 
Works Department.  Researched the historic use of the properties adjacent to the right-
of-ways and coordinated the investigation of shallow soil quality along the highway.  
Studies identified the presence of elevated lead levels.  Participated in round table 
discussions with the County and Caltrans regarding construction phasing and soil 
disposal issues. 

 Schnitzer Steel Facility Expansion, Oakland, California - Conducted the 
geotechnical investigation of a new ship loading facility.  Investigation consisted of 
evaluating conditions both on and off shore.  Evaluated the seismic and static stability 
of existing and proposed improvements including a rock fill containment dike and wharf 
mooring points. 

 Pier 35 Retrofit, Mare Island, Vallejo, California - Managed the geotechnical 
investigation for two new mooring dolphins, a new fendering system, new pile 
foundations and significant planned dredging at Pier 35.  Nine offshore borings were 
drilled and several sediment samples were obtained.  Developed design criteria for 
new piles, evaluated pile capacities of the existing piles and evaluated seismic stability 
for the elements of the retrofitted system. 

 LITIGATION SUPPORT 

 Marine Terminal, Oakland, California - Managing the environmental assessment of a 
24-acre waterfront property in support of the plaintiff, the owner of the property.  The 
property was developed in the late 1800's and has had a variety of uses.  Responsible 
for reviewing historic documents and conducting investigations to evaluate the 
presence and impacts resulting from various tenant uses.  Case is ongoing and 
requires preparation for and attendance at all technical mediation sessions. 

 Winery Property, ASTI, California - Providing the review of technical documents 
relating to the contamination identified during site redevelopment.  Chemicals of 
concern include diesel and gasoline.  Case is ongoing and support is being provided to 
a defendant, a prior property owner. 

 Automobile Repair Facility, Berkeley, California - Provided consultation regarding 
conditions encountered during tank removal and regulatory closure of the site.  
Provided expert testimony on the investigations conducted, the impacts identified, and 
their source.  Support was provided to a former property owner, the plaintiff.  Case is 
closed. 

 Property Transaction, Burlingame, California - Provided consultation regarding 
environmental impacts and the cost of regulatory compliance and the incremental cost of 
redevelopment for a former automobile dealership.  Support is ongoing and is being 
provided to the new property owner. 
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 Sonoma Marsh Property, Sonoma County, California - Evaluated the characteristics of 
the shallow soil at the site in support of the property owner.  Determined the permeability, 
salt content, and leachability of the soil.  Case is closed. 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFILIATIONS: 

American Society of Civil Engineers 
Association of Environmental Professionals 
American Society of Quality 
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EDUCATION: Bachelor of Science Degree in Geology, California State  University 

Hayward, 2004 

QUALIFICATIONS: 40-Hour HAZWOPER Certified, Issue Date, May 27, 2005. 

EXPERIENCE: In over 3 years of professional experience, Ms. Emery has developed a 
range of capabilities involving writing Phase I and Phase II Environmental 
Site Assessments, RAPs, RAWs, SAPs, QAPPs, and Closure Reports.  
She has experience overseeing projects from inception to completion and 
has interfaced with regulatory officials 

Ms. Emery has experience supervising subcontractors while advancing 
borings using solid flight auger, hollow-stem auger, mud rotary, Geoprobe, 
and pitcher barrel drilling techniques.  She has performed field 
investigations including logging of exploratory borings in accordance with 
the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS).  She has conducted 
construction oversight including pier drilling and pile driving observation 
and assisted in geologic field investigations including fault trenching and 
landslide evaluations 

The recent projects Ms. Emery has worked on are listed below: 

 Santa Paula Water Recycling Facility, Santa Paula, California – 
Environmental Site Assessment 

• Conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment to assist 
Santa Paula Water LLC with due-diligence requirements 

• Identified recognized environmental conditions judged to have the 
potential to affect construction workers at the site 

 

 Former Mission Dry Cleaners, Fairfield, California – Groundwater 
Plume 

• Used groundwater data to map flow direction of PCE plume 
• Prepared Conceptual Site Model for Regional Water Quality 

Control Board (RWQCB) to characterize site for eventual closure 
• Interfaced with City officials to obtain information for Preferential 

Pathway Study 
 

 Coliseum – BART Redevelopment Project, Oakland, California  
• Prepared Quality Assurance Project Plan for the City of Oakland to 

satisfy USEPA Brownfield QAPP requirements 
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 Lang Farms, Meridian, California - Hydrogeologic study for client's legal 

defense 
• Installed groundwater monitoring wells 
• Used groundwater data to map flow direction of Sacramento River 
• Case was won using information obtained from this study 

 Bascom Avenue, Campbell, California - Unregistered Landfill 
• Conducted Soil-gas vapor survey to determine vertical and lateral 

extent of VOCs and methane within landfill site 

 199 C Street, Hayward, California - Groundwater Plume  
• Conducted Phase II Environmental Site Assessment of the 

subsurface soil and groundwater to determine vertical and lateral 
extent of offsite VOC plume 

• Conducted Soil-gas vapor survey to determine vertical extent of 
VOCs within subsurface sail 

• Assisted in writing the Remedial Action Plan (RAP), Removal 
Action Workplan (RAW) and Closure Report 

• Interfaced with RWQCB to obtain Site Closure 

 Iron Horse Corridor- Water Pipeline Project, Walnut Creek, California  
• Conducted Phase II Environmental Site Assessment of the 

subsurface soil for Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHs) and 
cyanide associated with the Southern Pacific Railroad 

 Cochrane Road Morgan Hill, California – Bio-Remediation of Dieldrin 
and Toxaphene impacted soil 

• Teamed with Bio-Tech Restoration, North Carolina, to bio-
remediate Dieldrin and Toxaphene impacted soil 

• Obtained closure through DTSC within six months of application 

 Former North American Transformer Facility, Piper Drive, Milpitas, 
California – Bio-remediation of PCB impacted soil 

• Conducted Phase II Environmental Site Assessment of the 
subsurface soil to determine lateral and vertical extent of PCB 
impacted soil 

• Teamed with Bio-Tech Restoration, North Carolina to bio-remediate 
PCB impacted soil 

• Obtained closure through DTSC within eighteen months of 
application. 

PROFESSIONAL 
AFFLIATIONS: 

Geological Society of America 
Groundwater Resources Association of California 
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	1   - ROBERT E. GIUSTI - 112 WILLOW LANE - KENSINGTON, CA 94707 - HAZNET
	2   - MASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA - 34400 MISSION BOULEVARD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - AST
	2   - MASONIC HOMES - 34400 MISSION BLVD. - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - UST
	2   - MASONIC HOMES OF CALIFORNIA - 34400 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	2   - SARAH J SAND PRIVATE CONTRACTOR - 34400 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	2   - MASONIC HOME - 34400 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET, LUST, CHMIRS, Cortese, SWEEPS UST
	2   - MASONIC HOME OF CALIF - 34400 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	3   - BRADDOCK & LOGAN - 34445 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	4   - ROTHMAN JIM - 238 APPIAN WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	5   - SHINETSU POLYMER AMERICA INC - 34135 7TH STREET - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	5   - UNIZAK CORPORATION - 34135 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	6   - O'CONNELL  /  VENETO (IN FLOOD CONTROL) - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - CHMIRS
	7   - MISSION VILLAGE HOME OWNERS ASSOCIATION - 200 LADERA PLAZA - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	8   - CATELLUS - UNION CITY - MISSION AT 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - Cortese, ENVIROSTOR
	9   - PENGO CORPORATION - 710 ZWISSIG WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FINDS, SLIC, EMI
	9   - PENGO CORP - 710 ZWISSIG WY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	9   - STUDIO 1204 INC - 34485 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	9   - STUDIO 1204 INC - 34485 7TH STREET - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - EMI
	10   - U S K MANUFACTURING INC - 720 ZWISSIG WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	11   - PGE PROPERTY - 7TH / MISSION AVENUE - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	11   - PACIFIC STATES STEEL - MISSION BLVD & 7TH AVE - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FINDS, FTTS, HIST FTTS
	12   - JATCO INC - 725 ZWISSIG WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	13   - JACTCO INC - 725 ZIWISSIG - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	14   - CASCADE STEEL - 34210 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	14   - CASCADE STEEL COMPANY - 34200 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese
	14   - CONKLIN & CONKLIN INC - 34201 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET, CA WDS
	15   - SHEEDY HOIST - 34301 7TH ST - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	16   - PACIFIC STATES STEEL SITE - 34863 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	16   - PACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP CODISPOSAL SIT - 34863 MISSION BLVD. - UNION CITY, CA  - SWF/LF
	16   - BARKER ASSOCIATES - 34863 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HIST FTTS
	16   - BARKER ASSOCIATES - 34863 MISSION RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FINDS, FTTS, HIST FTTS
	16   - GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - 34863 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - CERCLIS, FINDS, RCRA-TSDF, CORRACTS, RCRA-NonGen
	16   - CALTRANS DIST 4/ENV ENG - 34864 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	17   - BARKER ASSOCIATES - 34863 MISSION BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FTTS
	17   - PACIFIC STATES STEEL CORP CODISPOSAL SIT - 34863 MISSION BLVD. - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FINDS
	18   - E & L C CONSTRUCTION - 35137 MISSION BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	18   - T.C.T. INDUSTRIES INC - 35133 MISSION BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - RCRA-SQG, HAZNET
	18   - TC TODD CO - 35133 MISSION BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - FINDS, RCRA-NonGen
	18   - LA PURISIMA GOLF COURSE - 35133 MISSION - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET, Cortese, EMI
	19   - PINE PROPERTY - 35450 MISSION BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - SLIC, CDL
	19   - GABE PINE - 35450 MISSION BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	20   - BILL SEWARD - 111 KING AVE - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	21   - ROBERT CATALUNA TRUCKING INC - 185 KING AVE - FREMONT, CA 94536 - FINDS, CA FID UST, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST, RCRA-NonGen
	21   - ROBERT A CATALUNA - 185 KING AVE - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	22   - INTERLOCKING TILE - 500 KING AVE - FREMONT, CA 94536 - LUST, Cortese
	23   - HOMER J. OLSEN, INC. - 35500 OLSEN WY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - LUST, SWEEPS UST
	23   - HOMER J OLSEN INC - 35500 OLSEN WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	23   - HOMER J. OLSEN, GEN. CONTRACTOR - 35500 OLSEN WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	23   - HOMER J OLSEN INC - 35500 OLSEN - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET, Cortese
	23   - HOMER J. OLSEN, INC. - 35500 OLSEN WAY - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HIST UST
	24   - BEST S BLOCK INC - 34840 ALVARADO NILES RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FINDS, LUST, Cortese, RCRA-NonGen
	24   - 34840 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - CHMIRS
	25   - PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER - 34900 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD - UNIO CITY, CA 94587 - HIST UST
	25   - PUBLIC SERVICES CENTER - 34900 ALVARADO-NILES RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET, SWEEPS UST
	25   - UNION CITY CORPORATE YARD - 34900 ALVARADO NILES RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	25   - RYLAND HOMES (FORMER U. C. CORP YARD) - 34900 ALVARADO NILES RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese
	25   - UNION CITY CITY OF - 34900 ALVARADO NILES RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - FINDS, SLIC, RCRA-NonGen
	26   - PACIFIC STATES STEEL - 35124 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - CA BOND EXP. PLAN, RESPONSE, DEED,...
	26   - PACIFIC STATES STEEL - 35124 ALVARADO NILES RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - CERCLIS, FINDS
	27   - CRAFTILE CO - 800 CRAFTILE RD - FREMONT, CA 94539 - HAZNET
	28   - PSSC/ENVIROCON INC - 1051 KRAFTILE RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	28   - EL TORO TRUCKING - 1051 KRAFTILE ST - FREMONT, CA 94536 - FINDS, RCRA-NonGen
	28   - PSS CORP - 1051 KRAFTILE RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET, CA WDS
	29   - UNION SQUARE AUTOMOTIVE - 35194 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	29   - ACROSS FROM 35194 NILES BLVD - UNION CITY, CA 94582 - CDL
	29   - D & G AUTOMOTIVE - 35194 ALVARADO-NILES ROAD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	30   - MICHAEL KIMUNA DDS - 2701 DECOTO RD - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	30   - HERBERT C. K. CHIU DDS - 2701 DECOTO RD STE 4 - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	30   - MARK L BURR DDS INC - 2701 DECOTO RD STE 5 - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	30   - ANTHONY MOCK DDS - 2701 DECOTO RD STE 1 - UNION CITY, CA 94587 - HAZNET
	31   - FREMONT UNIF SCH DIST/WARWICK ELEM - 3375 WARWICK RD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - HAZNET
	31   - WARWICK ELEMENTARY - 3375 WARWICK ROAD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - FINDS
	32   - 2250 ISHERWOOD - 2250 ISHERWOOD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - ERNS
	32   - 2250 ISHERWOOD - 2250 ISHERWOOD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - ERNS
	33   - HATSUSHI PROPERTY - 3473 DECOTO ROAD - FREMONT, CA  - SLIC
	34   - JIFFY LUBE STORE #2338 - 2161 MONUMENT BLVD - CONCORD, CA 94520 - HAZNET
	35   - REGAN NURSERY INC. - 3520 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HIST UST
	36   - FRADES NURSERY - 3694 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HIST UST
	36   - FRADES NURSERY - 3694 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	36   - REGAN NURSERY INC. - 3686 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - CA FID UST, SWEEPS UST
	36   - WALGREENS 2366 - 3880 DECOTO RD - UNION CITY, CA 94555 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS, HAZNET
	37   - WESTCORP DEVELOPEMENT GROUP - 34882 FREMONT BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - HAZNET
	38   - 34725 POWDER RIVER PLACE - 34725 POWDER RIVER PLACE - FREMONT, CA 94555 - ERNS
	39   - QUALEX #2366 - 3880 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - HAZNET
	39   - KILPATRICK'S BAKERY - 3880 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HIST UST
	39   - PIEROTTI MOTORS - 3850 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - RCRA-SQG, FINDS
	40   - DECOTO II ASSOCIATES - FREMONT BLVD  /  DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94537 - HAZNET
	41   - PIEROTTI FREMONT IMPORTS - 35018 FREMONT BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - LUST, Cortese
	41   - PIENOTTI MOTORS INC. - 35018 FREMONT BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HIST UST
	42   - SUPER 7 NO. 18916 - 35015 FREMONT BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET, LUST, Cortese, CA FID UST, HIST UST, SWEEPS UST
	42   - 7 ELEVEN STORE 18916 - 35015 FREMONT BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	42   - CITGO GAS STATION #18916 - 35015 FREMONT BLVD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - UST
	43   - TRY-CITY CLEANERS - 3924 DECOTO ROAD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - FINDS
	43   - TRY-CITY CLEANERS - 3924 DECOTO ROAD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - EMI
	43   - TRI CITY CLEANERS - 3924 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET, CLEANERS
	44   - NATIVIDAD TAMON DONG DMD - 3906 DE COTO ROAD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - HAZNET
	45   - FRANKLIN APLIANCE & REPAIR - 4074 DECOTO RD - FREMONT, CA 94555 - FINDS
	46   - CITY OF FREMONT/MAINTENANCE SERVICES - 4170 DECOTA RD - FREMONT, CA 94537 - HAZNET
	47   - 1X DOUG GONZALEZ - 35282 CANO CT - FREMONT, CA 94536 - HAZNET
	48   - 4560 SANTEE RD - FREMONT, CA 94536 - CDL
	49   - HIGHWAY 89 AT I-880 - FREMONT, CA 94555 - CHMIRS
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